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June 5, 1964 

Mr. Hollis M. Dole, Director 
Dept. of Geology & Mineral Industries 
State of Oregon 
1 069 State Office Building 
Portland 1, Oregon 

Dear Hollis: 
,,,.,,Y" 

Some time ago, we. leased some additional land from Douglas 
County and one of the provisions of the lease was that a determi­
nation be made as to whether or not any valuable minerals existed 
on these lands. 

We have had John Cumberlidge check the lands carefully and two 
copies of his report are enclosed. Also Len Ramp spent two days 
with John on the property examining it and has stated that he agrees 
with John's findings. It is my understanding that Len will write you 
to confirm these conclusions. I am also enclosing a copy of the 
lease so you may confirm the provisions ,that I fiave referred to as 
set forth under item 4. ·· 

After you have examined this material, if you agree with our con­
clusions, I would very much appreciate your writing a letter to the 
Douglas County Court confirming that no valuable mineral exists 
on the land in question. You may wish to mail them one copy of 
the Cumberlidge report for their use. 

EEC/il 
Encls. 

Very truly yours, 

THE HANNA MINING COMPANY 

E. E. Coleman 
General Manager-Oregon 



E. J. Maney 

J. T. Cuciberlidge 

!{imrsl Deposits in :.;ow Douglas County ltlneral Leases. 

This report covers a geological surver ot certain Douglas County la.ma 
urxt.er r.iin•raJ. lease to l'h• Hanna Hining Company. Description of the survey area 
follows. 

T 30S, R 6w....:..-w. ~i • ., Douglaa County, Oregon 

S\l!"!!'.,Y Method.a 

Sec 18 -:- ·r1w 1/4 SE 1/4; ;WJ:(4 SE 1/4 
Sec 19 - NE 1/4 NE l/4 
Sec 20 -- i'M l/4 r-.w 1/4; S\11/4 !-M l/4; IN 1/4 SW 1/4 

£oth pace &rd c001pasa., an1 stadia traverses were used to cover the 
area. Stadia locatior.s a.re correct to witbin a few feet; while paoe ani compass 
locations a.re probably correct to within a few ter.a of f oet. Traverso a ware 
tied to corner posts, bench l:l&rke, an:l trie.ne;ulated hubs where available. 

;. 

1t,e geueral geology in the area cs.ri. be suim.arized as follows: 

Younger Sediments. Unpqua Fm. (Eocene) am/or Krioxville Fm. 
(L. Cret). Chiefiy siliceous pebble oooglomente with hard 
siliceous cer.:ent. 

- - - - - Unconi"om.1ty - - - - -

Peri.dotite and Dunite, aerpentinized·,at contaote 

- - - - - Intrl.1$1ve (?) Contact - .:. ·- - -

Basalt ard greenstone, locally am.esitic 

Intrwdve Contact 

Older Sediments. Dothan ~n. (Jur). Chiefly thinly bedded 
shales; iIXiurated xnudstonea arrl saniatonea, locally gritty. 
Uaually steeply dipping. Brachiopoda aburdant along acme 
bedding pl.a.nee. 



-2-

The ralatin qe ot the greenatcme 1a in aaa doubt; ar.w:1 th9 distinc­
tion bet~•n linpqu.& P'm &ni Knoxrille Fm 1a not clear. 

Older sediment•~ be ... n at the •nt.re am at ti. SI corner ot See. 
l8. AlmNt the libel• of the Jt1f l/ 4 or the SW l/ 4 Sec. 20 ia ume.r1a:1n b7 older 
aed.imenta. Bual.t aa! 8f'Mnatom un:lerlie wt ot NE l/4 NE 1/4 Sec. 19 am 
NW 1/4 NW l/4 S.c. 20. Peridotite &1-xl eerpentinite cover moat ot the remaini~ 
ana. 

The main reaaon for maJd.rg this surv-q w.a to examine known mineral­
ised area.a am to che~ ror potential ore deposits. the baaalts am grMnatoma 
wre cheok-1 primarily tor tracee of sul.tut.a, the peridotit.e tor N1-later1", 
chromite am magmtite. The sediments might generally- b4t considered u untavor­
abie prospecting ground, however the outcrops were cheeked tor mineral content 
with negative 2"6aulta. . 

_ _;,,,, 
A amall area 0£ Red Soil wa• located in the SE 1/ 4 Sec. 18 ( _.. l" • 

400 rt. map). Surface. exposures 811ggeet that this is th!ln and prob&bl,- contd.na 
low Ni values. Thia vu t1"t only area of potential Ni ore located by the a.trV87, 
a.rd onl.7 part, ot it is in the mw mineral leue area. 

An abe.ndon&d chromite pit in the Ml l/4 Sec. 20 vu located. A thor­
ou&h, examination of the ldllla ot the pit llhowed that all th41 available chromite 
ore hu been mined out. Chradte can be 8Nn on th• w.at• dW!lp but -.. mt lo­
cated 1n situ. Moat of the chNmite deposits in Soutt.rn Oregon occur u snall. 
pods or leneea, an1 this om •ems to follow the rule. No other chromite veina 
were fawn. 

Magnetite occura in trace amount• thr.ougboui the peridotite, but no 
veins or pods ot magnetite were tound. The poeaibilit1 of tir:ding an iron de­
posit of OQ.lJMl'Cial sin ia tair]Jr ...U r\ll.ed out. 

One bualt outcrop cont.airm tr&CM amounts et pyrite, but generally 
the basal.ta am greonator.ea are barren ot ,ul.fide mineralization. Quartz ftine 
are tew in J:lUmber, al1i tend to be thin and diacontimoue. No cwrcial: gold 
d~sit is imicated. 

Sw,naJX 

Om anall area 0£ potential Ni ore .. located. Peridot.1tea, baaal.ta 
and sediment■ covering t.he reu.in1ng area~ to~ barren, am the ohanoe• 
o! ocwering an ore d.epoait "1th minirJg •ate appear to ·be vaniah:l~ ...U. 

JTC/jr 

ccz E. E. Coleman 
F. M. Chace 
File (.3) 

fr g~dfsc-. 
J. T. Claberlidge 



INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

TO: E. J. Maney DATE--2_l_M~ay~,._1~9_6~4 __ _ 

FROM: J. T. Cumberlidge 

SUBJECT: Auger Samples SE 1/4 Sec. 18. 

Four hand auger samples were taken in the area of red soil shown on the 
l inch=400 ft geologic map previously submitted. Samples were augered or dug., 
and coned and quartered to about five pounds in the field. Colorimetric as­
say for Ni was made crr·a dried pulverized split. Sample descriptions follow. 

Description % Ni 

Sanmle No. 1 Red soil and boulders. Depth approximately 1.00 
2'6". Hit packed perid. boulders at 2~ ft. 

Sample No. 2 Thin Red soil over tightly packed perid. 0.98 
boulders. Depth 1 ft. Several holes in this area gave 
some result. 

Sample Na.J Old test pit. 4 ft channel down wall. Red soil 0.97 
and very large perid. boulders, hence sample , is b~:5ed low . 
on perid., high ?n grade. 

Sam.ple No. 4 Red soil and perid. boulders. Depth 12". o. 71 
Tightly packed boulders at 12"., possibly similar to sample J. 

These holes do not indicate any appreciable depth of red soil in this 
area. Furthennore, spot auger tests have caused me to redraw the red soil 
boun:la.ry so as to reduce almost to zero the area of red soil in the new 
Douglas County mineral lease lands. 

Nickel assays are average for red soil. However, because a hand auger 
will not penetrate large peridotite boulders,and terids to push the smaller 
ones aside, the assays are probably biased on the high side. A reduction in 
grade of frcm 0.1% to 0.2% Ni would probably be realistic. 

The way in which the peridotite boulders are packed suggests that this 
area of red soil may have been washed or slid from the main orebody. In any 
case., the tonnage of mineable ore is very small., and the grade marginal. 

JTC/jr 
J. T. Cumberlidge 

cc: EEC, FMC - Cv. 



Dec•b•r 7, 1942 

/ 

Mr •• , '1'. Lundy 
Freeport SUlphur Com;>anr 
122 JSIL&t 42nd Street 
Hew Iork City, Mew York 

Dear Mr. Lundy1 

702 Woodl.ark Building 
Portland, Oregon 

Subject• IU.ddl.e access road 

Believe I suggested that you write St. Cl&ir a.bout h&Ying a.a 
estiJaate Mde on tbe>'coat of gravelling and aaintaining t.>ie road 
you are usine at Nickel Mowltain. I think I can give you some 
assistance in getting some road work done under t!l'e same procedure 
that is used ti;> obtain Federal aid for acceso ro&ds to other 
etrategic llineral. deposits. 

If you or St. Clair will send me Ao estimate of the cost of tha 
road work, the description by section, township, and rMge of 
where the work is to be :tone, the length of the roac. to be 
improved, difference in the eleYt..tion of termini, and pr.,,ferably 
a note fr011 Freeport expressing your intention to ctnti.llue work 
of develo,-ent for ~e months, I shall be pleased to stert the 
ball rolling. It should not take more than a couple of weeks 
to get action under present circumstane.s if equipjumt nnc! 
materials are available to do the work 1n quution. 

Cordially yours, 

larl IC. Hixon. 
Tech. Cons. Matls. Div. 

IKlaJr 
cc Ir. St. Clair 

---



Mr. Fay W. Libbey, Director 
State Department of Geology 

and Mineral Industries 
702 Woodlark Building 
Portland 5, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Libbey: 

Under our lease with the Oregon Nickel Mining 
Company we were required to furnish them with the results of 
our exploration work; accordingly, we have assumed that the 
Hanna Company has access to this information. Incidentally, 
since writing you before, I have remembered that at one time 
we gave the Bureau of Mines a complete report of our drilling 
there in connection with a program for the investigation of 
electric furnace treatment of the ore which they undertook for 
us under Zimmerley at Salt Lake City. I delivered the Riddle data 
personally to Mr. R. S. Dean in Washington. Yoi may wish to pass 
this information along to your friends in the Bureau who are now 
interested in the property. 

EHT:ffs 

STA.TE DSPT. Or-' GEOLOO'fG 
4: MINERAL INDS. 



I 

•• I. B. tbaete, Jr. 
INeport Sulpbv OaaJNIIV' 
111 But !and , ..... 
'- tort 17, Ni tark 

Dear•• 1baetea 

l 4o not nrat. to dr• out, '°° long t.hi1 abJeot ot obtaining 
~ Ooap&IQ'1e pen1N1on to take reoor4e ot :,nr clr1ll1ng 
of the liokel llountain depoli t out of our 001\tideaUal tile, 
but 1 t ocCNI"• to .. t.bat ainoe ,-. at.ate 1n 7flV' letw 
ot lv.l:T S that ■.A. Buma Oapaar noar bu th. leaN, t,IMf' , 
would ~ an\ to ob\ain reoOl'd.a ot 70V dril.liaa 1t 
th.,- haft no1. alreadJ' done •• I would UBlllle f1'GII ~ 
letter \hat tbia would be &p'Mable to 7ou but Wiah 70\l 
would qrU:, 1 t. . 

I 

Tbankina. you an4 w1 tb ftr1' kind regarde:t 

Direotor ·, 

N'Ltjr 



~Ir. F. W. Libbey, -Director 
State Departmentf·,,..of Geology and 

Mineral Industries 
702 Woodlark Building 
Portland 5, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Libbey: 

July 5, 1950 

I do not think that my company would have any 
objections to your releasing to the Bureau of Mines the 
data on the Riddle, Oregon, nickel deposit which I sent 
you. However, we have long since relinquished our lease 
on the property and no longer have any interest in it and 
I am wondering if you should not request permi9sion from 
the om1ers, the Oregon Nickel Mining Company of Oakland, 
California., and also from the present lessees, the 11. A. 
Hanna Co. I understand that Mr. John K. Gustafson of 
Hibbing, Minnesota, is now looking after the Riddle work 
for Hanna and Mr. Vedensky, consulting metallurgical en­
gineer of San Francisco, is doing some work for them on it. 

It has been a good man; years since I have had the 
opportunity of visiting with you in Portland and I should like 
to take this opportunity of renewing our acquaintance and ex­
tending my very best wishes. 

EHT:MM 



Deal' llr. !haetes 

P1eue refer to eOIM oon-eapondenae w had in 1ebl'UU7 ot 191'7 reterriJIC 
to• up er the 11oul IICNntain area, Oregon, drille4 bT 70\:ll" OOIIPIDT 
together "1\h auq reoorda. tou taw ue tbeae reeorda an a oontidential 
buie and•• have held th• under 'tbia condition ner Id.Doe. 

It DOS appears that the u ••• lunau of ■ine• 1a Plann1nc .,_. --.1 .. 
field atudiff in the pv1dot1 te _.... ot 0.Npn wbicb 1'11l be Nlated to 
•t,aJJ.vaiaal rffNl'Oh on nickel.,.. oarr1e4 out. a\ their ATheD.r, ONaOD 
l&bora\ol.7'. l oopy ot '70V reoorda of clrUUII& done • liotel lloutam 
would undolm'8cllT be ot P'N\ uainuaoe to the Bureau ad I • nndarinc 
it J'OU would be will.1rag \o an. •• to ha.Te a copy :ot the up wh1oh JOU 
nnttoua. ' ·· 

Ooneidering the quite or1Ucal nat.ure ot nickel in relation to nat.1.onal 
det ... , 1\ would ... to • that DT ... 1 ...... w ou render in 
atruaU>en1nc our dcaen1• poaitioa in nickel frould be of real aem.oe 
to .. ooan\17. -

81ncereJ.T.TOV•, 
I 

Di.Now 

-



- ' 'i 

Kr. I. H. '!'baete, Jr. 
- Freeport hlphv Coapur 

122 fast 42nd ltnet · 
In fork 17, lew tei1c 

Dear »r. Tha•tec 

J"ebruary 1)1 1947 

Thank you for your letter of J'ebruary 10. 

I• today writing the Oregon Rickel Mining Oollpany to inform th• ot 
our wt.ab to do aoae toting work in the 'l14dle area. thia __. u4 
I• alao requesting their permieaion to hff• you f\lmieh th• pel.oc-
1cal aap on a confidential buie• u 111ent1onad in :,our letter. 

We shall publish S01le pre1ja1nary 1.Dfonaation on Curry County laterit.e 
very eoon and I ehaU be glad to send you the r9"rt• 

I # 

1 1• daya ago in loo.ting through some of our NGOJ'da which cre- kept 
locked, I tound a sealed map tube lAbelled "Property of hMpori 
Svlphur Coapan,.-, whioh I thJnlc IIU8t baYe been left here by Mr. lixon. 
~ld TOU like to ban ua torward this to In rort or Salt. Lake Cit,'l 

Eind regarde, 

Sincerely_yours, 
·, 

1'1L1jr 

~----



Mr.}. W. Libbey, Director 
State Department of Geology 

and Mineral Industries 
70? Vioodlark Building 
Portland 5, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Li obey: 

Mr. hilliams h&s asked 'Ile to reply to your letter of E'ebrusry 1st. 

r,_ short time ago, we wers obli 6ed to reli n::;_uish onr lease on the 
Piddle orebod;:r owing to the fact that we hact been unable to develop 
a means for ,,.orkin6 the deposit corn11,ercially • .hCcordinf:ly, I 
would sut,~est thct you write to the Oregon Nickel Mining Conr;iany, 
:Barmers &nd 1ierchants Savine:;s Ban;::, 13th & Frunldin Streets. IJaklrmd, 
Cs.lifornia, and request from them permission to do the work there 
tlwt you have in mind.. 

We w::>Uld, of course, he .flt:,d t'.'.l f 1Jrnisb tbe Le0l01dcal r.::ap that you 
reo.uest, on a conf'ia.e:ritisl basis, provided Oreg0n l{ictel Mini:i6 
Company would. be ,Yillin~~ ths.t v,,e should do so •. ~ Accoro.in2;l:r, when 
you write t,hem, :rou mi sht re11uest this pc::,r'Jlission also. If you 
will ,,rite me as soon as you obtain &:pnroval from the Oregon Nickel 
:Vlin_ini Com-;=ia.ny, I shall be gl2d to si:;nd you a CO}\'/ of the map. 

Inctde:::itally, I should t>e very iJmch j_nter~sted in the occurrences of 
l:~~,. 1~<ri te ir; Cu?--r:r C:J 1_t:)t;r 2nu 'N~ul1) b--:-,_~:-::~,_::{~icte ···./0 1..,,r ;:;e:nui.n~. 1ne ar.:y 
p11clished infor:.nati'.)n which you may hc,ve av&il&ble. 

ti th verJ 

Lb'l':m.h 



Estate of 
EDSON f. ADAMS 

OAKLAND 

CALIF. 

Room 401 
1706 Broadway September 5, 1947 

F. V'l. LIBBEY, Director 
State Department of Geology and 
Mineral Industries 
702 Woodlark Building 
Portland 5, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Libbey: 

Than~s for your letter of September 2nd 
regarding...>-Nickel Mountain. 

We have made no firm commitment but have 
given the M.A. Hanna Company permission to 
examine our property at their request. 

As I explained to you when in Portland, 
my responsibility as Executor of the Estate of 
Edson F. Adams is to liquidate its affairs 
promptly and should the Hanna people call upon 
you for any informatton it will be appreciated 
if you can help them~' 

I do not know how far their-, investigation 
will go but I did tell them that you had done 
some work on the property. 

Very truly yours, 

F. J. EARLY 

fR. f£ re rFJ r, E ~-i 
. SEP 8 1947 U)) 

STATE DEPT OF 0EOL 
& MINB~AL INos. OOY 

--



Mr. r. J. EarlT 
ROOlll 4011 17o6 Broadwq 
Oakland, Californ~ 

September 2, 1947 

When· you ca.lled at this office, I told you that we were planning 
to continue this INll!Ber our studies or nickel occurrences in south­
western Oregon and that I would write you when we obtained SOile 
rnulta or the study which might bear on the Nickel lfountain 
deposit. 

Although we do not have any definite results as yet, I have juat 
returned !'ram a field trip in which we did some sampling on several 
or these deposits including a tew saaplea on ffiekel Mountain. '!'he 
Freeport Sulphur Compa117 has done so much work on Nickel Mountain 
that the little we could do would. hardly add very much to our pres­
ent knowledge. I w.lsh to state, however, that -I was ver,y favorably 
impressed with possibilities on Nickel Mountain after studying the 
area using records and maps .furnished me by- Freeport Sulphur Company. 
I should be verr much interested to know if you have made an,y deal 
with a company for further investigation or the Nickel Jlountain 
deposit. 

Very truly yours, 

Dirootor 

FILsjr 

...... 



l 
\\ 
I 

Mr. F. W. Libbey, Director 
State Department of Ge9logy and 

,)" 

Mineral Industries 
702 Wood.lark Building 
Portland 5, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Libbey: 

April 3, 194'7 

Tbanlc you very much for sending me a copy of your report on the nickel­
bearing laterite at Red Flat, Oregon. 

I think that a detailed search of the areas of basic igneous rocks in 
southwestern Oregon may reveal a number of lateritic deposits similar 
to Riddle or the Red li'lat deposit. As I wrote you before, we made 
some investigation of the area south of Riddle to the California line 
and found small unimportant deposits on Eight' Dollar Mountain and 
Woodcock Mountain. We were guided in our search by recognizing the 
terrace remnants of the old erosional surface described by Hobbs and 
Pecora. 

You might be interested in having your department continue the investi­
gation of this general area, and it is possible that other deposits 
as large or even larger than Riddle might be discovered. 

Very sincerely yours, '/ 
/ 

1'[ 
EHr:mh 

... 



I 

larch s, 1947 

Ir. s. J:I. Tbaete, Jr. 
Preeport 8ulphur.Opapan7 
122 East 42nd Sthet 
Hew Iorlc 17, Rew York 

Thank you very much for your i:r.tel'eating letter of larcb :, encloe-
1ng the u.ps showing th• geoloa and reeords of' drilling by l"ree­
port Sulphur Company. These will be of vei·y great assistance to 
us. A• et11ted before, we shall hold this information u conf"1den­
tisl.. 

Referring to the laat paragraph or your letter, I would appN)Ciate 
it gree.t11 if you would coaent at such length .as TOU Y.t.sh Oil the 
i11ea.s you have on tbe eu'bject of the oeeurrene4 of nickel 1n the 
peridotite.areu. I e.11 aure that your comments would be or great 
help to ue. 

Sincerely yours, 

Director· 

ffl,ajr 

~------ ----------------------------------------



FREE,PORT STJLPifl!R COMPi\.NY - ' - -

1:2 :2 EAST 42,en STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. F. W. Libbey, Director 
State Department of Geology and 

Mineral Industries 
702 Woodlark Building 
Portland 5, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Libbey: 

March 3, 194? 

I am enclosing herewith for your confidential use a geological map of 
the Riddle deposit and a map showing the loc&tion of our prospect holes 
on which a sum.rnary of the sampling results has been printed. By using 
these data, one of your engineers can give you a very clear picture of 
this nickel occurrence. 

The geological picture is, of course, relatively simple. The fresh 
peridotite contains small amounts of nickel usually in the range of 
.2%, to .3-i which when subjected to lateritic weathering becomes con­
centrated into higher percentages that give indications of being of 
economic interest. Accordingly, at Riddle the higher nickel values are 
confined to the altered peridotite. 

We have added practically nothing to the geological picture presented 
by Hobbs and Pecora in the USGS bulletin on Riddle which you no doubt 
have already read. As you can see from our drilling, Pecora' s "root 
pockets" occasionally extend much deeper into the peridotite mass than 
he had visualized. 

I should also emphasize the importance of topography in connection with 
the Ridile deposit. This has been discussed in some detail by Hobbs 
and Pecora, and by following their conclusions, we were able to discover 
two other deposits, one on Eight Dollar .Mountain and the other on Wood­
cock Mountain, several miles to the south of Riddle. Being small and 
low-grade, they are, of course, of only academic interest. However, it 
is possible that other areas of basic rock in western Oregun might con­
tain deposits similar to Riddle. 

If a general reconnaissance of the area would be of interest to your 
department, I would be glad to hear from you as I have some ideas about 
it that I think would be worth considering. 

EBT:mh 
encls. 



February 24, 1947 

Kr. ,. J. !llrly 
Rooa 401, l~ lroad,rq 
Oakland, Cal.1-f"'omia 

Dear llr. le.rlfa 

Thank you TU'J' 11r1ch for your letter of Pebruary 21. I 
haYe forwucled • oopy to th• Freeport Sulphur Ccapany • 

I• ,rery al,ad to bave the uaforation coacem1•c the 
teatiac .-oi-t by th• v. 8. Bureau of Xi.nu ilbanr station. 
I eb.U pt 1n touch with Ml-. Sb•lton eo that there will 
be a aintan of' duplication of work on 11.ckel llountain. 

Director 

flLtjr 

\ 
\ 



.c:state of 
LD.~_0N, f.ADAMS 

.,,, il.!i.~.,_;,.i.s,. .o.r.w- lo4 -i.~ .. 
•-W.~ii,~ 

CALI f". 

Room 401 
1706 Broadway 

Mr. F. w. L1bbey,D1rector 
State Department of Geology·& 
Mineral Industries 
702 Woodlark Building 
Portland 5, Oregon 

Dear Sir: 
....... ,Y' 

February 21, 1947 

Your letter of February 13, addressed to the 
Oregon Nickel Mining Company, has been referred to 
me as one of .tm.e·Executors of the Estate of 
Edson F. Adams,·principal owner in the Oregon Nickel 
mining property. 

We have no objection to you doing some explo­
ration work on the property and we have no objection 
to the Freeport Sulphur Company furnishing you with 
any information they wish to give you. 

It may interest you to know that we have received 
a letter from Stephen M. Shelton, Chier·or the Metal­
lurgical Branch of the Bureau of Mine~a , Albany, Oregon, 
requesting permission to pick up as much as 50 tons of 
ore in connection with their investigation of the 
property. We are enclosing a duplicate of this letter, 
should you desire to forward it to the Freeport Sulphur 
Company as authority from us for you to accept any in­
formation they are willing to furnish you. 

Very truly yours, 



February 13, 1947 

Oregon Rickel Vining CoapanJ 
Farmers and Merchants lavinga Belt 
13th & 'Franklin St.re.ta 
Oakland, Califond.a 

GenUemena 

Le.at awmner thia :Department did aome expl.or-.tion work in testing 
certain characteristic$ of nickel-bearing lateritu in Curry 
County, Oregon. During the coming au111ner we Wish to carry on tbe 
aame tn,e or testing work in the Riddle area and this letter ia 
a request tor penission for us to put do-wn a few shallow auger 
drill holes on your property. 

I request.eel some information on a confidential basis from the Free­
port Sulphur Company and was informed that this company would be 
glad to furnish us with a geoloei,c8l maP, of your pro~erty provided 
)"OU would be 11fill.ing. The 118:p would, of course, be kept confid•­
tial. and would be used onlf to aae1et us in our wort and would not 
be tor publication. 'l'he results of our wont on Oregon nick.el• 
bearing lateritea will be publiahed sometime. We are plamli,ng 
to get out a preliminary report on our worit in Curry County in th• 
near future. 

Yours aipcerel.y, 

Director 



February 24, 1947 

Mr. B. B. Thaete, Jr. 
Fr~t Sulphur Cmrrpany 
122 F.ast 42nd St,-aet 
New York 17, lew York 

Dear Ir. t'haete1 

Thank you for your letter of February 20. •• are forw&rdisig 
you today by express the map tube which was left in this 
of'f'iee by Mr. lixOJl. 

I a enclosing copy or letter recei•ed fltola wx-. ,. ;r. Early, 
an •xecutor of the estate of' !daon r. Adame. This letter ie 
aelf-uplanatory. It you have any reeorde other t.ha.u t.lie 
geologic MP 11'h1ch you would be willing to release to us on 

, a contirl,ultial basis, of course we should be "Al"f ghd to 
have such 1nformat.ion and it )'light shortcut••• of our field 
work. 

With beat rega.rd•• 

11L1jr 
Incl. 

Youre aineerely, 

Director 



Tu~r. J<. ',;. Lio'.:e:/, Dii·ector 
Stctte De_pr:..rtment of Geolot;;y 

and ]Lineral Ir..uustries 
70t v,oodlarK buildiR[: 
Portland t:, Ore1::,0H>·· 

1''ebr11c..ry 20, 1947 

I have no i6t:,a of ,-,111-. t ;:1i'--'ht bE, in the SN.tleci mh:p tube which •·:bS 
undou':_:,tedly left in yo11r offic.-..; sor.1e time ago by Mr. Nixon. Rav-r­
evel·, woula. you 8e cood enour:h tc for ·c.rd it to rne, express collect. 
Should tbere be er.yt1n.nc f~elou"ir.::- to Mr. 1':iXOll irs it, I will, of 
course, send it &lon6 to him~ 

I r:ote from a recer:t 11e::s item thc,t he t&s accevted a .9osi tion v:i th 
the Kanecs Stf~te G-eol::,1c;ical Survey~ t:ut I retret to say that I IJave 
r.ot heard from him personelly siEce he resi1:::ned from the cor.po.r.y. 



\ 

► rt~ 

April 29th 1946 

... tallcmt .....,t, 
1r•pon Sulphur C°"pany, . 
PO IJc 1668,. !3alt Lake 01 V,. 1Jtab 

_.,.,,.,,,,... . 

Plean refer to your letter ot the 22nd regard-
1111 the box ot utat1oner7 and ottice nppllee left 'IIUJl ua b7 
Ir. JfacAtne tor Jlr. !fix.on. 

Thi ... ~ w t01wllt'dod !pril 17th by prepaid expreaa. It 
you do not reoeive it in dJMI Nuon., plff.M adYiee u • 

.. 

tor F. W. Libbey, Director 

taa/ 

.. 



Mr. :r. ',"f. Libbey 
Director 

r. C. Box 1556 
Salt Lake City, Utah 

April 22, 1946 

State Dept. of Geology & Mineral Industries 
702 Woodlark Building 
Portland 5, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Lib-b/3y: 
j,Y 

Your letter of April 11 addressed to Dr. Ralph E. Taylor, 
has been brought to my attention. 

rye will appreciate it if you will send to this office the 
cardboard box containing stationery, office supplies and other 
items left at your office last year by i.:r. Eac Afee. 

'!le appreciate your kindness in bringing this matter to our 
attention. 

L\':t-I:mw 



1.r • .i. 1. Taylor 
J'reeport ~ C~r 
810 Walker~ BuildiD& 
lalt Lia.It• City,. Utah 

Deu liar .. Taylor: 

?.nrly laiit fUZ Jir. kcAtN left a 8llaU cardboard box 
OODtaiDiog atat1onery and office sup.:iliea, together 
with a roll containing a. few ~•• at this offioe for 
ar. 1Uxon. Tbue paw.gee •.,re ueTer tu&.n away bJ 
Mr. Nix.on a.nd it eeen.e to lti4' that you would wish to 
have the aent to 700. 

If you will so advi~e ua, we will be glud to.. ship them.. 



810 Walker Bank Building 
Salt Lake City, Utah 
JanUB.ry 15, 1946 

State Department of Geology & Mineral Industries 
702 Woodlark Building 
Portland 5, Oregon 

,,,/"'' 

Dear Sirss 

I am writing to advise that the Freeport Sulphur Company has 
changed its mailing address from 55 New Montgomery Street, San Fran­
cisco to P.O. Box 1556, Salt Lake City 11, Utah. I shall appreciate 
it very much if you will continue us on your mailing list, using this 
new address. 



IFI~;; J~1~ESTERN(50] 
1:3 ~ 21 \94'3 0 53 Ed~~·a. .:;ir!iie .,y,'( uL' (Jbot.oO~u NI N 

symbol abo~rt- \):_:' \NOS, 
ceding the N\,\N6ll~1LLIAMS NEWCOMB CARLTON J. c. WILLEVI! 

PAEStDENT CHAIRMAN OP'THE BOARD P"IRST VICE-PRESIDENT 

SYMBOLS 

DL•Dayl.etter 

NT•OvemlghtTe'-8ra 

LC •Del'ened Cable 

NLT•Cable Nleht Letter 

Ship Rad!oaram 

The filing time shown in the date line oo talesrama and day letters la STANDARD _TIME at polDt of oriciD. Time of receipt la STANDARD TIME at point of destination 

BG323 59 DLC=TDBG RIDDLE ORG 21 1224P 'U!.,, 2/ ,•.• 12 5n 
-- ------------- - -~-----------

ST ATE DEPT OF GEOLOGY= 

702 WOODLARK BLDG PORTLAND ORG= 

WOULD APPRECIATE YOUR CONTACTING RN t\ELLOGG SENIOR ENGINEER 
------------- -- ---~- ------------- -~ 

-- - -- - ---·-- -- --------- --

PRA P-1'lRTLAND AND ADVISiNG HIM AS FOLLOWS ROADS SERIOUSLY 
-- - - -- ------------------~ 

DAMAGED BY HEAVY SLIDE CAN HE SHIP SMALL SHOVEL IMMEDIATELY 
----~- ----- -- - ----- ------ - --------~------- -- --·-----~ ~---- . --

TO BEGIN REPAIR WORK ALSO AS MANY TRUCKS AS POSSIBLE SUGGEST 
-- - ---- -- - -- - ----#'"" --- ----- -

HE PH ONE ME COLLECT SOON AS POSS I BL to I HAVE N 0TH I NG BUT 

HIS POST OFFICE NUMBER AND CAHNOT REACH HIM DIRECT= 
--·------ ------------~"""----- - -- - - ~ ----------- - ------ ----- ~-- ----- C 

FREEPORT SULPHUR CO DAVID STCLAIR. 

_:, RA TBB COMi'ANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM 1TB PATRONS CONCERNING iTs SERVICE 



January ll, 1943 

Ir. David St. Clair, Geologist 
Freeport Sulphur Company 
Riddle, • Oregon 

Dear Dave, 

702 Woodlark Building 
Portland, Oregon 

Pleae_e tell Mr. Wilson that. the property about a mile south of Glendale, 
the name of lfhich I was trying to r•em.ber, is the Willis Mine and the oWDer 
is, or was, one Adeline WUtl.is. '!'he ttmine11 coflsists or a tunnel about 200 
feet long,carrying as 1·1-ecall disseminated pyrite for its entire length. 
I looked at. it in 1938, but aa advised b7 our Grants -Pa.es laboratory that 
they do not have pulps or satiples sent in that long ago. The mineralization 
carried. no precious metals 'WOrth the name and probably little if any copper • 

.Ray Treauher reminds me that the Benton lliae, agold operation closed down 
a few months ago, carried a lot of sulphides that he believes are copper 
free. I will check on that here in Portlund and advise if it looks any 
good. 

P\lblic Roads Administration advised me that their forme aud recommench.tions 
went in to Washington on your acceas rou.r.l project on Deoember 30. I have 
this morning wired Mr. Hughey B. Hudson, Chief of Acces~ Roade Section, 
W.P.B., asking that he expedite this project e.ll,possible. 

Sincerely yours, 

Earl IC. Nixon 
Tech. Con~.,Matls. Div. 

EKNajr 



,,/ 

· Charge to the accc,unt 0/.------------------------~ $ 

DOM~SERVICE ~~!~~- WE s . . ' E· ·R· ··N• ·, ·. ' 1206 ·-;::=:=::CHE.:::::::::::::;CK. 
TELEGRAM ORO I NARY 

URGENT 
. RATE 

· ACCClUNTINB INFORMATION _,_.::t UNION 
l:rUlmf.tc«lMa\el..,..W .,._.,...._ A. N. WILLIAMS 

PFIESIDENT 
NEWCOMB CARLTON 

CHAIRMAN OJ=' THE ROARC 

Senti the/ollOUllng t-,,a,,t,,ul,jcct lo the lemu on l,a~ bueof. which a,e he,J,g agreed to 

_.TJIU.ARI 12, 194' 

IL DAVID ST. CLAll 
JU!PORT SULPHUR COIPAII, RIDDLE. OREGOI 
(TILIPHOIE RIDDJ& 125) · · 

.J. C. WTLLEVl!:R 
FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT. 

• 
TIME FILED 

WANT A 
0

REPLYi 
"Altswer by WESTERN UNION'" 
or slmlkff phrases may be 
·1n~uded without charge~ 

JIVD80I ACCF.SS RO.ADS CHlll" WPB 1IIDS <.OOff ACCISS BOAD NICOL MOUNTAD JIIII OP FJOOllORf. 
SDLPRUR WAS ru;cQIIIJID3D 011 JAIU.lll 7 Ul(jJOTI. THI& MJW18 PBOJ'!C'l' CL!AR!D BI· AOCJS8 
ROAD SJCTIOI IPB AID PRSSlllllBLI BUT BOT IIC!SS.lRILI BI BIQUIRB&!NTS COIIITTD. PR)BABI,J' 
IOW II HAJIDS OF PUBLIC 1mDS AilmISl'RATION. SDGGESr YOUJl BASTERH CORRISPOID.AIT . 
COIT.ACT IACJlOJW,D· COIMISSIOJIER PUBLIC RO.ADS PRA WASHIRG'fOH DPR3SSI!IG 1'PB D!'BIRE l'tm 
SPIii). _;,.,, 

S&m. It. HIJOI 
TBCB. _ COIS. IU.TLS. DIY • 

--- -- --- - ---------------------------------



' "J'l(ss OF SERVICB 
.-.. -r'' 

,C~~ WESTER~)~~• oc-=LS 
Tel:;:a: ~/~~: / u N I o· N NT•OvemlgbtTcl -gram unless its ~e- ', LC-DcferrcdCablc 
fe_rred character. is tn- -\_}· 

dicated by a suitable ~ NL T-Cablc Night Lcttct 

symbol above or pre- \;, J C WILLEVER a Shiplladlosram 
ceding_ the address. A N Wll l_lAMS c~'!:~;>::F <;.~~~ON FIRS

0

T ~ICE-PRESIDENT ~ . 

-- . • ti --
· w......, i418f_ :ANDARD TIME at point of · in. Time of receipt_; ~TANDARf_ TIME at pomt of destina ---------'i'hefiling time shown in th -- ~-_ 

BG323 26~TDBG RIDDLE_ 0!!_~ _? 63~P /f2W ✓lf7/tl.~ 1943 JAN ·gPM 6 39 

-~-~~!-_~ N I_XO_N~ 1 o--9; 1J} ~-ft.-ekJ eJ.li; 
r-2527 ~UTIJEA SJ MABl<ii-=P'oRTLAND ORG= 

,_,.. 

PLEASE PHONE ME COLLECT RIDDLE 125 YOUR C0NVEN I EN~E REGARD I NC 
------------------------- ----------- -- - - _"':,,.. ___ - ------ ------

POSSIBILITY OUR EXPEDITING PRA ACTION THROUGH EASTERN - ' 

· CONTACTS:it \VE HAVE LOCATED CONTRACTOR WHO CAN BEGIN WORK . 

-----------

125 PRA~.-, 



I 

C-S.•1eaer of Pablie load ■ 
Publlo .lloada .Mllint~ 
WM111tll'Nll• Ll• C. . 

hu 11r1 

~ '°· ·1 * 

. ~r ,et•"nn 1a DMl• to tbe Pl-llA-1 ,,..,.,11.1 
....... •-'"10-tion t,e •• !!!!£.-'l ..... aiaa;!: la~l• !!!!'ft 
Oreca. , ..... .a JOU 111\11 MD' i.•ter of Nf' ~& 
••n--t .t~bl ~ er Miaa -.. .. -... .,...1v.s. end. \lie 
to1l•1l•;(i:un••t't• •"$•&r1 tw oenif'1oat1oa an f•l"ht'-ted.. 1a 
hflt~t.tt; •~ordi,igl7t. . 

1. Proj•n •Mt..-
2. ~•l,._1:A:a'r,y h1.,..._· 
:,. ll»'hb ... '· 
4. .,.._m,•l pt"'4ij,dM b7 tlH ._._ of' •1.M• 
'• · Pl-l>.'-1 :,r-t?d'tl4 by ~•t-1 1. l'laJt 

Zllllt _,._. ~ ~ MAI b..», --•~ 1iCt -.i1 

Sinoe the p!.U"?* ot W,.i.a propo.1•1 la ff. Pl"••i.4• t-, 
winter nauli?lt &lid aim• tJ:w road 1a 11.t prt:lS•ht r'l'dt.J.oal 1.1 1-pu.-1 •• "t••• papffl a.-. being f'orwarcli.1d ninNttly t• )'0\1• ra\H:' tlls ~..,... 
1lbe M 61P:nal ot1'1ot., ao th1t.t no d.8la;r in i..h"' ,te.rt of oonr..ruoticm •ill 
i-ault it t.Jle pNJeot 1• oertttiad• 

'"'- •lk U coMW.ffe4 to be usft:tial to ,.._ --r etf°" 
ad ita poatpoae■ua\ would b8 44'\riaental to tat wv .tt~. ta. 
... ,. ot •• •* 1a ... waea t.o 1M 1.he. siapl•n •-..u.....- wi'lh 
pt"Mi4btg ,.. .... ,17 ad.equate tea,.-ar;y ••ni••• ••1,-.n a 
,_.,.-.1 ._ld 1N •aUalale to u:n:7 • .. 11.. 111ffk1 eilih• u a ur 
laN&-. J• • u a 11111-'s.&W eq.,_.., panieulal"lJ cl.via& 'iM ooallrg 
wlai.41i1' ...... . .. J 

~-.... 
CO - Fed. Ai4 

J.tegillnal ott'ioe 
1'' • H. y' 
:s. lC. Nixon 

..,. tnly yr,v:n, 

w. Jl. LUCI 
Pu-tr in Ill& 1-• ., 

17 
t.. J. C..t1el4 
SI'. ti.pa.J lltciaNI' 



(COPY) 

Di at riot Bngineo r 
Publio Roads Administration 

Pla.oe 
Date 

Portland, Oregon 
Deoember 15, 19-1,2 

w. H. Lynch, Diatriot Engineer, Public Roads Administration, 
Box 3900, Portland., Oregon. 

Deu s1r1 

the provision ot aooeas road to a source ot raw materia.la in 
Douglas County, Oregon is considered to be of importance to the war 
effort. !he raw ma.terials source is known as liek:el Mountain Mi:u 
IDld is aitue.ted See. 17, T. 30 s., R. 6 w. Intoraation oan be ob­
tained locally .f'rom Mr. A. A. Guatataon, Engineer ot the Freeport 
Sulphur Co., Riddle, Oregon. 

. ' 

Investigation by_;J~r•st Senioe ahOW8 - it is believed th•• 
is OTer million tons of better than 1/0 nickel ore. 

Study 'tiy Forest ·service shows that a.o miles or betterment 
type road between the existil:lg o cmity road aDd summit vioini ty Gt 
Nickel Mountain will be required, e atille.ted to ooat t12,ooo.oo. 

Upon completion ot the aoceas road the property will be developed 
by Freemont Sulphur Company, Riddle, Oregon. 

Request is made tor cooperative construction, improvement by 
the Foreet Service. 

By ------------ Name 
litle 
Ad.dres ■ 

The Burea.u ot Kim• oonaidera the proposed 110rk to be justified 
by the potential production trom this source of raw material. 

By /a/ PAUL T • AlJ.&UJf, PRiliCIPAL M:IJJING ENGR. 
PAUL T. AU.BM.AN 
JIOR S. R~' ZIIBOUtLEY. RIGIOIAL ENGINEER 
1'ESTERN ltEGlOII 

1600 E. 1st So. St •• Salt Lake City,Utah. 



J ' Ct.Ass 01 SJ!RVICB 

/ This Is a full-rate 
Telegram or Cable­
gram unless its de­
ferred character Is in­
dicated by a suitable 
symbol abo,·e ~r pre-

"'ceding the addreaa. ,, 

SYMBOLS 

DL-Day Letter 

NT-Overnlght Telesram 

LC•De!erredCable 

fm.t•Cable Niaht Letter 

, Ship lladlo,iram 

'l'l1e ~ time shown in the date line on telegrams and day letters Is STANDARD_ TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt IS STANDARD TIME at pomt of destination 

BG'29 10=TDBG RIDDLE ORG 28 132"' 
- - ,,-, U) DEC 28 P\1 l 4 I 

- -- - - - ~-~- --- - - -

EARL K NI XONr.DEPT OF MINERAL INDUSTRY= 
WOODLARK BLDG PORTLAND ORG= 

PLEASE PHONE ME COLLECT REGARDING PROGRESS OF ROAD PROGRAM 
REGARDS 

------

=DAVI D STCLAIR. 

----~ _ _.i_._ ----~--~-----~-·----. 

rrn ~ trnt ~-'~ rm 
lfU DEC 28 l9C lUJ 
ff1 ATE D1:P'T OP OBOLOOY 

aMINBltALUU. 

TBB OOllll'ANY WILL APPRECIATE 8UOOESTION8 FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS 8ERVIOB 



ESTABLISHED 1891 

THE UNITED STATES NATIONAL BANK 

-.~·~--='--=-~__..:.;_-_ ~C--­

HEAD OFFICE 

PAULS. DICK 
PRESIDENT 

CABLE ADDRESS: 
11UNITBANK" 

Mr. E. K. ~ixon, Director 
State Dep.rtmant of Geology 

and Minerz:-1· Industries, 
Vi o odla.v'lc Bui 1 ding, 

~ortland, Oregon. 

D e ar M r • ii ix o n : 

OF PORTLAND, OREGON 

December 24,194:. 

Thanks for your thoughtfulness 
in supplying me with a copy of your letter of December 
23, 1942, to Mr.E.S.McClain, Manager of our Rosebur~ 
Branch., 

It is the policy of the Head 
Offics to encourage Branch Manavers to cooperate with 
the b'tsiness leader:; of their respective communities, 
and to assist in attracting new business whenever possi-
ble. Mr. McClain is a capable, a~grcssiv~ 
type, and is decidedly interested in the up-building 
of Douglas County. • 

~ith cordial best wishes and 
t:::e Compliments of the Se2.son, I am, 

D R President. 

ia 



• Ill". I. s. lloOlaia, laaager 
The U. s. Rational Bank 
Boaelmrg, ONIO&l 

Deu Mr. llcClaiDa 

Thank you tor youi- lethr or Deo•ber 17. I u pl.eased. to note that you 
are interest'kl in f\J.rthel"ina the propaa ot .. ,ta• h-eepert 8'alphUr'Company 
1D tlw1r uploratioa ot· tbe Riddle nicul·:propert,. 

liibt adTise you th&t I diseuaHd the predicament fJ'OII the road angle ot 
the Pl"eeport people with their preaident in i.e• Y!irlc on lovember 2, and 
praalNd at that time to eee wb&t I cou.ld do a.bout Federal aid~ road 
~•• On returning }Mre l apcmaored, as a. r•preaentat1ve of the Wu 
Production Boe.rd, a l"Oad ll&Ulteunce project eetiated. to coat -..ou'I ua.ooo ud got th• :J)l"Oject 00 J.ta 11&)' -.rt __ about & welt .... · 

Und-ff th• cirOU11Stancu the, tbe matt.er JOU brine to..,. attention bu befllll 
tak• oare ot 1a u aaU.tact.or, a war u I mow how, al~gh I u sure you 
will t1Dd tt will be IOlltt little UH on UQO\.\Dt of ted t.pe. before the 
pro,1eot 1B approved. I ebould eay it will be 'so•• time in January, 194). 

lour intereat in celling thia :road aatter to our attent10ll nffe'tbvl•e 
WU'T'ants favorable OOMent. on our part,- and" ftflt rou to lcDo• that thia 
J)epartaent la rNdJ at all timn to 11•• ear to reaponaiblA partiu iatereeted 
1u furthering ldlting dwelopMDt or th• State. 

Cordi&ll1_1oura, 
' 

Director 

JD1j:r 
cc Mr. Paul Dick 



·---.i,_ a·, ... •.•-
HEAD OFFICE: 

r:r. Earl Hixon 

ESTABLISHED 1891 

THE UNITED STATES NATIONAL BANK 

CABLE ADDRESS: 

"UNITBANK" 

OF PORTLAND.OREGON 

ROSEBURG BRANCH 
ROSEBURG, □ REG□ N 

December 17 1 19~2 

State Department nf Pines 
S8lern, Ore~·on 

Vear Sir: 
..,, .. /""' 

You are doubtless aviare that t} 10 ·?reeport Sulphur 
Company has been expenclin0 considerable money 7.n the southern part 
of 1.Joup:les county in prelininary work lookL1•0-. toward the nossible 
esta bl i.shrnen-l; of a nicke 1 mine. 

It is understood t),at they now have three diarnoi1d 
drills operatj_11r on the propflrty Lut that they have had some difficulty 
/".Bttin;; materfal and supplies in because of' the co·•1dition of somethinr,; 
in the n8 icr:borhood o:." fj ve raile s of' road v,hich leads to the nro;:ierty 
f'royn ·piddle. 7ne roaci. '1e.s be0n a7.,anr'\oned by the county, r,F1cJ efforts to 
havo tYe county s ssist either throurh the lendinr: of 8quipment or direct 
maintenance have been unsuccessful. The conpany has, therr"fore, had to 
snencl considerable of its own funds in order to b:fep tiie road in condition 
for 1;se. 

~:avinr in Min::l the o-.,,;:pensive work beinr" c1 011e by t}le 
?ublic ::oads P\dhinirtration in t1·Je Coa,"1ille area in connection with chro,ne, 
it hss occurred to r1e to inquire upo;-i what 1:-Jasis ::;he 
to secure assisterce on tris S'nall stretch of rosd. 
to m,e in a ,0ener-'ll ,,"3:/ alonr, these lines I can refer 

comoa~y ~i~ht be F~le 
If you ca re to v.n•ite 
·che compan:r to you if 

the:r-'3 r.npears -r.o [;o ~'Y)~J opDor<:vni~jy ·~or 1vorlci::~t;-:: o~,t sor-1eth:i_.np~ i,;/1ich 1uoulc~. 
~-~o pra c.rt; .i ca 1. It seer::_s t1" 1e t i,~·1is is ?o:.1c.tl1~~nr: in vrhich tho .c·_o-vornment 
mirht be in-:ierssted as e,rer~/ tJj_t of ~::,i~e ;.v1-·_ii:h 't1LA compn~:: nust Fi~.re to 
r~1aintaininr, the .,...oad detre cts froi-0 its prospecting e:i'forts, 8n:1 1..f tha 
prospect ::;hould develop se',is:'actorily tho stJbsec1nsnt necessjt:r for construct­
ing roads wo11ld de]ay lihfl Bctmil operation of a nimi. 

Es;r:ET:l 



WAR PRODUCTION BOARD 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 

lfr. Earl K.. Nuon, 
?02 Wood.lark ~lding, 
Portland, Oregon. 

l(v' dear Mr. Nixon: 

December 23, 1942. IN REPLY REFER To: 

With re:f'erenoe to ¥Our telegram of' December 12 concerning 
l'reeport Sulphur Co~•s Oregon Dickel exploration, this is 
to advise tat we have submitted this 118.tter to the proper 
authorities, but t-.ar& unable to give us the necessary into:mation 
at this time but 11111 advise us just as soon as they' can secure 
this in:f'ormation. 

Sincerely yours, 

H.B. Hudson, Chief, 
Access .lioads Section. 

ITD ( trn U WI U{r 
lffi OEC 30 1942 LU) 
STATE Dl3P'T OF OEOLOOY 

• MtNBllAL INDS. 



Charge to the account of--------------------------$, ______ _ 
J CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED \. 

DOMESTIC CABLE 1206 .,I CHECK " 
TELEGRAM ORDINARY 

DAY URGENT 
LETTER RATE WESTERN 

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION 
SERIAL DEFERRED 

UNI ON OVERNlGHT NIGHT 
TELEGRAM LETTER 

SPECIAL SHIP 
SERVICE RADIOGRAM 

I l'W'OllS ahould ebetk clall of aerrice 
~: otb,nri,e the -,e - .. " """::/;::;~- ~ A, N, WILLIAMS NEWCOMB CARLTON 

PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OP' THE BOARD 

Send the foll""""8 tJe,,am. aubJect to the term, on 6a~ hereof. which are he,J,g agreed to 

DEC]J(BER 121 

DR• WILBUR .l. NELSON, AllfiNISTRATOR 
IIDIING BRANCH, WAR PRODUCTION BOARD 
TEMPORARY R BUILDDJG, WASHINGTON, n.c. 

1942 

J, C, WILLEVER 
FIRST .VJCE-PRESIOENT 

TIME ALEO 

/ 

WANT A REPLY? 
"Answer by WESTERN UNION" 

or slmllar phrases may be 
Included without char11e. 

Pl.EASE CONSIDER THEN CONVEY FOLLOWING TO NICKEL CHIEF FOR 00:EDIATE ACTION 11' 
JtJSTll'IED. FREEPORT SULPHUR HAVE SPENT PROBABLY THIRTY FORTY THOUSAND OREGON NICKEL 
EXPLORATION~ tl()W USING_ THREE DRILLS AND ADDING ANOTHER. COMMITTED TO SPEND ADDITIONAL 
1Il'l'Y THOUSAND APPROXD4ATELY IN ~GHT PRESENT RESULTS. GIDLOGICAL SURVEY ESTIKATE8 
SIX MILLION TONS ONE TO TWO PERCENT NICKEL. FREPORT ENDEAVORING INCREASE TONNAGB& 
WEATHER·CONDITIONS SNOW RAIN RDDERIIG EIGHT IIIL!: ROAD DIP.ASSABLE. PRA !STIMATES 
TWELVE THOUS.AND DOLLARS GRAVEL AtiD MAINTil.N~ PERSONALLY RECOMMEND IMMEDIATE 
IXP:JiDITURE ~T D:&5IRE REACTION BICKEL SECTION RETURN WIRE. IF FAVORABLE WILL START 
ROAD PROJECT DETil~. HAVE NO WORD ON ANYTHING FROJI ACCF.SS ROAD SECTION SINCE I LEl'T 
WASHINGTOB. 

Send light Letter - government rate 
Send COLLECT . 

-



t 

Jon,. lo. PR-DA-l 
Hiokel Mountain Aoo••• Rod 

Portland, Oregon 
hoellffr 15, 1942 ----------

Vr. w. H. Lyn.oh. District Bngineer 
Publio Roads Adlliniatratioa 
Box }900 
Portla:nd, Oregon 

Dear Sira 

!he pro"f'iaioa et u. uoeH read to a aou:roe ot rn 
materiel• in Dcinaglaa OomnJ', Oregon. ia aonaid.ered. ot iaportaoe 
to the war ettort. 'fhe raw Jll&Wriala sou.roe ia known aa the 
liok:el Mountain JliM and. u aitlaated. ia Seo. 17, T. 3') s •• 1.. 6 w., 
w. K. lntol'Jl&1;1oa eu l>e obtained looall7 from Kr. A. A. <lu'Utaon. 
enginMI' 0~ th• h••pon llllplalr CCllll.pGy", Riddle, Oreg~ 

In.veatigatiOll by_.,.----=~--.-.--~-..,.-----....--_;,,,,, (tf .s.lure-.u a l!iea-11.o. ~urvey] ehowd ________________________ _ 

· (fiit'onu.tlcm. u to or•• ooar-l. extent, ito.} 

Stu4J by 'the :Nblie Roa.eta M■bi•tration. ahowa that 
e.o miles ot betterment oou'ffllo1JS.oa be1Mla tlMil exiatbg 0G'lln1J1 
road l:nd 1uu.it. Tioiait7 of liokel Mountain. will be reqaired, eatimatecl 
'\o oost i12,ooo.oo. 

Request is made tor oonatruction by the Publio Aoada 
Administration. 

' /s/ E. K. NIXON 

feoh. ~on.a. Mtls. Div. 
-rru Production Board 

The oona1dera --c.1u-t'-.u--01-u-ille-,---a.;-.-su.r-ve-· .,.-,---·-· 
the proposed work to 'be just1t1ed 'bJ' th• potential production trom. 
'ihia eourn ot raw aaterial. 

-----------<••·) 
------------(Title) 



WAR PRODUCTION BOARD 

Washington, D.c. 

December .5, 1542 

Xr. w. B. Lyn.oh, Distriot Engineer 
Publ1o Roads Administration 
Postal Duildi:ng 
Portland, Or:,gon 

702 Woodlerk BuUdiz,g 
Portland, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Lyn.cha Subject: kiddle nickel access road 

I wiah to requast that you take whatever action is necessary to initiate an 
a.ooeu rolMi project tor maintenance or improvement ot a road near Riddle, 
Oregon,- aoutb:wst of Roseburg, tha.t leads to what 1s known as the P.iddle 
nickel deposit. I am not oon.oerned with who of'fioially sponsors the road, 
whether it is I or Freeportj)lulphur Company or who. I am 1Urely anxious to 
get some aotion on it• 

The situation is as follows, There is no production o1' virgin nickel in 
the United Ste,tes. '.i.'he (ir~gon deposit near 11:iddle is described to me by 
Dr. D • .t-"'• Hewitt of· the u. s. Geological i:>urvey aa one of only two <:11.' three 
known deposits in the United States that may have a chance for co:mmero1al 
prod.uot1on. '.fhe Freeport Sulphur Company beoane imerested 1n thia deposit 
a yeer ago this m.onth and started iacrtive development as soon as a contre.ot 
or lease ns completed '\'hich was early this season. 'l'hey h&:ve been develop­
ing with one drill l1l'Jd I reoently learned. while visitiI¥; their 1'.ew York 
otfioe last week, they arc} adding one or two drille in order to expe,jite 
the 110rk. If you are not familiar with the 1''reeport l)ompany, I might say 
that they e.re one or the t-wo largeet produeera oi .. sulphur• in the United States 
and a very large µroduoer of manganese from their Cuban opc;rationa, 8.lld 
they are now engaged ·1n building a very large nio.k:el plant in Cuba with 
U. s. Government funds. I should say th.at auist8nce on a road to their 
exploration is indeed justified. 

I have just received a letter from ~tr. A. A. Gustai'son, engineer with the 
Freeport Company and v.ilose address is Box 160, kiddle, Oregon, indicating 
that the oompany is oarryint; on some road 'M:>rk with two teams and t-wo trucks 
u the road has been quite 1mpasaable. I have a.greed to look into the 
question of' obt&inir1g some assistance through the aooeas :roe.a arrangement 
and that is my reaaon tor writing 1ou. I hope you will be able to have an 
eX1gineer make an estimate of the amount of gravel or wqrk that is necesse.17 
to permit the nickel exploration to carry on sat.:_sfaotorily. Your engineer 
should oontaot Mr. i.iuataf'eon at Riddle. 

The exploration is lo<H:1.ted on what 11 knovm. u Nickel Mountain, seven or 
eight miles of Kiddle and 1s :not in the u. s. Forest Service area so far aa 
I know. Guatllfson states that. the County authorities have been unable to 
give them e.ny ass istsnce for lack of funds. I had suggested that they obta:i. n 
the estimate of a County road ene;ineer but appa.rently that cannot be done. 



The maintenance or betterment in questioJl at the present stage of development 
ot the nickel deposit should be merely enough to permit the Freeport people 
to get out and in in connection with their drilli~;. Later if it should 
happen that conditions justify the b;11ldi~ of' a plant., a. thorou~h job of 
the road building can be considered. 

Thanking you., I am, 

EK.Nrjr 
co a. G. IV8rson 
cc Forest Service 

Very trul:y yours, 

/s/ Earl K. Nixon 
Tech. Cons. Matls. Div. 

-



Lr. Larl K. Nixon 
702 '.;oodlark ouilding 
Portland, Oregon 

Dear }._r. Nixon: 

Box 160 
hiddle, Oreeon 
December 11, 1942 

0ubject: rtiddle access road 

In accordance with the,,.,request contained in your letter of December 7 to 
Lr. Lundy, we are sub:r:1itting here,nith our estimate of the cost of gravel­
ing and repairing the road to the upper workings on l\ic;(el i:ountain. The 
estimate also includes the cost of building and surfacing about one addi­
tional mile of road to the swnmit of the mountain. This additional mile 
is required in order that we may reach all favorable ground with our drills 
and trucks. During the past five months we have maintained a crew of rnen 
on the mine road during a large part of the time and, for the past month, 
we have had a gravel truck and two teams of horses at viork in an attempt 
to keep the road in passable condition. from the point at which the road 
branches off the county road to the upper workings, the distance is about 
seven and one-half miles and, of this distance, -we have now graveled approx­
imately one and one-half miles. uur estimate for pu.tting the remainder of 
the road in condition is attached. ' 

hr. LcNullen of the Public 1coads Administration visited us on .,ednesday in 
company with ; .. r. Harpham of the Forest Service, and he assured me that the 
P.h.A. was going to take some :immediate action with regard to our problem. 

vie appreciate the steps you have taken to get this matter under way and 
wish to take this opportunity to thank yo,1 for the cooperation you have con­
tinued to give us during our prospecting at 11'.iddle. 

\ii th Kindest personal regards, 1 am 

iours very truly, 

DS:ptl 
cc: 11:r. Lundy 

l:,r. Gustafson 

i 



Graveling: 

6 miles, 6000 yards gravel,~l.25 

Ditching, widening and cleaning landslides: 

Culverts: 

25 - Material, ;i;il5.00; Labor, -;ii30.00 

Turnouts: 

25 at ,ii\25.00 

i\iew Road: 

1 mile 
Graveling 
:Oulldozing 

11,oving in, Supervision: 

Contingencies - 10%: 

Cost of gravel if charged for by County: 

7000 yards at ~.35 

Total: 

~ 7500 

1000 

1125 

625 

1250 
750 

$12250 

1000 

1325 
.. $14575 

2450 

:il>l7025 



llr. W • L LJHh, Dlndc\ lqlaeff 
Plablio Boada .idldn!stra:Uon 
Postal hildiq 
,.rtl.aad, OftlOII 

Dear Ir. L,Dcht 

702 Wood.lark BuilcUl'JI 
PortlJmd, Gregan 

I wish w requut tu\ you ta• wba\e'ftr actiou ia .oeousary to in1ti&t. e 
&MMe l"Oad projct tor Minteunc• or iapNY•~t of a road ae1ail' llddle, 
Oregon,-aoutmreet of lk,aNUrg, that lad& to -.bat. ia known as the Riddle 
n1ckel depcait. l • not ~ed. with "1lo otf'1eiall.y ..,~rs the rou, 
whether it is I or 7rc~6ulpbw c.,&.'17 or Who. I a JNrel.J anxiou to 
iet some action on it. 

Tho &ituat1cm 1a aa followat l'wr• ia no production ot Tirli,tl nic.kt+ 1D 
th• United .Sta.tea. The Or•con d4'POfl1t. n~ Riddle ia descrihed to• bf 
nr. n. r. Hewitt ot tb• u. &. Gcologie&l ~.,. u on11 of only two • tbN;e . 
knowi d.,oaite 1n t.be United Btatu that uy lut.ve a. chcnoo for coat9l"e1al 
pz•«bsctioa. The J'reeport ~ CompaDy be-.- intvuted in thi& depo~it 
a year eco this ll!Ontb ad •tarted active deYelopsent ae aooo as • oontre.~t 
v leue ~ aoapleted wbiob waa early tb1a a-..o.a. Th91 have b4ten deftl.op­
ing with OH drUl 4111d I NNDU, learud, 11bile vi»J.ting their 14"1 ?ork 
office lut. _., they are lldcU.n1 one or tN drllls in order to •~ite 
the 1'0l4t. It JOU are not fnUlar With the Preeport Ccaptwy, I eight s,q 
that. they are on• or th• two largest ~rs ot aul.phur;.tn the United Stat.• 
Md a •tJ'l!'f large prodUcff ot uaganeu .tra thoi.l' dube.n op<tre.tiona, and 
they are now engaged iD brlildi.DI a ver, large nioul plant 1D CU'ba nth 
u. •• Go..,.,.., funda. I lhould ea, that aa~is.t&nce on ~ road \o t.he1r 
•xpJ..erat.ioD ia 1adMd .tutifiede 

I '.btlft jut rMClived a i.ttw fros Mr. A. A. Guetarson, engineer with the 
l'reepon COllpUf and whoa• addreN ia lex 1601 Biddle, Oregon, indi.ntiQ& 
that the company le~ on eoae road work with twro teua and two truelc• 
aa tb.6 road bu 'bMn '1[¢te illpdMble. I have aueed to look iato the 
queti.ea of~· a.oae ueiat.&nce throulh th• 4.04ees road arreaemeni 
ud tat i• ., NUOD for ffitial ,ou. I hope JOU wl.U. N able w ban -
engineer male• u ..U..t• ot th• uovnt ot gravel or~ that 1e •••a&rJ 
to pcnit tb• nick-1 uplere.t.1.on to oarr, on eati•tacteril.y. Your engin..­
ahould contaot 11.r. Ovate.teem at M.ddl.e. 

Th• uplon\ion 1a loeated OD what u mO'lltl u 11Gk1ll. Mwntda, 
leNII or eight ail.es IOUth ot ftlddle and ia no\ 1n the tJ • s. l"ortust 
Seffin ara ao tu- aa I uow. Out.afND at.a.tea that the Count, 

(o.-w) 



authontiu b&Ye _., uaable to cJ.Ye th• an7 usiataao. tor lack of fuad•• 
1 •laad awgeated that. the, ebWn tbe fltilaa'h or a Cowsty ro6d ~ 
INt. a,,areaUy that GUDCtt be doaec• 

The •.-UMIIUN or 'bett~t 1D •~••tion at 1th• present •'tal• ot <J•el.opaMtnt 
ot tA. aiokel ~i\ 1bculd oe avely ClOUgh to ,enai t the Freeport people 
tf,,ret out ad~ in OOQDecUou "11:a their drllliag. Later 1t it 8hould 
!)ifj,- \bat ooadi\iou Juut, the tlllildiag ot a pl.aat. a~. jolt of 
~ l"Nd alldiq oan b4t oona1dored.. 

TbaDk:tn,,ou, I a, 

Ddr 
oe R.O. Iv_.... 
cc Forest h:r'ri.Ge 

.la.rl t. Mixon 
Tech. Cone. Jt&U.. 01v. 



lv1r . .i:!:arl K. Nixon 
702 Woodlark Building 
Portland, Oregon 

Dear .Mr. Nixon: 

Box 160 
Riddle, Oregon 
December 4, 1942 

:,,,,, 
I have just had a lett'er from our Mr. Thaete in regard to your visit to 
our New York office in which he refers to the possibility of obtaining 
aid on the eight miles of road to Nickel llountain which we are now en­
deavoring to keep in good enough shape so that v'/e will not have to dis­
continue prospecting before the winter is over. :tost of the time we 
have spent on road work to date has been on the section of road lead­
ing up to the property. Besides a nwnber of men, we now have two teams 
and two trucks working on this road. 

I note in N1r. 'l'haete' s letter that you would have to have a formal esti­
mate for the county engineers of the cost of road work and maintenance. 
Since the county's response to date has been entirely negative and since 
we have been infonned that they abandoned this road in 1927, I believe it 
would be best if ,you could request the estimate frod the county engineers 
instead of us. -If it would be sufficient to take our estimate, I believe 
we could furnish as accurate an estimate as the county engineers might 
give you and much more quickly. If there is a possibility of obtaining 
this aid, it would be desirable to have same as soon as possible as it 
would not be practical for us to stop our road work while waiting for an­
other crew to move in. Please advise us if you have taken any action on 
this road work and, if not, advise the steps necessary by us to initiate 
same. 

I also understand it may be possible to have the Bureau do some geophysical 
work. 

Yours very truly, 

A. A. Gustafson 

AAG:ptl 

----------
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October 16, 1942 

llr. Dn1d St. Clair 
~~:-r;t 8'!1phur Coapao! 

Grants PaH, Oregon 

Dear llr. St. Claira 

Receipt is acknowledpd,,:-or your l•tter dated October 15 and concerned with priority 
aatt.era. 

It baa been Tery dift'1oult for tltie office to keep abreast of the various uend­
aente and rffiaioae rele.tiing to theo:riaiaal Order.P-56 under which miD•·••rial 
nuabers are in force,. Tb.• object of having a State !'aer6eocy Coordinator of llin•• - in.Uy aa w c•nify ailling operations to the Mining Branch or 
th• W · :uctien Boud,J.n-order that those mining operationa eould r,ceiYe 
a1De • awabere. and: tt. allowed to operate uadef'-01:der l'-SO• It wu DeYG' 
clearly"I: tllnecl th♦\ tll1a otfioe was to give adv1~ on priority a&ttv• but 
•• have nd•110red to do tbla to th• best of our al>U1t1. YCN au retdilv 
••• tbat-in ordw to do thio effiei.eatJ.y, it, wo\ll.cl be neceeear, r~-w, \o 
rocein copies of orders and amendments together with interpretations promptly 
and C011pletel7 fro.a the Muling.Brf.i.Detb •f the WarProfiOctioit lo,ard. ·We-have not 
alwa,a reoeiTed.. these orders, but I will try to-. us,iaia, tb• quutioae raiaed 
ia J0\11' letter, -.lthouch I U:;-Qot ectirely aure that I u up-to-date. 

&u~ when t•;oo-.1.a \he :rating ofW.◄-aad ~-1-a ia.erde to pvohue­
QMW . eq~t, the llln!-,, Bz!uca 91 tb.e. Im: ll'~l&Ction.~ioard _ grant.a u 
autho.ftNtioa ll'lllber to eovar th• ,-Uoular pwrcb.aae. I rath8l" te.i_ howner, 
tb&t.;ln -... caeee I ••• knowa about recently, the authorizatioa nuaber was 
not. lawed ad yn t.ne. •smog- ,&re.nob• a-uted. the pr.,t8NDC• '.f'atinc to the m»er-h -

Ae far u Mkinl N,OJ"tal oa PD-ll9 ia-concern-1, you ab.ould report all rated 
pu-obuea Mde mid.er theu Tariou• ntin&• such u ~1-a, ►l-c,·•t cetera. 
lf' Nll'Mthor1ntion auaber wu c,btaille<i-tor • apMial JNl"CUN, the,D\Jllber 
•hould be ·reported •. If JOU. ll&de a par-ebaae uader:a P7ioritj:;:.rat.Qg \nit without 
ob~ an author~tioa nvaoer, .in. blaDk OiYeriq authori~tion n\Jl\ber could 
be left open or.the words 9Do nuaber receiYed• inserted. 

- . 

Referring to the material sent you by Ir. Bergeach. of the Diviaionu Office 
1D Portland, I th.ink :tba.t there are o~er vendllnnta wbioh you Jhoulcl ban. 
I n11ut that fOll trri.te to Dr, Wilbur A, 1telson, OhJ.,ef1 ·1!D~·Brwaob,. 
War Production Board, Washington, D.c., stating that you have receivecl cow 

(oTer) .. 



Mr. Earl K. Nixon 
702 Woodlark Building 
Portland, Oregon -

Dear Mr. Nixon: 

Box 190 
Grants Pass, Oregon 
October 15, 1942 

I am sorry that we---dverlooked the clause in Preference Rating Order P-56 
requiring us to make out a monthly report on Form PD-119. You wi11 find 
enclosed our reports for the months of August and September. 

As I advised you in a wire on October 12, we apparently have not received 
an authorization number from the War Production Board. As I understand 
it, this number is given by the Board for specific purchases only on or­
ders covered by Pr0ference Ratings A-1-a and, in certain instances, A-1-c. 
However, I note that Form PD-119 requires an authorization nwnber even 
for o_rders covered by Preference Rating A-8. It appears, therefore, that 
I do not know all I should about the matter. The material sent us by Mr. 
Bergesch of the ViJar Production Board consisted only of a copy of Preference 
Rating Order P-56, together with Interpretation N~. 1 and Amendment No. 2. 
This literature does not contain a reference to aµthorization numbers. 

I note that certain purchases under A-1-c may only be obtained under a 
quota which apparently must be authorized by the Director of Industry 
Operations. We have no infonnation on hand as to the precise steps which 
must be taken in order to obtain this authorization. In view of the fact 
that we are not now actually producing at Riddle but are simply engaged 
in prospecting, it muld appear that we have no basis for obtaining a 
quota rating unle~s the company's production of sulphur and manganese 
will apply to our present prospecting campaign on Nickel Mountain. I hope 
that the latter is the case, because :we shall undoubtedly require an 
occasional A-1-c rating from time to time. 

If you could supply me with some specific literature and infonnation on 
the question of authorization numbers and on whatever else would appear 
to you to be relative, the favor would be appreciated. 

DS:ptl 
Encs:-2 

Yours very truly, 

1~~ 
David St. Clair 



October 13, 1942 

l)ecr 11r. Jt. Clair• 

a.a~ 1a uknowledlt@ of your t6l•O"fllt Nading•• tollowat •a• ton 
PD-119 do not be11eT9 • neoiY«i author1ation ~ troa IIPB. Pleue 
adYiH n•eea::ary atepe · obtaS.a t1:d.s manber. Rec&l'd•• • 
It ta rao~ clear to •• Juat wbat you JDHa 01 u autb.Qru&Uoo muabw 
1a nl.8.t1on to Font PD-U9. Th• latt•r 1s a rora f'or Wing ao&'lthlf 
~:of rated purchuu aada to th• ot!ice of the.State Coord1Dator 
or ,Unel\¥L Und• th4t lut ;teplat1ou that • ave ""°• u a»thori.ation 
·~ waa \he mmber p.Yen to a producer to oo•er a epecial Nq\leat ror 
a>~ "1,ct.nty raUna. 'Per 1zwl't1ll1oe, it a producer rectuirc a pieoe 
of ~ at OIIOe aad telearaphed his requeat to the Minlag Branch, 
u &uthorlsat.ion nua'Mr tor that pieo. ot -iuipaent ue gru.ted ~ 
procl\lcer. Thia nuaber could be uaed only tor tut putioul.ar order. 

' ,, 
' , 

It 1a poasible ~at you ~ 111.n• •e;ual DUllber. We have ~ iat....S 
bf the llin:lD& Branob. of th• War~~ BoNid that yom.- open.Uoa -.. ct•• Id.De Ml"1al nuaber .33-6.5 ell~&;;Jtot}c:to .,_..t. \IDdff On!• 
P-56. You should ._,,. bee ao notified and should _.. ,....1..a oop1N 
of . the_ ftr1o\le order• and acdlua:te ..... ...., •W ~~ ,_ how '° 
i,ic,iMf ·Ij •ii1."Jf!;iffUW.U0""1 you. It aucb. is not tu O&H1 
pl.au• let u mow. 

nLtlllh jr 

Barl t. Binn 
ONpn ... pllOJ' CoordiD&tor 

ot IU.DN 

,,- -
'::,; • .,.' f',._ 

_-_-_-_-_:_-....::::-....::::--=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=....::::-======================~ r~-~ ~~~~~ 
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PACIFIC TELEGRAM 
CLASS OF SERVICE 

FaU Rate I Day Letter l~I Night Letter 1~1 
IF NEITHER OF THE TWO SYMBOLS SHOWN ABOVE APPEARS AFTER THE CHECK (NUMBER OF WORDS) THIS IS A FULL RATE TELEGRAM. 

OTHERWISE ITS CHARACTER IS INDICATED BY THE SYMBOL APPEARING AFTER THE CHECK. 

RJDDLE 6 
EARL K NIXON 

20 RIDDLE OREGON act 12 1942 355P 

702 WOODLARK BLDG PORTLAND ORE 

REFORM PD 119 DO NOT BELIEVE WE RECEIVED AUTHORIZATION NUMBER FROM 

WPB. PLEASE ADVISE NECESSARY STEPS OBTAIN THIS NUMBER. REGARDS. 

~fiEEPORT~ SULPHUR CO DAVID STCLAIR 

· - -----E:-ARc-1CNT){0N··--· 

, ,· •1 ,_, '. ·•H( -•,::: NO. ----Ernv-·2276 .. ---" -- -

425P 

larl t. lixon 
Oregon laerpru,,-,coordine.tor 

of Min•• · 



ar. na.ia' st. Cl.all" 
hffpor\ lttlphv COl.ilp8n1' 
Box 190· 
GN:Qte Pus, Oregon 

»aar •• &t. C.lair1 

We are fast in reeei.pt ot ti telegram from the 
'411iD1ev-.tor, IU.niq Branch, War PnduoUon Board. 
atatiac tb4t. .S... aerial .m•bor ;,-t,, hlaa been. 1an'4 
to tb.• Freeport .1111~ c..,_, tor nic:W operati.oe• 
ln 0Nt&O•• Cert1ftaw was mat.led to U2 la.It 48n4 a,., 
In 10ft C1ty, . .. 

larl ~. 11xon . 
Oregon lllerg.-.'q Coordinator 

of Min•• .. 



ERV!CE 

is is a full-rate 
_ legram or Cable, 
gr.am unless its de­
ferred character is In• 
dicated by a suitable 
symbol above or pre­
ceding the address. A.. N. WILLIAMS 

PRESIDENT 

1201 ESTERN UNION ,/J_,f 
H.w,L j NEWCOMB CARL TON 

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST VICE-P 

S\'MBOLS 

DL=Oay Letter 

NT =Overnight T clegrain 

LC-DeC.rredCable 

NL T =Cable Night Letter 

Shlp RadioSrAm 

The filing time shown in the date line on ~ and day letters is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt is ST AND ARD TIME at point ef destinatio-;;: 
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THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE 8UOGEBTION8 FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 
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DAY 
LETTER 

[ OESIOEO '°" 
GP,,.8LE 

ORDINARV 

URGENT 
RATE 

DEFER•ED 

OVERNIGHT NIGHT 
TELEGRAM LETTER 

SPEC JAL SHIP 
SERVICE RADIOGRAM 

WESTERN 
. UNION 

1206· 

$ 
CHECK 

ACCbU~TING INFORMATION 

TIME FILED 

Patro:i& should ch1cck class of Sl'TV;-::e 
desired; otherwise the message w:tll b6 

tra!'lSmitted aa a telegram or 
,:irdinary cablegram, 

A. N. WILLIAMS 
PRE'.SlOENT 

NE:WCOMS CARL.TON 
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARO 

J. C. WU ... LEVER \ 
FIRST VICE~PRESIOE.NT 

Send the following telegram, subject lo the terms on bac/t hereof, which au hereby a1reed lo WANT A REPLY? 

DAVID ST CLARE 
'FRE1!.'POF.T SUL?rn.JR co 
RIDDLE Of-OOON 

"Answer by WESTERN UNION" 
or similar phrases may be 
Included without charge. 

702 Woodlark Bldg. 
Portland, Oregon 
August l, 1942 

.AP?Ll!D MINES SERIAL NUMBZR JUNE NH1TH. 1-'IRING ADMINIST:H..ATOR MINING BRANCH 
TODAY ASKING S3.R.IAL NUMB~ B3 ISSU:SD "WITHOUT DEr,AY. 

_.,...,I"" 

EAFL K. NIXON 

EKNaac 
Send Collect 

-================.;;;;.;;;;;;;;;====:;;;;;;.;;;;;;;;;.;;; 



SERIAL 

f)Vt_RNIGHT 
TELEGRAM 

DEFERRED 

NlGHT 
LETTER 

SFEC!Al SHIP 
SERVICE: RADIOGRAM 

Patrvns sbou!d ~heck class of s~rv1-:e 
desired; otherwiM the message W\H be 

tra1l8ll1itted asa telegram or 
ordinary ea.blegram. 

WESTERN 
UNION 

1206-

A. N. WILLIAMS 
PRE'SIOENT 

NEWCOMB CARI.TON 
CHAIRMAN OF THE 150.A.Fl:0 

J. C, WII-LEVEPI 
FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT 

Send the following telegram, subject Jo the terms on back hereof. which are hereh11 agreed to 

$ __ _ 
CHECK 

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION 

TIME FILED 

WANT A'REPLY? 
"Answer by WESTERN UNION" 

or similar phrases may be 
Included without charge. 

702 Wood.lark Bldg., Portland, Ore.·,on 
August l, 1942 

DR. WILBUR A. N3!.SON1 A.D!UNISTP.:,TOR 
MINING BRANCH, ?HIOf--:I:'I3S DI'IISION 
WAR PRODUCTION 001,.HD 
WASHINGTO:l, D. c. 

RE.FER MY LETT.SR JUNE NI?lT"B: :f~~U .:£5'.l"I~JG S.:.:JU.AL NUuIBE.R FitE~RT SOL )HUR GO. BOX 
190 GRANTS PAS..3 me;. ;;,;;.f t:l;'}T~t GTA'l'ZS THIS COi'il:.).iu~Y. EXPLO.ti.Ii~G NI~K.:L DE.'P()SIT 
RIDDLE ORE REQUif-GS JRl:O:->J:TY AS0IS'1'L.l~CE. THIS OPE.RATION V3RY IMPOETANT ?'AR 
PROGRAM,. B'ti".LI'ZJ':::; YOU SHOULD lS~UE ,;.;; ... ,..l:-GJJ, N0!:1:i3::::R WIT.Hul1T DELAY. ADVISE. 

EKN1FWL1ac 
Send Dayletter 
Federal Gov• t rate Colle~rt 



,,__1,.,)~j.-,:;x.;".,,.-' . ,, ... ~rate 

or Cable• 
m unless its de• 

erred character is in• 
dicated by a suitable 
symbol above or pre­
ceding the address. A. N. WILL1AM9 

PRESIOEN,-

NEWCOMB CARLTON 
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD 

J.C. WILLEVER 
FIRST VICS.-PREBIDEN..-

... 

The tilinir time ahown in the date line Oil telegrams and day .lettei& is STANDARD_TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME e.t point of destination 

BG331 31/30=TD BG RIDDLE ORG 31 454P 
f) ' 

EARL l< N I XON= 
1r., JU 

DI RECTOR STATE DEPT OF tHNERALS INDUSTRY h~6r.t~Fa< ;7 

BLDG PORTLAND ORCi= 

U RG ENT L Y M E ED PR I OR f TY RA T I NG ~. J A ME S , DOU G LA S CH I E F ME TA L 

SECT1'0N \1/PB WASHINGTON ADVISES OUR APPL I CAT ION FOR HATING 

UNDER P-56' NOT RECEIVED CAN YOU CLARIFY PLEASE WIRE OR 

PHONE COLLECT 125 RI DDL E::: 

=FREEPORT su0~HUR co DAVID STCLAIR~ 

'l'Blll COMPANY WILL APPREClATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SJ!IRVICJ!I 



a full-rate 
__ _,,,.,..."',,egram or Cable­

gram unless its de­
ferred charactet Is in­
dicated by a suitable 
symbol above or pre­
ceding the addreaa. 

WESTERN '24
) 

.· 942l530Nf ON .~·~ 
A. N. WILLIAMS NEWCOME! CARL.TON J. C. WILL.EVER 

• PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOAR.0 FIRST VIC ~, 10 

The filing time shown in the date line on telegrams and day letters is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of rec 

SYMBOLS 

DL-Day Letter 

NT •Overnisht Tel­

LC =Defened Cable 

NL T-Cable Night Letter 

SVJ\;;71+ 2;i GOVT DLC 4 EXTRA:TDC VJASUINGTCIJ DC 30 607p 
EARL K NIXON::: 

EMERGENCY COORDINATOR OF MINES PORTLAND ORG: 

· RET EL SER I AL NUMBER THREE THREE DASH SI)< FI V6 HAS BEEN 
-·-·-

ASS! GNED FREEPORT SULPHUR COMPANY AND CERTIFICATE MAILED JUNE 
SEVEN TEEfJ TH:: 

Vf!LBUR. A ,~,JEL~u~r._;•J· An··1·J ..... TRA ____________ ..., ~, 1Vi r- I~ - TOR OF MIN I NG BRAfJ CH \'JAR 

PRODUCTION BOARD. 

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 



SERIAL 

COE RAT£ 

URGl'.NT 

DEFERRED 

-------------------------
CHAllOa -IIVMHII 

CIISHNQ. 

-
) 

1~ -
RESERVATION NIGHT LETTER TIMIEl'IU!O 1$1'-TIMI) 

"fOUR•RATE SHll'RADIO 
, Porm2 

Send the following message, suf;/ect to the Company• s rules, regulations and rates set forth In Its tariffs and on file wilh regulatory authorities 

,, 

mt.. 1flLStJa A. DLSOlf, Jll11IBIS'l'BAfOJl 
IIIIDO BWICB, PRIOBITIES DIVISIOB 
WAR PIODUCTIOB BOA.ID 

. ROOI 10551 TlliPORARY R BUILDDIQ 
•.ASHI•OTOB, n.c. 

JUD 29, 1942 

lllFER OUR I&TT.IRJUP.BID OIVIIG Iftt>BIIATIOI' OOHCDIIlfO FREEPORT SULPHUR OOIIPAIY'S 

OUGO!I UPLOBATIOB TO DEVELOP JIICDL ORE. HAVE 1fOBD COIPABY BAS NOT REC&IVKD SERIAL 

IUIIBD AID DID OB D ORDIQl TO EXPEDITE DBIWIG""IWCP.UOI. 001f8IDIB THIS COMPAII'S 
;,_,,· 

PROORAI: on OF THE llOST IIPORTAft D ms STATE. BELIEVE YOU SHOULD ORAIT SERIAL 

JUJmER PB.OltPTLY. 

Send light Letter 
Send O:>vernm.ent Rate 

"'5erui 'COLLECT 

EARL I. JIIXOI 
OREOOI EIIEROENCI COORDIIATOR OF JID1ES 



s a full-rate 
_ _...n,,egram or Cable-

--- gram unless its de­
ferred character Is in­
dicated by a suitable 
symbol above or pre• 
ceding the address. 

WESTERhJ3h!:-­UNION ····-
A. N. WIL.L.IAMS NEWCOMB CARL.TON J.C. 

PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE.BOA.RO -

EARL r< N l XON= 
-

7 02 WOODLA RI< BLDG PORTLAND ORG;:; 

SYMBOLS 

DL=Davl.et= 

NT-OvemightTelegraM 

LC •Deferred Cable 

T=Cable Night Letter 

Ship Radiogrtm 

"- - - - -

HAVE NOT YET RECEIVED ·P-56 PRIOR~TY RATING~ WILL APPRECIATE 
------~~----- ----------~ -------------- -

ANY ASSISTANCE YOU CAN GIVE US IN EXPEDITING i-:1~!_!_~-~~--~~~A-~~? 

DA VI D STCLA I Rr. 

.. uWf.STERN UNION 

~ . ' ' 

~~ ·~\ "') ~-

'11tE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICII 



806 Bedell Building 
Portland, Oregon 

U,... David St. Clair 
Freeport Sulphur Compe.rq­
Box 190 
Grants Pass, Ore,c:;on 

Dear llr • St. Clair a 

June 6, 1942 

At the requ.Nt of ... Jarl I. Nixon, Coordinator of lines 
fa,: .the State.Alf Oregon, we enclose herewith PD-li. form 
which we .uegest you complete and mail as directed under the 
g11nera.l 1netruct1on11. 

1H.11 you~ Ned it oe.retully and follow the wtructiona 
•o that Y'OUl" application w:lll not be dela;red. 

lhen listing •ter1&1 tor which a rating is requ•ted., do 
not •e the wcrde, •1.m.ecliatelr', or any such relative term, 
but be definite and state when the •terial is required. 

lncloeuN 
PD-ll 
oc Mr. Nixon 

JFMolndoe·lal 

Very truly yours, 

J. Fred BergNOh 
PRIORITIES DISTRICT Mt.NAGER 
Bureau of' Field Operatiou 



', 
I 

r 

June;, 1942 

Jlr. I. Fre::l Berges ch 
Divisional Priorities O''fice 
Bedell Building 
Portland, 01·og911 

,,,Y' 

Will you pleal:l>e torwar.:1 copi<?-f' of :fo:m PD-l-a. dire(;.:t to Kr. 
David St. Clair, freaport Sulphur Co., Box 190, G:r.t1nt$ Pass, 
Oregon. 

Thankiu~ you, I ~, 

FWL1Klhac 

Earl x. Nixon, Oregon !merr~ncy 
Coor,.:'..inat.or of Mir.es 



'./ 

J t 

1; 

Jlr. David St. Clai~ 
Freeport Sulphur Co. 
lox 190 
Orante Pass, Oregon. 

Dear Kr. St. Clairi 

June 511 1942 

lour letter dated June 3r1l ari:·~ concerned w1t:'. priority 1Tintt'?ri:: LRs 
been received. Thi5 of ,ic(~ :'.,1 ,; ~10-r.1 -to 11o ,d. t 1 i;: '..plinf; ;-ri-
ority ratings for v,,rious equipment ;;,1;6. s,1ptllier,. Our work is in 
1upplring certain requil·t:1J. infornmtion concerning a min~ng oper,-., ~1011 

to the Adainistr&.tor, 1.liniEg Brruic;,, lc~r Pro·1 u-!tion Bo1~ • Wc.i,~inf;ton, 
11. c., who theu Jecides :rold ~:,h,, .tr,formi,tiou sup~1lie1 rhet.J~vr o:r-
not such operation U1.all re<..:.'ciiYt) ,i ;:wi-:~ ... 1 !11.,ir))C'':' 1"',5 .. c'"; n.llOWl, ref'Cc'::'.'f;¼d 
v,riority ratinb~ under or•lt.tr P-56 • 

. , 
I s.ra inclosing a form speci{'ie l ;):f t··,€ ;Uministr,,tfon, w:ich ple(.::.,, 
fil~ out tWd return to thi~ ... o.:':~ice. :n would b,. to ,,o;;i:- a !.vr..nt:c,F>? 
to; su;>ply an;,r ad:liti011til 1.nf'ormE.tion you ·can ·)"!f ... i:1;;' on ·r01u· :)ropor,"::'1 
e:i;ilorc, t1on· :-.,or s-tr" t.,:1a;.tu ntl0·,ert1ls. 

,ieferring to ,,our imr..1ediute IHhrl to-;:- t , s:.1'3et iron, the ·~•20;,""" ;~,ro­
cedure would be {a.suum~ t:h.t '-'u A-10 .:c ,t:n;j wo;.;l:i not '.•r:, ~,,1,·•·1.c:Lent) 
to fill out form PD-l-a an.l subm.it it to Dr. Wilbur A. Nelson, Adrein-
istrator, Mining Branch, W.P.,13., Was:-:.ington, D. c.. I 4.1.ll t,:: . .1:'. 
Mr. Bergesch of the divisional office o'."' W,.P.!3. to ~·cr-;,t:~'.~d "'.he PD-1-a 
forms to you today. 

As to thw A-10 rating, this is allowe:l you under O:'.:'}er- P-100 deelt~:·e·:l 
fpr tt1ose operators y,ho ca1mot quality under Order P-56. You will 
note that 1n order to apply the A-10 t'ating, it is necessary only to 
fi&e the formal endorsement on your purchai:;'9 or··lerB i::,G g:iven on Page 2. 
,Copy of P-100 is enclosed. 

i 
I 

P'WL I EIOh ao 

Your~ var;: truly, 

EH'l K. Nixon, Oregon Emergency 
Cooriinlitor of Mines 

◄ 



Lr. Earl r;. ;;ixon 
7C2 '.".oodlark Building 
?ortla.1d, Oregon 

Dear ;'.r. Nixon: 
,,,Y'' 

L.r. BergEsch of 

box l'.)C; 
:}rc,.,nt::::; ?ass, Ure.son 
Jo.ne ';;, 19112 

Proouction Board has advised us ti'1at 70:.1 are 
l'r1 ,,l-.rr(JC o·~ ,,,.,,,~ ;;·-.-,i··,.,C" ,-r1'or·J'·t-r I''•t' i'r ,c .~(·)r r0 -i.-1·1'r··, ()··1e-r·,+i'ons i'-Vi...l.C., '...)v 1.... ..L 0.u--.,..Lc_:} ...... .1,-_) 1J _ , u ... 1_,)u ..L ... _. lf_--, ~ c;;..u 11 

Oregon. 1,';e snortly expect to receive word to go Etl:ead wi.Ln o:ir pro­
~)oseo. drilL.ng cmn.paign in this arc&, and ·,1e are therefore intsrc.steci 
in learning the procedure necessary for obtaL1ing a priority rating. 

h.n i ter,1 ·which we wish to obtain an imr:,cdiate ratine; on is as follov;s: 

5 sheets of 16 sa:1,3:e black iron, 48 11 x 96 11 • 

This i:.0tal will oc .1sed for Gc1.kin,7, c;rJinc; :.1&.ns for drill sar:1ples. 

AnJ infor;;,ation yo"J. can s.1pply us on general proc;€dure will be 
&l)preciated •. 

Kindest )C rso nal rc;;;Lrds, 

David St. Clair 

..;,._, 
~' -'h-.-----~'=---"'-------------------..---:-~"""-;-:-::;---,-----------

D&vid St. Clair 
DS:ptl 
.'.'.,nc:-1 



Mr. F. w. Libbey, Director 
Sta.te Department of Geolo57 and 

Mineral Industries 
702 Wood.lark Building 
Portland 5, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Libbey: 

In Mr. Thaete 1s absence I am acknowledging 
receipt of your letter of the 19th. 

Mr. Thaete will return to the office next 
week and your letter will then be brought to his attention. 

Sil;lcereli yours, 

cf£.~ 
~anton 
Secretary to Mr. Thaete 

.. 



J"ebnaary 1, 1947 

•• I.acboum• •• •nu.., 1r., President 
~ Sulpbur Ooapanf 
122 Jut 42nd 8uint 
lw tork Ci tr, I• York 

Dear Ir. WU11au1 

\ 

Lat....- our Depart.meat did aoae work on nickel-bearing later. 
I.tea :ln CllffJ' Oountr, Oregon, and we are plarm1Dg to continue the 
inv•tigatlon during the eoaiq SUlllff• •• ahovld lit• to do 
aoa• 1'°rt :ln th• genfflll area ot lickel lountain, Douglaa 0-.t,., 
and. I• wondering 11' rour ~Y would be willing t.o gt•• us a 
print ot a geoloaic np ot rour boldtnaa ora lickel Jlountain. -. 
1'0Uld, of OOM'a♦, eouicler the •P confidential and tt would be 
\teed eolely for th• pvpoM of usi1tin1 ue in field work • . 
We ehould also like to have yoµr peniasion to-~btaifl 11e .. au,er 
hole aeaplea or the- latffi te llbieb oocura OD your property. .. 

> 1'0'014 not be able to do extensi•• aeapllug but w baVe ill ldncl 
oamparing NllJ)l.el of tb• latfJ1"1te 1D ,our area with thoee obtainect 
Sn 0UJ"1'7' Oomltf• 

loura aincer.i,, 

D1reoto1' 

JPIL1Jr 

.... 



June 6, 1968 

Mr. Len Ramp 
Dept. of Geology 
521 NE "E" Street 
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526 

Dear Len: 

Enclosed find property map of Mine area. 
The area controlled by Hanna is outlined in red 
and the proposed area for acquisition has beer1 
colored blue. 

Please keep this map in confidence. 

Very truly yours, 

THE HANNA MINING COMPANY 

C. A. Dowd 
Mineral Properties 

CAD:clb 

cc EJM 



,~ 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

HATCH ASSOCIATES CONSULTANTS, INC. CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

HATCH 8th Floor, Rand Bldg., 14 Lafayette Square 
Buffalo, New York 14203 

ASSOCIATES 
May 19, 1987 

Telephone (716) 853-7800 
Telex 91 -593 

Mr. G. Anthony Kuhn 
Executive Director 

• 

C.C.D. Business Development Corporation 
744 S.E. Rose Street 
Roseburg, Oregon 97470 

Dear Mr. Kuhn: 

This is in response to your request for a formal proposal covering an 
"Alternative Use Study" for the smelter located at Nickel Mountain owned 
by the M.A. Hanna Company of Cleveland, Ohio. The objective of this 
study will be to identify ways by which the assets of the smelter plant 
can be used to create jobs. 

The alternative use concepts included in the scope of work of this 
proposal have not been prioritized. Some of these concepts could requir~ 
a very long time to implement. For example, the concept of producing 
ferrochrome from black sands will require a full scale feasibility study 
aside from whether or not the subject smelter is utilized in the eventual 
process. It is apparent from your letter to Mr. Welsh of M.A. Hanna 
Company that we have a serious time constraint and therefore we should 
give first priority to those concepts that can be implemented in the 
shortest possible time. 

Members of our study team will be available to meet with you and other 
interested parties during the course of the project. It may be that we 
will be able to identify prospective investors for certain concepts and 
they can be contacted even before the study is completed. 

We are very optimistic that the proposed project will yield positive 
results. It was obvious during our visit that we will be working with a 
highly motivated group of people and we look forward to seeing the 
project to a successful conclusion. 

Yours very truly, 

H~!~~--~OCI~JES CONSULTANTS, INC. 

< ;/ ,/ ( ) )l/1 
. ( .. ~>-~~, ~{ , 1././ / L,/\ 1/JP'V) 

Richard W. Wilson, P.E. 
President 

RWW/ml 
Enclosure 



TO: 

FROM : 

STATE OF OREGON 

LEN RAMP, 312 S.E. "H" St. 
P.O. Box 417 
Grants Pass, OR 975226 

DON HULL 

INTEROFFICE MEMO 

DATE: AUGUST 11, 1988 

SUBJECT: HANNAH NICKEL SMELTER SLAG AT RIDDLE, OREGON 

I . 1 25-1 387 

I am attempting to locate analytical information on the 
chemistry of the slag piles at the Hannah nickel smelter 
near Riddle. Could you please send any file information 
that you may have directly to Barry Harrington, Division 
Manager, Cojon Corporation, 11917 N.E. 95th Street, 
Vancouver, WA 98685 (206-892-8988). Please treat his 
interest in this matter as confidential. 

cc: Barry Harrington 

hulll/ramp8-ll 
81188/eh 

bee: Ron Geitgey 
Jerry Gray 



' ' ,. ~r ~Jf~1r1~j 
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November 22, 1966 

Mr. Hollis Dole 
Department of Geology & Mineral Industries 
1069 State Office Building 
Portland 1, Oregon 

Dear Hollis: 

Having read with interest your temporary draft of a mining 
lease between the State of Oregon and Harlow Wright, Inc., here 
are some suggestions for what they are worth. 

Referring to paragraph (7) I'm wondering how gross value of 
the ore will be established? Probably this will be established 
between an ore buyer and a mining company. 

Below is a tabulation of an escalated rate scale used in one 
case to determine gross value of shipped ore. 

TABLE 

Ore Grade Price Per Lbs. Ni Value 5% Royalty 4% Royalty 
% Ni Pound Per Ton Per Ton Per Ton Per Ton 

1.00 $.1375 20.0 $ 2.75 $.1375 .1100 
1.10 .1500 22.0 3.30 .1650 .1320 
1. 20 .1625 24.0 3.90 .1950 .1560 
1. 30 .1750 26.0 4.55 .2275 .1920 
1. 40 .1875 28.0 5.25 .2625 .2100 
1. 50 .2000 30.0 6.00 .3000 .2400 
1. 60 .2125 32.0 6.80 .3400 .2720 
1. 70 .2250 34.0 7.65 .3825 .3060 
l. 80 .2375 36.0 8.55 .4275 .3420 
1. 90 .2500 38.0 9.50 .4750 .3800 
2.00 .2625 40.0 10.50 .5250 .4200 

From paragraph (5) of your proposed lease you have suggested 
5% of gross value. In the tabulation I have shown what this would 
amount to - also what it would be at 4%. 

Hanna's Agreement -- An agreement with Wright would probably 
be written with rcyalty on a straight cents/ton basis with no 
escalation by grade. 



,,.. -2-

We are not prepared to pay royalty totaling above .25/ton as 
this figure is a maximum figure in any of our nickel agreements. 
Due to the economics of some areas this figure is often reduced. 

The parcel of land in question, from our present knowledge, 
has very little potential. Any potential there, would probably 
be under 1.00% nickei crude. (Natural ore in the ground} This 
potential ore could possibl¥ be upgraded through screening, 1.30 
or 1.40% nickel if the pattern is similar to our Riddle Ore. These 
upgraded shipped grades would then · be the grades used in establishing 
gross value. 

My suggestion would be for a 4% gross value figure, as this 
would make our negotiation with Mr. Wright somewhat easier. On 
the other hand w~ would rathe r see the State of Oregon rece ive 
the monies than Wright, Inc. 

The alternative in this case is to go to a straight cents 
per ton figure as this simplif i es sampling analytical and handling 
procedures and is a more normal method of calculating nickel 
royalti e s. 

Thank you again for sending the temporary drafts. I would 
be most interested in heating from you on the out come. 

CAD:clb 

Very truly youis, 

TTTE HANNA MINING COMPANY 

c a L? ~~--z:4 
C. A. Dowd 
Mineral Properties 

;, 7 r -:i 

IDJ 
1 u I, './ l, 

l1 u 
[ , ~~ 1l ·. £ ., : i 

S'J'AI E J..., ' t'l'. C'P -,.,op 
& MIN£IAQ fW& 



!?/,;le ~~rn;?C7il~ 
f?Auu/&~ ~lf3?0JZ ,9 7 4-' V 9 

Mr. Donald A. Hull 
State Geologist 

March 6, 1978 

Department of Geology & Mineral Industries 
1069 State Office Building 
Portland, Oregon 97201 

Dear Mr. Hull: 

Attached is a news release from our corporate offices in 
Cleveland announcing the transfer of E. J. Maney , Nickel 
Division General Manager, to Hanna's Domestic Iron Ore 
Division, and, subsequently, the transfer of R. P. Matson, 
Iron Ore Division General Manager, to the Nickel division 
effective January 15, 1978. We look forward to continued 
good relationships with all of our business associates under 
the leadership of Mr. Matson and hope you will have an 
opportunity to get acquainted soon. 

Please adjust your mailing lists accordingly. 

pb 
Enclosure 

1J~;;ul[f :L1 
R. M. Hug es,-!/· r· 
General Superintendent 

RECEIVED-PTLD 
MAR 16 19io 

DEPT CF GEOLOG r 
ll MINFP.A! !N:Jl! ;_ 
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ROBERT A. BARNES, Inc. el 61 1 · l:.it f .. T .~L '!: SOUT H 
SEATTU.:, t·1:, ;, ;1 , fON 90108 

FOUNDRY & INDUSTRIAL SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT f<u. 2 -09 20 

AREA CODE 206-622-0637 

December 12, 1966 

Hanna Nickel Smelting Company 

Riddle, Oregon 97469 

Attention: Mr. H. D. Wedge 

SUBJECT: NICKEL SLAG 

Gentlemen: 

2450 SIXTH AVENUE SOUTH 

SEATTLE. WASHINGTON . 98134 

In September 1965, you gave us a quotation of$ 1.25 per 
yard for your slag material. Would you please inform us 
if this price is still applicable and what the approximate 
chemical analysis of the slag would run. 

Thank you for your consideration. We look forward to your 
reply. 

Sincerely, 

ROBERT A. BARNES, INC. 

}. {;~ p ~lit-,✓ 
Doug Pritchard 

DP:nlm 



~ JU~ Q'J~? ~~? 
f!ll,e~_, @~on 97-IG9 

December 16, 1966 

Mr. Doug Pritchard 
Robert A. Barne•, Inc. 
5611 First Avenue South 
Seattle, Wa•hington 98108 

Dear Mr. Pritchard: 

The price which we quoted to you of $1. 25 per yard !or slag a• 
is in our pile still applies. I think perhap• the best analytical 
description I could give you le to show the result• of our assay 
of monthly composite analyses for the last three months. Theae 
are a1 follows: 

Seftember October November 

SiOz 53.7 54.3 54.l 
FeO 13. 1 12.9 12.6 
Al2O3 1. 3 l. 4 1.4 
CrzO3 0.87 0.95 0.87 
MnO 0.24 0.23 0.23 
T1Oz 0.03 0.03 0.03 
Cao 0.45 0.45 0.48 
MgO 30.0 29.5 30.0 

We are aware that the asaaye range outside the value, 1hown at 
timee. SiOz ls one of the more variable constituent. and may range 
from 53 to 56%. The increase in SiOz is usually attended by the 
equivalent decreaee in MgO which ranges commonly from 26 to 30o/o. 

I hope that thie information ls of service to you and that you will be 
able to make some use of thh waste product material. 

HDW:pb 

cc: E. E. Coleman 1 v .,, 
E. J. Maney ~···· 
M. A. Eitzen 

Very truly your■, 

,&9A fl __ 
H. D. Wed~ 
Smelter Superintendent 



LAND DEPARTMENT 

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS 
COURTHOUSE 

ROSEBURG, OREGON 

December 3, 1963 

Department of Geology & Minerals Ind. 
State of Oregon 
1069 State Office Building 
Portland 1, Oregon 

Attn: Mr. H.M. Dole, State Geologist 

Dear Sir: 

Thank you for your letter of November 29th, 
clarifying the position of your Department regarding 
the furnishing of geological study. 

I had hoped to discuss the terms of the Countys 
new lease with Hanna wi.th you, but the time was not 
available. 

In order that you can better determine just 
how this lease does affect your department, I am 
enclosing a copy Oe same for your use and keeping. 
No doubt the Hanna people shall be contacting you 
soon. 

REK:rh 
encl. 

Sincerely yours, 

Robert E. Kischel 
Land Agent 

TELEPHONE: ORCHARD 2 -3311 
EXTENSION 79 



STATE DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY AND 
M .INERAL INDUSTRIES 

1069 STATE OFFICE BUILDING 

PORTLAND 1.0REGON 

oveinber 29, 1963 

l!lr. l.obert E. Jlischel, LAQd Agent 
Douglas COun.ty a.r n 
Court.house 
Roseburg.- Oregou 

De.ar Hr. Eiacbe l:. 

Tb.is is further in regard to my letter of Oc.tober 4 iu reply to 
your letter of Octob-er 2 concerned with the Dep rtmeut 1 0 avail­
ability for a geological study iu the Riddle area. 

Finl acti hat been take-a by the Le.gtsl.ature, the Govemor, and 
our Gove.ruing Board in regard to ow: budget .. Although we will not 
loa &UY of our permanent staff members, our clerical taff has 
been SAave.re.ly cut s well as our field funds and other accow:its. 
Thi• make.a it impossible for us to wnake a geolo.gieal study for 
you at no cost.. lfoweve.r lf you would care to pay for the field 
expense•, hich would include meals, lodging and eo t of trans­
portati , we can make Mr. Len Ramp, geologist in charge of our 
Grants. Pass field office • .available to you for evaluatiOil of the 
are.a Douglas CC»uuty is conc.ernsd a.bout. 

SMD:jr 
L-cc Leu 

Siucuely you-rs, 

Bollis M. Dole 
State Geologist 



STATE DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY AND 
MINERAL INDUSTRIES 

Douglas County Court 
Court Q,Ul.a•e 
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January 6, 1977 

Mr. David Undtey 
U. s. vreau of Mines 
Wostom F1 1d "-'UU1rut1on or 
East 315 Montgomery 

ne, Woshfnat 992<!1 

Here is the Nfclc I Mountain fU ca reqUD_.d. Th& M. A .. S. COQaa fi ' 
en not<! lete. • cm not very eood ot fUUng them :wt; n•t ti , ond don't 
Ii It very well either. I spent o eouple of houri t'-m cmd aot ftvstroted. 
Some Jnforfl . Ion thot I obtolmtd from E.J. Man$Y, Generol Monciinw 1n 1915

1
m,Q)' 

be helpful rn eompletl or Improving your fU••• ·,i \ 
1. res grode of ore mined w 1.14 cent Ni. 
2. They " mtnl ot o rote of 9,000 tom per day (5 ay, o week). ' \ 
3. T otol rock mined Is •II htfy more than twice t amount put through 

the lter. T r Ind r 0e1 on ref -d pit.. 

Alto encto..d 11 o of o eonfldentlal I tw from J de Ma dote 
December 9, t915 with lnformotlon on their eolcwloted rewves as of January 1, 1975. 

I Intend to prepare o ero •ctlon fer my geoJoolc • .how-I probable 
ttructin of the pert Ste thrust plate over IOt'pefttlnlte Md t Dotho11 Formation. 
I also Intend to write o revised report to oo with the map; but haven't hod tfme 
to do IO GS yet. 

I'll get bock on tho Nldtol Project 01 aoon as I finish my wor on Cwry County. 

Sfnce i,, 

Len Ra 
Resident GeoJoglst 

. LR•ep 
E nlst As st ed 



,.. 
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Mr. Len Ramp 
State Geology Office 
Box 417 

March 2, 1978 

Grants Pass, Oregon 97526 

Dear Mr. Ramp: 

Attached please find a copy of the New Review clipping, as 
per our discussion. 

ar 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

HANNA NICKEL SMELTING COMPANY 

- -- -- --~/ .,i ..,. / ,, ✓,::,"_ , ,, 4-.,, ·~, //:;;;: 0 / 
Steven T. Maher 
Personnel Director 



HANNA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY 
RIDDLE, OREGON 

April 20, 1953 

Mr. David White 
State Dept. Geology & Mineral Industry 
239 Southeast H. Street 
P. o. Box 417 
arrants Pass, Oregon 

Dear Dave: 

Enclosed please find 50 1 contour map of Hickel 
Mountain area. Scale Boo• to inch. 

Sorry that I couldn't spend some time with you 
when you were here last week. 

Sincerely, 

W. A. Foster 
Geologist 



/1h. David Lindw.y 
U.., S • Bureau of I-Aines 
vVestem Ffe Id Operat fon Center 
East 3T5 N ontgomery 
Spokane, \Noshington 99207 

Dear Dove: 

January 6, 1977 

Here ts the ickel Mountain file os requested·. The Iv,. A. S. coded forms 
ere not c:omp1ete. I cm not very eood at filling them out;· h.Jven't time, and don ' t 
like it very we II e ith r .- I spent a coup1e of hours on them and got frus.troted . 
:.iom6 information thct I obtained ~rom E. J. Maney, General Manager in 1975 may 
be helpful in comp1eting or Improving your files. 

1. 1-•veroge grade of oro mir,ed was 1.14 percent 1 ' i. 
2. They were mining ct a rate of 9 ,.000 ton$ per doy (5 days a week)'. 
3 . T::>tal rock mined is sl"ohtly-· more than twic: the cmount put through 

rhe smelter •. The remainder goes on roiect p1le$ . 

Also encloseJ is a .. opy o~ o confidential letter from Jock Manny dated 
Dc\,;ember l, 1V75 w,th informurion on thoir calculated reserves as ot January 1, 1975. 

I intend to pr4ipQr~ " cro" k!ctlc:>n tor my geologic map showing the probable 
structvre of the perldotite thruit plate over serpentinite ond the Dothan Formation. 
I ulso intend to write up o revised report to go with the mop; but haven't had time 
to do so os yet . 

I'll (.jet back on th Nick~I P~oject as soon m I finh:h my work on Curry County. 

LR:rep 
Enc ls:- As ttated 

Sincerely, 

Len Ramp­

Resfdent Geologist 



I 

STATE DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY AND 
M .INERAL INDUSTRIES 

106g STATE OFFICE BUILDING 

PORTLAND 1,0REGON 

October 4. 1963 

Mr. Robert E. Kise 1, Land Agent 
Douglas County Land Department 
Courthouse 
Roseburg. Oregon 

Dear Mr. Kischel: 

~ 

The State of Ore on Depart nt of Geology and Mineral Industri s would 
be most happy to assist the County of Douglas in the evaluation of lan 
near the Haan Mining Comp y' s op rati at Riddle. 

We could pr r geologic map of the area in question and give our 
opinion on th possible mineral potential underlying the land. Iuas-
111UCh s we are prevented by law from ev luating a property, we could 
give you no rec odations on what you should do or concl ions as to 
the value of t property. However we would be glad to discuss t is with 
you. 

Ordinarily th re would be no charge for this service but in view of the 
iq,ending defe t of th Oregon tax law it appears quite likely that our 
budget will be reduced anywh re from 10-25 percent. Th mini reduction 
of 10 percent would deprive us of 11 field funds and operating accounts. 
Any cut larger than this Will result in the elimi.uatio of per onnel within 
the Depar nt. Th refore any decision to aid you in this respect st 
await t o tc of the October 15 election. Following that we will be 
in a positio to let you know whet r man ower will be available and if 
it will be necessary to charge you for this work. We would expect this 
work to b done out of the Gr t.s Pass office by Mr. Leo. , District 
Geologist in charg of the Gruts Pass field office. 

: jr 
cc Len 

Sincerely yours, 

Hollis M. Dol 
State Geologist 

Len: Dave White and I prepared a green sheet report and geologic map for Dougl as 
County on the origina l 80 acres noted in t he let t er. I suggest tha t you 
refer to this report. I f you do not have it i n t he Grants Pass office , 
we will send one from here. ( 

' /'/'7;? 
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VICTOR ATIYEH . 
OC>l-«>O 

Department of Geology and Mineral Industries 
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE 
1005 STATE OFFICE BLDG., PORTLAND, OREGON 97201 PHONE (503) 229-5580 

Mr. Herbert D. Wedge 
General Manager 
Hanna Nickel Smelting Company 
P.O. Box 85 
Riddle, Oregon 97469 

Dear Herb: 

Apri 1 2, 1985 

Enclosed is copy of a letter I received recently from the 
U.S. Forest Service regarding road use fees in the Umpqua 
National Forest. 

Our discussions with the USFS do not suggest any obvious 
ways to reduce road fees. However, I am wondering if the 
recreational and other public use of portions of your haul­
age roads might encourage the county to assume a greater 
share of the maintenance cost. 

DAH :jr 
l---CC Len Ramp 

cc John Beaulieu 

Sincerely, 

Donald A. Hull 
State Geologist 

·. 



United States 
Department of 
Agriculture 

Donald A. Hull, State Geologist 
State of Oregon 

Forest 
Service 

Department of Geology & Mineral Industries 
1069 State Office Building 
Portland, OR 97201 

Dear Mr. Hull: 

Umpqua National Forest 
P .0. Box 1008 
Roseburg, OR 97470 

REPLY TO: 2730 

DATE: March 26, 1985 

Carlin Jackson asked me to drop you a line explaining how we compute the Road 
Use Fees for Hanna-Nickel Company. The Umpqua NF road use rates for conmercial 
hauling activities which are required as the result of traffic on the road. The 
cost of this work is equitably distributed to all users, with the Forest Service 
assuming the financial responsibility for all noncommercial use and with each 
conmercial user assuming their conmensurate financial responsibility for their 
use. In addition, each commercial user is assessed a capital recovery rate . 
conmensurate to their use of forest improvement roads. These rates are based on 
capital improvement records maintained on the Forest. 

The unit costs for required work are based on R-6, Zone Six Cost Guide Book. 
This book was developed and is maintained specifically for the Southwest Oregon 
area and displays local experienced costs for performing restoration work. 

The Forest is sensitive to the local economy and has always pursued a policy of 
cooperation with industries which are forest road users and provide jobs to the 
community. 

In the case of Hanna Nickel Company, we are unaware of any specific problem that 
might affect the local economy resulting fl'Om our policies or fl ·om the use rates 
which are chare;ed them, commensurate to their use. If they have a concern with 
our policies and/or use rates, which are imposed on ill users on our road 
system, it is important that they corlITlunicate their concerns to us. We cannot 
provide adequate answers to problems or to questions which are not clear to us. 
Thus in the spirit of cooperation, we invite Hanna Nickel Company to pr~sent 
their concerns to us. 

Sincerely, 

FS-6200 -28(7-82) 



December 7, 1984 

To: Don Holl 

Fror:n: Le·n R.amp 

Subfet't:- Guortz Mount:ai.n SHlco Deposit • 

P-lease refer to t'he Novem~.,. 1960 irsue of the Q~e 13fn, orHcle o.n th:e CuQrtz 
Mou·ntain Silica deposit. Al:though I heave no occess to drJlllng J·nforff?otion 
o:n the ,deposit, I would e!tlmate tha.t there Is more t~n ,adequate t'Qnr'lOge tc> 
outltve the ·Rtddl.e Smelter's needs. Reserves· are probably In the neigh~hoo~ 
of-?5 to 100 mflllorit short to,ns. 

The ,,.or.est otber posdble !.uR,>Her o.f ,Ill.ca is tbe Bdsto.1 Sllko ond Limestone 
€on,pany· ln:Rogue ~Iyer:•· It apR9on, howeYer, fhat they no,w iht.:1ve quite limltef . 
reserv.es of htgh"'.:purity sl U.co• rock. J om unsure. where the next nearest possible ~ 
suppUer 1s; 'but perhaps somewhere 1.n Northeaster:n Wash'l,rJton or ldoh.:,. 

It r.nqy ~ Qf ·in,erest also to ref,r to the artic.le by Ralph e.ntitlect "The 'Miner 
and the T.r9II" publls~_ed In the December 1959 Ore Bin, p·. 121. 

Perhop1 Herb Wedge wfH be able to supply some addltlonol f nformatfon p«tr:tln~·nt. 
to fhe ,.vbJect. 

Leri Ramp 
Rest~.ot Geologist 

LR:rep 
CC: Her.b WedtJe 

.. 



November 9, 1984 

Dor, Hull 

U. s.:f~ S\ roo,d -m<dnt.encfn~e fe:es o.n -Cuar,tz Mo·un.to.ln ~llicc, 
Deposl,t, East,ern, Douglas, Co ... ,nty. 

I talked wit~ Herb Wecfg~,,. G~meral Mo_nager., I H.1nna NJ-eke.I o~qtlon l"n Riddle 
,t:hl1 :mornln9 to .get an .1,1p,-dote on ml.nl'ng activity of both the 1t-lU~ke:I mine and 
Qv~rti Mo-u:otoi.n S,l:lf c:o ·mh•. i'n the ~oprse ~f ov_r conversqtl~n ~ti. cn~tter 9f 
rO;Cid--~ charges for .ha~lth91 the ,mco rock OV4tr:u • .:s1.F.S. r~i came ''-'P• It 
Mms-th•_y-a_re,paylng about $4.5.0 per ·ton toad-'-" fe.e1-. This Is o~u.t prlcJng 
the operation' o~-of the ~rket ·and t.hey are look Ing at Qt.her ,pouf ble ~vrce,. 

I sqggt!~ed th.o~ .pe;haps.·you would. be w.flllng tf;) discuss this matter with Forest 
Servlce ·offlda'.ls to see If t1her:e 11 any pos,1:blllty of re-negatl:cit"lng these char991 · 
to aehl·eve q more: f•.,"°~I• ·rate, H~pe I dlcfn·•t ~o,k ciut of-tUJ'ifh l olJO qak~d- ~ 
H♦rb t<> :,send us o summary of ,the ,1l1tuatlon In w:ritl"~-· 1"1,1 forwor'Cf the, 1·nformatton 
:whe.o-It •CJrr:,l•ve1. 

Slncerely, 

Len Ramp 
Re:1J'•t1t Geo.loglst 

LR:rep 

cc,:- Herb Wedg~, Ge_neral Mancag-er 
Hanno Nlckel Smelter 
P.Q. &ix 65 
Riddle, Oregon 97469 
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STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO 

Don Hull & John Beaulieu DATE : May 15, 1987 

Len Ramp 

Hanna Nickel Smelter facility 

There have been two meetings since my last written report to you on 
this project. The first meeting, which I reported to you verbally and which 
I arranged, was held Friday morning, April 24th at the CCD office in Roseburg. 
In attendance were Tony Kuhn and Peter Graff of CCD Business Development 
Corp., Herb Wedge and Don Meyer of Hanna Nickel and myself. The topic of 
discussion was to determine the feasibility of a feasibility study. 

Herb Wedge proposed getting Richard W. Wi Ison, president of Hatch 
Associates, Metals Industry Engineering Consultants from Buffalo, New York, 
and Walter Do Atchison, former Hanna Metals Sales Representative and industry 
consultant from Hudson, Ohio, to attend a pre-feasibility meeting along with 
the present group and include also Dennis Goodman of PP&L, Ralph Nafziger of 
BuMines, and perhaps Don Hui I. 

CCD was to arrange travel expenses for Wilson and Atchison through the . 
Douglas County Industrial Development Board. This all was accomplished through 
the efforts of CCD and Herb Wedge. 

The second meeting was in two parts. Dick Wi Ison and Walt Atchison 
arrived in Roseburg Monday, about noon, May 11th and toured the smelter facility 
Monday afternoon. A sit-down meeting was held Tuesday morning at CCD in 
Roseburg. The participants were: Dick Wilson, Walt Atchison, Herb Wedge, Don Meyers , 
Tony Kuhn, Peter Graff, Dick Seamons (U.S. BuMines for Ralph Nafziger who had a 
conflict). Wynn Walkerfrom Canyonville, Joe Hannon, Administrator and Bob Cotterell, 
Mayor of Myrtle Creek were also in attendance, and myself o No one representing 
PP&L was in attendance. 

Dick Wilson of Hatch Associates outlined the kind of research work they were 
involved in and made a few suggestions regarding suitable use for the furnaces such as 
master alloy production from scrap, black sand utilization, baghouse dust processing, 
waste disposal plant, etc 0 

It was suggested that a 90-day moratorium be requested from Hanna for scraping 
the furnaces and ki Ins and re lated equipment; also that Hanna be requested to aid in 
funding a study. 

The proposal to come from Hatch Associates is for an alternative use study 
(Phase l study) to answer the question: How can we use the assets we have? 
Such a study would probably cost no more than $50,000. 

- l - , 



Interoffice Memo 
Don Hull & John Beaulieu 
May 15, 1987 
Page 2 

The results of this study would be presented to industry to help fund a final 
feasibility study which may cost in the neighborhood of $100,000 if so indicated. 

The proposed Coos Bay ferro chromium plant was discussed briefly but no 
one seemed to know much about it. Its affect on our proposals will also be 
researched o 

The meeting ended at about 10 A.M. as Wi Ison and Atchison had to catch 
a plane. CCD was to prepare a letter to Bill Welsh of Hanna outlining our 
request to them and Herb was to transmit that request the same day (copy enclosed). 

~ill keep you informed of further developments. 

LR:rep 
cc: Bill Rice (BuMines, Spokane) 



STATE OF OREGON 

TO: Don Hui I and John Beaulieu 

jfaz ,t1_?U ~•L,u 

INTEROFFICE MEMO 

DATE: April 8, 1987 

FROM: Len Ramp 

SUBJECT: Hanna Nickel Smelter 

1-125-1387 

Following our meeting Wednesday afternoon, April 1, in Portland; on 
Thursday morning, April 2, I met briefly with Lynn Youngbar in Salem at 
the EDD office. I learned from her that feasibility studies can be funded up 
to 75% by EDD and the limit is $50,000 total. I also learned that Mark Huston 
of CCD was involved in the reopening of the Dalles Aluminum plant. She indicated 
the involvement was minimal, however. She also suggested that Northwest Natural 
Gas may be willing to sponsor Herb Wedge's proposed G.R. I. Conference trip to 
Chicago. She promised to contact Craig Honeyman on that subject. ( Later Honey­
man called me to get more information and has determined that Hanna is a customer 
of C. P. National and that I should contact them. I have recently (4-7-87) contacted 
Tom Bean of C.P. National in Medford. He wasn't encouraging; but promised to 
look into the possibility of funding Herb's trip to Chicago and get back to me.) 

On my return to Grants Pass later the same day (4-2-87), I stopped to see Herb , 
Wedge at the Smelter. He informed me that CCD has weekly presentation on Fridays 
and he would probably be scheduled in a couple of weeks as soon as he was able to 
gather enough preliminary information on supply and markets of scrap and stainless 
steel. While I was there Herb called Walter Atchison, a former Hanna Sales Manager 
and nt:¥W a metals industry consultant, on the subject of producing stainless steel, 
stainless scrap availability, etc. Atchison promised to send Herb a letter with some 
preliminary information that he could use in his presentation to CCD. Herb alsotook 
me on a tour of the smelter facility. We looked mainly at the two refining furnaces. 
He explained how they worked and the general smelting procedure. It was a worth­
while tour for me. Herb suggested that if a feasibility study is approved a monitoring 
committee made up of himself, Ralph Nafziger, Lynn Youngbar, someone from CCD, 
and myself should probably be formed to keep things moving in the proper direction. 

Herb said that two nickel-producing companies interested in the Riddle facility 
have recently visited to look it over. A third company is scheduled to look it over 
later this month. At least part of the interest is apparently in the new wet-screening 
plant. I have the company names; but they may wish confidentiality. 

I will keep you informed of any further developments. 

Len 

LR:rep 
cc: Herb Wedge 

Ralph Nafziger 
Lynn Y oungbar 
Bill Rice 



Yo.u l:idv~, a €ORY of Her.b W.edge's let-ter r~por:t o'f 3-l6-87 to m~. on po~i:ble 
:us.~ d.f t:be H.aona: INid~e'.I Smeiter fo.r p1fo)lu.dion of,.sfafoless ste·e\l;, :and df:scussion 
,of ch:c;tf.ge ~hr.pme (,htgh o:arbo·1;1 fe.r-rodrron;i:e) ~ncKhtgli :c·o,1;.bJ>o fe:rr-t,i>ni.,eke I • 
. 1 ':tn .. pre'tt•y ,s:ur.e 'tb.ot, ·~hai:ge d :irome ,II Ii s :a 'h j·gh~ c.a'rbom ferr~oehrome us.e'd to charge· 
a bl,as·t 'f~r.nae-e i,n th·e stieil-mQking p.r~·ce:ss~ · 
Att'd.ehed J.s .o c.op;y o.f Herb's 3.-la:.:aJ letter t~. T~i:iy K~lir,i., CCD Bus11n~ss Developm~;r.t;t 
Co1p., Rqse'blltg: on the st:1b-j~pt otn:ie.lftog ,:m:dc;tss.ifi_ed_ sttJi:ole_ss ste.e'I s.c.i:ap... II hav~ 
,not t.alke:d:wi·tb· Kuffo; ht;;r ,have talked with his assist.ant· Peter Gr-qff on M,ar:ch 20t:h. 
it or•Y -wa.s t!;>, e:gll hil'¢k~; ~bot 1f:iasn 1-t. 
I ·c"alled Blli1I W~',l1qf;:~f Efqnna: in .Cle.ve-land ir:rslead ,of Ri~,hard l·:ta.h.n o·n t~·e a.dvi•~e Qf­
H~rb. Mr·. Wel~h i·s Oire(;tor< i-r.a.'Cb'arge_ of .lands and le.aseS' or.id i,s diredly lnv<?:lv.e~t • 
v.4tfil. EUsposiit,ion Qf fhe. ~ldp,le J acMlty. Copi'e·~1_ of ·a<lil ~f. t'lerb's coHespandence oo. J b'e_ 
subje'¢t .ha·ve gone ·ro Mr. Weil.dh. ,Bal Wel.d(s message fo me is fb~.y in'tern:hci» co ~"' I. 

H nue p,u.rsu iing a buyer for the; fgctlii t-y ~nd wt{f.' nQt poltpo·n~ :doing t:h·is.. M.e i-s happy.:.. 
th.d.t tbe Sf.ete .and. others are imtet.e.st.ed \in fi'ndi,f.'lg. a. P,.6tsiibl.e f.u~c,re !J!te•ifo.r: 't,be sn,~itet+ 
bot he .:SQf·S if, ho~ :to be a •S'il)'t)Jltaneou:s e:i:ide'c!IVOf. ~:e ·,is ,rea:soribbly ee'rtain th•eil\ -- . 
. cl'i,spo.s.a'I 1pr.ogr.am wfll take at least a year. H~ ,bel1i'e.ves the· smelter focilit-Y. sf;ef,ul~ :be" 
(:qnsi'd~:r~d a.rd m~.Q"i't.~rii:t re,gJQ'hQI !lSse:t -be:c!:n:(se ·.witb:i r.i O 3 ·to. § :year :per.iod.1,'i't ,may ftr:ia~· 
a pla.i::e 'i-n ,ff:,e_-r~~~homit •1geM,{?pm~nt of th·e ~r.,~1-. He: i,n·d:i.c:ated t~Q.t th:c,,. srnei,t~r wJifij 
pr9.ba.bly, be th~, (as.t i-te·m Jto A;e ,so1ld: and i:f ,no~o.u.yers are found "it w.i 1_1 ~ : gvEti1lq_bl~ 
~t .. sor~p·1p.ri,<;:es. He assured ,:n-~: fh~y ;ore not· lQrnfng, their 11b¢,¢~ on 'u·s;. ib.ut- tho,t tih.ey­
ho1ve •t6. ex-plore t·heir posslb;N:i:fi:es and'·:conUm,:e fOQki~g for 1bt.1y,ers qt 1the same t'h;he, 
we,-c,u:e se·a;ch·jmg:J~r alter:n:.df•e ,,(S'~~s .• 
I. tal-~ed·- a~~in '\Y0Hh· Herb Wedge, b!:>fh h~'fo~~ ,gr.id af:ter he ta1ll(ed1 wi:fh:1 Pe·te,~ G-r;~.£f. "'" 
(T ~l'!Y Kuhn'·s Q.n·i:stant). H.erb 'fiqs ·agreed itO• m:ake a ·,p.r:eseo.tatio,;r ito <D'C E> on .mell:tirng 
of stafoles·s sc.rap. H:~rb ,w.as go,ing to "CQQtg-cf 'Ole;)< i&)x, pnd ~tlie.rf$,:f'c)r p.rel.imi:r:iqry 
itiff.qrmotic,.o an bw:c;iN~~b.l:l+t.y af stafole-ss ,s.eriap .and maiikeh! li iaiked1 f:ier-b i:f fa~~W!)ul.d: 
1be i.·At:ere-sfed i:1:1· golng, .,to· the. Pl>;r;tfei;e:oc~: •iNal v:r~.1 GaJ u-s:~ :~rt:fb.e-p.r.odJtcti:o:i; o'f 
v.i.rgi<n i:ron ,un'i1f.s II i·n. Ch.itag~ :Af!ir.iil 23., if fundit19 co~ld J~e •opta:i,ne9 f~r/''1~·~::trGJve1', am;d 
hE! said ·11yes•·, ~- l::fe sa:id th~ pfo.ne f~r~ is a.bou:t- $'480 ti'ridt~two :nights: bo.tiU·,wc,uhtf be 
abDu't 'J!i'0 for a to.ta11 ,o'f pr.Q'bably .ab<)ut $700'. ·iMy 1n~).(t~•mJ~jti~n i,s;: ;(s-t-be~e. Q,'i'Y pl.Qce 
we c-ar, {ind' the r:r.i.Pl".l~,y :to sirnd Mi:n? I tl;i-nk -se.o4.tQ~.:hi'm~w.o.u.l'.cH5e o:,g.QO.d1inv.e~timemt 
as 'he is· v.ery inter.esfed ,i:l'.l ,,th~,1possibili,ty of. resi?tJ~a~ingyt.'he smelt~r ,apd ;js ,willing to, 
d.e.:vofe hj:s t·alent$ toward =t.hat·e:l:id. .1 t.fili:nk.lt~ .... i•s- ar.i ·impo.rt.ant a.nd valuabl.e key in 
th·is 1pro._ess. He ·bas 10 consul,t,iog. agreen;i~nt"·:wt:t-~·Hgnn:a; but they wi 11 en•¢o.u,rag~ h'.i-$ 
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Interoffice Memo 3-31-87 
To Don & John 
From Len 
Pa.ge 2 

-. ...... 

participation so long as ft is parallel to their interests. If it becomes otherwise, 
he can and may terminate his agreement with them and continue to aid the cause. 
Herb says it would be personally satisfying to him to be able to help put people 
back to work and his only caution was becoming overly involved in a high-pressure 
job due to his health. ( He had a heart attack and open-heart surgery last year). 
I have invited Lynn Youngbar to attend our meeting April 1st in response to Don's 
suggestion. I have also invited Ralph Nafziger, U.S. BuMines, Albany to attend. 
He is a very qualified pyrometallurgist and can help us with advice and council on 
that subfect. I would have written them both; but Ruthie is taking a short vacation. 
Bill Rice, U.S. BuMlnes, Spokane, called back and reiterated their interest and 
willingness to help in any way they can. Bill suggested we work with Ralph 
Nafziger from Albany. He wanti to be kept informed and will help fo facilitate 
the BuMines cooperation. 
On the subject of possible chromite resources that may be made available to the 
smelter, see pages copied from U.S. BuMines IC 9087. The offshore black sand 
resource should also be considered as chromite is a major mineral constituent and 
the potential tonnage is very large (See GMS-37, Mineral Resources Map, Offshore 
Oregon by J. J. Gray and L. D. Kulm, 1985). 

LR:rep 
cc: Herb Wedge 

Bill Rice 
Encl: copy of Herb Wedge's letter of 3-16=87 
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Len RCBmp 

Er.iec,losed 9~e ~opies .of c:c:ur-espc,·radence wifR Her-b W~d~~ C?f Mc,mnq Ni:!Sk~I: Sn:rel:fi·og 
1Compa111y alclr.K,g with .a:n-ar'ttic'le 'fr:om Wortd Mi1DiRg, tci~tfjment Februoi:y '86 on o,lii,virie 
,n:i:irdr,.;g :iR· ,N,Cc>,~.ay fQr· ya1;1r fj'les . Thts was -s_en:t tQ ·tie:r:~,by the'i;t g:egif'.~i~t~ Vic M~j-i.a. 
Herb1 wemts' fo, know 'if Qr(I.Y tests w:er:e dprie cHt' fihe sam,p!:.e·~ l c9lll~~te~ cirid ,seint to you. 
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Dr. Donald A. Hull 
State Geologist 

August 8, 1986 

Oregon Dept. of Geology & Mineral Industries 
1069 State Office Building 
Portland, Oregon 97201 

Dear Dr. Hull: 

' I 

I have enclosed a news release announcing an indefinite shutdown 
of Hanna Nickel Smelting Company approximately August 15. Unfor­
tunately, we have been forced to shut down because nickel prices 
have dropped more than 20 percent since construction of our wet 
screening system was started last summer. 

Since 1982 when nickel production was indefinitely stopped for 18 
months because of severely depressed nickel market conditions, 
Hanna has implemented two programs to reduce production costs. 
These programs, the off-peak power operation and the wet screen­
ing system, have required the support of legislators and the 
business community at both state and federal levels. The legis­
lative group, business leaders, the community and our employees 
have cooperated and much progress has been achieved. 

We continue to monitor market conditions and to study ways to 
make our operation more competitive. Hanna will keep you in­
formed of developments as we seek ways to again become a viable 
member of Oregon's business community. 

hdw:pb 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

.llaJ, 
Herbert D. Wedge 
General Manager 

' 
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NEWS from HA 

For Immediate Release 

August 8, 1986 

MARKET CONDITIONS FORCE 
INDEFINITE SHUTDOWN 
OF HANNA NICKEL 

CLEVELAND, Ohio -- M. A. Hanna Company announced today that 

Hanna Nickel Smelting Company in Riddle, Oregon, will be 

indefinitely shut down approximately August 15, primarily due to 

slumping nickel sales prices. 

Prices have dropped more than 20 percent since last summer 

when Hanna Nickel began construction of an innovative wet 

screening system that was hoped to make ferronickel produced at 

the nation's only integrated nickel mining and smelting operation 

competitive worldwide. In July, nickel prices on the London 

Metal Exchange averaged only $1.77 per pound, with little hope 

for significant improvement in the near future. 

"Although depressed nickel prices have indefinitely shut 

down Hanna Nickel, company management continues to evaluate 

results of the wet screening tests conducted over the past few 

months," General Manager Herbert D. Wedge said in the employee 

letter. "We expect our studies to be concluded this fall, at 

which time we hope to have better information for employees 

concerning the outlook for the operation. 

'
1We are extremely disappointed that nickel market conditions 

have deteriorated to this point, particularly after the 

exceptional efforts displayed by employees as we have worked to 

implement the wet screening process over the past year," Wedge 

added. 

M. A. Hanna Company is an international natural resources 

concern engaged in five principal business areas: iron ore, oil 

and gas, nickel and silicon, coal, and management servtces. 

Company Contact: Mary Jackson 

216/589-4018 

# 

GR - 6 

M.A. Hanna Company, 100 Erieview Plaza, Cleveland, Ohio 44114-(216) 589-4(XX) 



MEMO TO FILE 

To: Don, ' John, Gary & Frank 

F com, A I I en ~ 
Date: December 1, 1987 

f;ubJect: Hanna Nickel Smelting Co 

As of today, Hanna Nickel Smelting Company no longer owns the 
Nickel Mountain site. The operation is now in the control of 
Universal Consolidated Companies which is owned by the Niggemyers of 
Ohio. They have purchased other abandoned mining facilities such as 
an iron ore pellet plant in Wyoming. They will sell off the major 
pieces of equipment and try to find other uses for the plant itself. 
Operatjng the smelter as a ferrosilicate plant is be one option here. 
Another would be selling the smelter slag as sand blasting sand. 

For the present, Hanna remains responsible for the reclamation. 
However, we have had inqujries from an uniden tified source in Ohio 
asking about taking over the Reclamation Permit. Herb Wedge will be 
maintaining an office in his house for the foreseeable future. It was 
not certain if there will be a Hanna number available but I do have 
hi:; l1omE~ number. 

Herb Wedge pointed out to me that when Hanna made the decision to 
sell, nickel was selling at about $1.60 a pound; Hanna needed $2.~5 to 
opE!,c\te p,ofitably. As of today the price is over :.t-3.00. Hed:, 
attributes some of the rise, at least, to the cessation of Russian 
sales of Cuban nickel into Europe. However, he points out that the 
reserves at Nickel Mountain are onl y five or si ~ years. To reopen the 
site as a nickel mine at this time with the limited rese,ves, an □ no 
quar~ntee that the price of nickel will slay high, i~ questionable. 
New owners are negotiating with the BPA for off-peak rates. It is, of 
cour~e, possible that a new company could approach thi ng s differently 
then the Hanna folks did and restart the ope,at1on. There is no 
promi se of this; selling of equipment is continuing. The conveyor 
s, ';s,tem a1,d slurry piping jnstc\.lled shortly before" the sh utdrn•m ha·-;e 

bt:c·t=·n removed. 

~ -Tl.f uJ, Case/ 

t(Y~€hev,, 7 7'1 7~ 



TO: 

FROM : 

SUBJECT: 

1-125 - 1387 

~4·~ 
STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO 

Don Hull DATE: August 3, 1987 

Len Ramp 

Hanna Smelter Facility Study 
Douglas County Industrial Development Board Meeting, 7-30-87, 3:00 plm. 

The Group, including two representatives of Hatch ,A.ssociates (the Spokesman's 
name - Paul O'Shauqhnessy), Peter Graff, Secretary of the Douglas County 
Industrial Development Board, three members of the board, Herb Wedge, Lynn 
Youngbar of EDD, a TV reporter with his camera and recorder and me. 
The meeting went into "executive session" excluding the media so the TV 
cameraman folded his camera and left. 
Paul O'Shaughnessy summarized the preliminary investigations.they hove done 
(see enclosed summary sheets) and handed out a few copies of the "backiround 
data" consisting of about 400 pages of everything from some of my inter office 
memos to you (that I sent copies of to Herb Wedge), newspaper clippings and 
numerous calculation sheets with hand written figures related to production 
costs and various other costs and values to products, as well as nurr/3rous 
telephone memorandum from various contacts in industry on numerous subjects 
related to processes of interest. 
At the end of the presentation, Herb Wedge and I were asked to comment. Herb 
wanted time to digest the data. He was concerned that possibly some things were 
being overlooked. We agreed and a second meeting is to be held August 4th at 
3 P. M. in Roseburg. 
Following the meeting I inquired as to the status of the proposed Coos Bay Ferro­
Chrome plant. Peter Graff indicated that it was shelved temporarily for lack of 
funding but that the latest information he had was that funding would soon be, 
or was now available; but didn't relate the source . 
I also asked Lynn Youngbar about EDD funding for the Hanna feasibility study 
and she indicated that there was a good possibility that they would be funding 
75 percent of the cost. 
I' II attend the meeting August 4th and report to you on it. 

Len 

LR:rep 
Encl: Preliminary investigations of Hatch Associates 
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TO : 

STATE OF OREGON 

I 

JOHN B. & TOM ( 

INTEROFFICE MEMO 

DATE: NOVEMBER 12, 1989 

FROM : DON 

SUBJECT: NICKEL MOUNTAIN MINE AND SMELTER - DOUGLAS COUNTY, OREGON 

91-125-1~87 

The attached memo summarizes information provided in my 
recent visits to Riddle. This information should be treated 
as confidential. 

DAH:dej 
H2NickN7.mem 



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO 

TO : DATE: NOVEMBER 12, 1989 

FROM : DON 

SUBJECT: GLENNBROOK NICKEL - DOUGLAS COUNTY, OREGON 

- 125-1387 

On November 1, 1989, I visited the refurbished nickel 
smelter at Riddle now being operated by Glennbrook Nickel, a 
partnership with Cominco American, as the operator. This 
smelter operated from 1954 until 1985 and intermittently 
thereafter. At the present time, the mine is inactive and 
smelter feed is obtained from crushing and screening of 
former reject oversized material. 

Economic Factors 

The plant currently employs 234 individuals and will likely 
reach a maximum employment of 250 in the near future. The 
company is debating on the merits of operating the adjacent 
mine, which would require an additional 150 employees, or 
possibly importing nickel ore from New Caledonia. It is 
noteworthy that a number of the current employees are 
veteran smelter employees who formerly worked with Hanna 
Mining Company. Only 5% of the current employees were hired 
from outside of the local area. 

Technology 

The current smelter operation is much like the former Hanna 
operation. Silica is being produced at Quartz Mountain in 
Douglas County by Jerry Rannels, and sold to Glennbrook. 
The silica is used to produce ferrosilicon, which is used, 
in turn, as a reductant for the nickel ore. 

Economic Impact 

Approximately $10 million have been spent by Glennbrook to 
refurbish the plant, which will likely produce 14 million 
pounds of ferronickel product in 1990. An additional $2.5 
million is now being expanded to update the skull plant. It 
is likely that a further $1 million will be spent on new 
crushing and screening facilities, which will allow 
Glennbrook to perform the functions rather than hire outside 
contractors. Thus a total of $13.5 million has been 
committed to date by the new operator for repairs and 



MEMO - GLENNBROOK NICKEL 
NOVEMBER 12, 1989 
PAGE TWO 

upgrading of facilities. It is likely that a further $30 
million will be required to recapitalize the Nickel Mountain 
mine, or $20 million would be needed to provide facilities 
for importation of foreign ore. It is conceivable, but 
unlikely, that ore would be trucked or rail-hauled from 
other nickel laterite deposits in southwestern Oregon and 
northern California. The Nickel Mountain mine has 
approximately 10-15 years of "reserves", totalling 26 
million tons with a mine grade of 0.8% nickel, which could 
be upgraded for smelter feed to approximately 1% nickel. In 
contrast, the New Caledonian ore would likely grade 2.4% 
nickel and could be imported at a transportation of $5-7 per 
ton on the water into Portland and an additional $19 per ton 
rail rate on Southern Pacific from Portland. A more likely 
option for transportation of ores would be via Coos Bay as a 
backhaul on chip and lumber trucks, at a rate of perhaps 
$5-7 per ton, plus the cost of modifying the chip trucks. 

Future Possibilities 

In the future, it is conceivable that ferronickel and 
ferrochromium could both be produced at Riddle in the 
existing furnaces. Consultants indicate that the present 
furnaces could handle sand-sized chromium ores. By 
combining ferronickel and ferrochromium at the Riddle 
location, stainless steel could be produced with a 
significant value added component. A stainless steel end­
product operation would enhance the value of chromite­
bearing black sand placer resources offshore of Oregon. 
Alternatively, a ferrochromium operation at Riddle could 
operate on chromite resources contained in the Stillwater 
ultramafice complex in Montana, where an Australian group, 
Boulder Gold, is currently discussing with Kennacott the 
possibilities of operating a new chromium mine and/or new 
ferrochromium smelter. The decision on the future utility 
of the Nickel smelter at Riddle will likely be made in the 
next several months. The remaining reserves of "ore" at the 
smelter will last approximately 3-1/2 to 4 years at the 
current rate of production. 

DAH:dej 
HGlennN7.cnf 



~~,---------------#Oregon 

November 10, 1992 

Dr. Sooi P. Chong 
Vice President 
Total Quality Planning & Technical Services 
M A Hanna Company 
1301 E 9th Street 
Cleveland, OH 44114 

Dear Dr. Chong: 

DEPARTME TT 

OF GEOLOGY 

AND MINERAL 

INDUSTRIES 

ADMINISTRATIVE 
OFFICE 

The Oregon Department of Geology and Mineral Industries has been communicating 
with Richard W. Ruhanen of the Minnesota Department of Natural Resources regarding 
the data holdings belonging to M.A. Hanna Mining Company. Specifically, in 
response to October 29, 1992 correspondence to our State Geologist Donald A. Hull 
(Oregon), we have been discussing the disposition of data files pertinent to the state of 
Oregon. 

Mr. Ruhanen has indicated that the data files focus primarily on beneficiation and 
geology of a site specific nature of the Riddle site here in Oregon. We understand the 
desire of Hanna Company personnel for the data to remain in confidential status under 
the trade secret clauses of the various states involved. On behalf of the state of 
Oregon, we would like to take possession of the files of data relating to the Riddle 
facility. We would honor the trade secret wishes of M.A. Hanna Mining Company. 

If a letter is provided with the data indicating that the data is to remain confidential 
according to the Minnesota DNR-Hanna Mining Company Minerals agreement, then 
we can keep the data confidential in accordance with the trade secret laws applicable in 
Oregon. A copy of pertinent language is provided. 

We contemplate that memos and letters may be of a more confidential nature than 
technical reports. If it is possible for our agency to use the technical reports in 
assisting in further development of the Riddle site, then we would appreciate receiving 
language to that effect. 

In any case, however, we would like to receive the documents and would honor any 
trade secret request that would accompany them to the extent provided in Oregon law. 
Please advise us as to the next steps we should be taking in acquiring the files. Thank 
you very much. 

Attachment 

JDB :ch/chong .let/3 Suite 965 
800 NE Oregon Street# 28 
Portland, OR 97232 
(503) 731-4100 
FAX (503) 731-4066 



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO 

TO : Don Hull DATE: February 25, 1987 

FROM · Len Ramp 

SUBJECT: Hanna Nickel Smelter 

I met with Herb Wedge and Marv Johnson at Riddle last Thursday (Feb. 19). We discussed 

their time frame for disposing of the mine and smelter facility. They are starting to dispose 

of a few items now such as office furniture and are in the process of inventorying all the 

property for evaluation and sale. They said that time is short and much could be sold within 

6 months. They do, however, have 2 to 3 years to complete the salvage sale of the facility 

and real property. Herb is retired and is retained as a consultant during this period. 

We also discussed the mineral resources on the property, i.e., the slag, the mill tailings (fines), 

and the olivine in reject piles. I sampled the - 100 mesh mill tailings as a possible suggested 

use for foundry sand. They have been selling the dunite and peridotite reject rock for road 

ballast and _are receiving $3.00 a ton at the pile. 

Our main discussion was the feasibility of converting the facility to produce stainless steel 

using charge chrome, ferro nickel and/or scrap steel. Herb seemed to think this could have 

some potential and promised to put together a letter summarizing t.he major requirements and 

potential problems. He thought that a feasibility study may be in order. He also suggested 

research on the use of natural gas as a smelting reductant could perhaps be done by the U.S. 

BuMines in Albany. 

We also discussed scrap melting and the need to know how much unsorted scrap may be available in 

the area. 

-1-

81 - 1 25 - 1 387 



Interoffice Memo 
February 25, l 9'o7 
to Don Hull from Len Ramp 
Subject: Hanna Nickel Smelter 

The cost of re-starting the smelter within one year was estimated at about $1,000,000. A 

two year delay would undoubtedly cost more; but the proportionate cost is unknown. 

A few other items such as the ferro silicon market, the slag products market, and the employment 

potentiai of these were also discussed briefly. 

I contacted Lynn Youngbar, EDD, by phone following the meeting to let her know of it, and 

she promised to follow up with a call to Herb Wedge and perhaps set up another meeting. 

Will keep you informed. 

Len 

LR:rep 
cc: Herb Wedge, Hanna Ni Smelter 

Lynn Youngbor, EDD 

- 2 -
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March 18, 1987 

Mr. Tony Kuhn 
CCD Business Development Corporation 
7 4 4 S. E. Rose ' 
Roseburg, OR 97470 

Dear Tony: 

During our meeting in ~our office on March 5, the feasibility 
of melting unclassified stainless scrap metal, adjusting and 
standardizing the grade and casting the product for sale to 
stainless melters was discussed. Perhaps the two 10-ton steel 
furnaces previously used for refining ferronickel at Riddle could 
be utilized for the purpose. In the past, W. D. Atchison, formerly 
manager of metal sales for the M. A. Hanna Company, has told me 
that there are small companies in the Pittsburgh area who do this 
profitably. During a business trip to Treibach, Austria in March 
1983, I observed an operation in which nickel catalyst containing 
over 20% nickel, purchased worldwide, was being reduced to metallic 
form, the grade standardized and cast in shotted form. A single 
7.5 megawatt steel furnace with a 10-foot diameter shell was used 
to process the catalyst. Perhaps a combination of scrap melting 
and nickel catalyst might be worthy of an examination of feasibility 
in connection with the Riddle facility. 

The following information would be necessary to develop a feasi­
bility: 

1. Quantity of raw material (stainless scrap and nickel 
catalyst) available within an economic transportation 
zone probauly in the western _U.S. but also perhaps 
including sources in the Pacific Rim. 

2. Price at which the raw material could most likely be 
purchased. 

3. Number and location of domestic companies engaged in 
a similar activity. 

4. Survey of the potential market to ~stimate probable 
quantity of product which could be sold and at what 
price. This survey should pernaps include potential 
buyers in the Pacific Rim countries to take advantage 
of possible freight advantage. 
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Page 2 

5. Subsequent to the estimation of the limitation of 
and subject to either supply of raw material or sale 
of product, the cost of modification of existing 
equipment should be engineered and estimated • 

. 6. Based on the agreed equipment configuration, as modified, 
the operating costs including power, labor, process 
material and maintenance material would be determined. 

Obviously, the feasibility would then be based on sale of a 
realistic quantity of product at an agreed upon price less 
-Operating costs, depreciation of capital over an agreed fixed 
period and debt service on the capital, all in accordance with 
estimates based on the surveys enumerated. 

The question of who should be commissioned to accomplish the work 
has no obvious answer. I would prefer to select an Oregon based 
engineering firm but perhaps an organization like Stanford Research 
or Battelle has more of the needed international capability. I 
suggest that a small group be established to interview prospects 
and to make a selection. I think Ralph Nafziger would function 
well as one of the members and I will have a continuing interest in 
the ' work. 

A number of men might prove a source of additional preliminary 
information. They are: 

W. D. Atchison - Former Hanna Sales Manager - .Cleveland 
216/653-9416 

Dick Box - Luria Brothers Salesman - Seattle 206/228-5100 
Ross Hogan - UCC National Carbon Salesman - Boring, Oregon 

503/658-6142 
Bill Ferris - V.P. Oregon Steel - Portland 503/240-5222 
Vince Vellella - President Inmetco - Pittsburgh 412/771-2654 

Following the preliminary investigations and discussions and as 
significant information is obtained, a series of "trial feasibilities" 
should be attempted by a management-type group to evaluate whether 
or not additional phases of the project shquld be pursued. Careful 
and constant evaluation of the work should be an effective tool in 
making the best use of money spent. 

pb 
cc: W. E. Welsh 

D. D. Morgan 
D. G. Meyers 
Lynn Youngbar (Econ.Dev.-Salem) 
Len Ramp (Dept. of Geol.-Grants Pass) / 
w. L. Rice (Interior Dept.-Spokane) 
Ralph Nafziger (Bur.Mines-Albany) 
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Mr. Len Ramp 
Resident Geologist 

March 16, 1987 

Oregon Dept. of Geology & Mineral Ind. 
P. o. Box 417 
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526 

Dear Len: 

As I promised you, I am forwarding my discussion regarding a 
method of producing stainless steel in the existing nickel 
smelter at Riddle, Oregon. The economic feasibility of producing 
either ferronickel or charge chrome individually is difficult for 
several reasons: 

1. The Riddle smelter is designed to produce low carbon 
ferronickel (L.C. FeNi). Pilot testing would be needed to 
establish viability of a more economic gas reduction. 

2. Only one of the exisitng furnaces is a submerged arc type 
capable of production of charge chrome and is not equipped 
for slag production. There is no single, large consistent 
chromite deposit available locally to my knowledge. 

3. The Nickel Mountain orebody has been depleted to conserva­
tively 40 million crude tons of remanent ore types averaging 
about 0.76 to 0.78% nickel. Reasonable economics depend on 
production of a concentrate which represents only 8 to 10% of 
the natural crude tons mined. Stripping quantities can vary 
based on the geological concept utilized but clearly include 
red soils which can not be upgraded. Dilution of 5% to 10% 
should also be included in tonnages to be moved. 

During visits some years ago to Pacific Metals, a competitor 
located in Hachinohe, Japan, I have observed that their approach 
to maintaining economic viability of nickel smelting has been 
through vertical integration of the process. Pamco traditionally 
produced high carbon ferronickel from high grade ores (2.5% Ni) 
imported from New Caledonia and sold pigged product to producers 
of stainless steel. Their development was to install submerged 
arc furnace capacity for charge chrome production from imported 
ores. The two products, HCFeCr and HCFeNi, were then charged 
into a new argon-oxygen vessel (AOD) along with scrap steel and 
blown with gaseous oxygen to lower carbon levels. The stainless 
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steel produced was then cast into billet form through a modern 
but small continuous caster. As billet, the product is ready for 
rolling or drawing by sheet and shape fabricators with only a 
single reheating. 

The feasibility of converting the Riddle nickel smelter to a 
process configuration similar to that of Pamco could give attrac­
tive operating costs but substantial capital funds would be 
required for modification of existing equipment, testing and 
addition of the decarburization and casting equipment. 

Modification and additions needed are: 

1. Testing in pilot scale the kinetics of reduction of ferric 
iron and nickel oxide with natural gas. Tests should provide 
parameters needed to estimate ladle freeboard at various 
levels of gas injection. You might wish to attend a seminar 
on the subject in Chicago on April 23. 

2. If local chromites were used to produce charge chrome, the 
existing ferrosilicon furnace is a submerged arc type but 
would have to be equipped with casting and hoisting equipment 
to handle slag in ratio of up to twice the metal volume. 

3. Rearrangement of the pit area and provision to introduce the 
natural gas into molten laterite would be needed. 

4. Acquisition of an argon-oxygen vessel of sufficient capacity 
(perhaps 25 tons) to decarburize proportionate mixtures of 
HCFeNi and HCFeCr would be required. 

5. A continuous casting machine is needed capable of supplying 
the desired shape. (Demag of Germany supplied Pamco and 
obviously has design parameters for stainless steel.) 

I'll be happy to respond to any further questions or comments you 
may have in the future. 

hdwll30:pb 
Attachments 

cc: W. E. Welsh 
D. D. Morgan 
D. G. Meyers 
Lynn Youngbar (Salem) 
Dr . Donald A . Hull 

W. L. Rice (Spokane) 
Tony Kuhn (Roseburg) 

(all w/attach.) 



ROUGH DRAFT 

MEMO DATE: February 23, 1987 

TO: File 

FROM: Don H. 

SUBJECT: Conversion of Riddle Smelter 

In various conversations in recent weeks we have discussed the possibility 

of conversion of the existing ferro-nickel smelter at Riddle, Oregon to alternative 

uses including the production of ferrochromium and/or stainless steel by remelting 

scrap metal. On February 17, 1987 I talked to Jim Haight at Woodburn about 

these possibilities to follow further conversations involving the Economic 

Development, Hanna personnel, perspective chrome miners including Haight. Jim 

loaned several reports which will need to be xeroxed with originals returned to 

him. I indicated that we would pursue these possibilities and report back to him 

on or before March 9, 1987 in order to indicate progress. 

At the present time the Economic Development Department appears to have 

no funding available to pursue a feasibility and marketing study which would 

ascertain the technical factors involved in converting the Hanna Nickel Smelter 

to production of alternative alloys or evaluate markets for potential products 

from a converted facility. 

It appears that domestic sources of chromite in west coast states will be 

unavailable near term. For this reason alternative sources of chromite might 

be (1) bJ-product chromite from the Stilr\ater complex in Montana produced (0n /,~(/ j ..__,,, 

during forthcoming palladium-platinum mining and recovery or (2) imported 

chromite from foreign sources including Philippines, Turkey and southern Africa. 

The availability of scrapl stainless steel is unknown at the present time. 

Haight indicates that Hanna views the conversion to ferrochromium production 

as t .echnically feasible whereas Len Ramp indicated earlier that this conversion 

e C 6-1,.-1,i,t ,'(' a. f { '1 
would be unfeasible at the present time. His point will need to be clarified. 

f. 

Len will meet with Hanna personnel on February 19, 1987 or February 20, 1987 



File 
February 23, 1987 
Page 2 

to pursue the feasibility of converting the ferronickel smelter to production 

of alternative alloy. I indicated to Len on February 18, 1987 that we would 

need to understand Hanna's interest at Riddle in order to ascertain the time 

available to undertake feasibility studies for the purposes described above. 

We need to understand the alternative being considered by Hanna. If the 

property tax burden is an issue, perhaps some relief could be sought at the 

county level. If the cash salvage value of the existing plant and related facilities 

is of concern to Hanna, then we need to establish a price at which sale to another 

operator would be considered. It is not clear at this time why Hanna is considering 

salvage of the facility. 

I also indicated to Len and Ron Geitgey on February 18 that production of 

olivine and/or slag from the Riddle waste is of lesser interest at the present time 

neither possibility offers significant emmployment potential. The availability 

and application of the slag are well established in the market place. Olivine 

producers are established in Washington State and elsewhere and it is difficult 

to foresee large employment possibilities related to olivine production at Riddle. 

If near term conversations with Hanna indicate a willingness to delay scrapping 

the Riddle palnt, we should pursue the availability of monies to investigate the 

technical feasibility in markets for ferrochrome and/or stainless steel scrap products. 

Likely participants in the study would be the U.S. Bureau of Mines and possibly the 

Economic Development Department. We should move quickly to answer the quesitons 

posed above so that I can discuss the possibility of a joint study with the director 

of the Bureau of Mines during his visit to Portland in April, 1987. 

DAH:ab 

CC: John Beaulieu 
Len Ramp 
Ron Geitgey 



C. C. D. BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
744 Southeast Rose Street - Ros eburg, Oregon 97470 

Telephone (503) 672-6728 

May 12, 1987 

W. E. Welsh 

Toll Free in Oregon: l-800-452-6010 

Director, Lands and Leases 
M.A. Hanna Company 
100 Erieview Plaza 
Cleveland OH 44114 

Re: Facilities at Riddle, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Welsh: 

We are writing to you on behalf of an informal group comprising ourselves, 
the Douglas County Commissioners and Industrial Development Board, and the 
cities of Riddle, Canyonville and Myrtle Creek, Oregon. 

Following meetings with Messrs. Herb Wedge, Don Myers and Walter Atchison, 
and representatives of Hatch Associates, the U. S. Bureau of Mines and the 
Oregon Department of Geology, we are reasonably encouraged at the prospeGts 
for employment-generating new enterprise at the Hanna site in Riddle. 

To take the next step toward identification and delineation of possible 
feasible opportunities, we would like to request Hanna's permission for a 
study team, headed by Hatch Associates of Buffalo, NY, to conduct an 
Alternative Use Study of the Riddle site and facilities. 

For this purpose, we would request a moratorium for the months of June, 
July and August on the dismantling and salvage of smelter processing 
equipment, including dewatering, drying, calcination, furnacing, refining 
and associated water systems. 

We hope that this Alternative Use study, to be conducted by Hatch on a 
not-to-exceed $50,000 basis, will point the way to one or more specific 
opportunities for the site, toward further development of which interested 
parties can participate in subsequent detailed feasibility analyses. Since 
the "first-phase" Alternative Use study might also provide information 
useful to Hanna, we would invite Hanna to participate in this first-phase 
study as well. 

If Hanna is interested, we would like to have your thoughts on the form 
such participation might take. To initiate discussion, we might suggest 
that for a commitment of up to 25% of the final cost of the first-phase 
Alternative Use study we would 1) send you next week a copy of Hatch's 
proposed work program, 2) invite your comments and suggestions for 
inclusion in the work to be performed, and 3) provide you, on completion, 
with a copy of Hatch's work. 

South Coast Office : Municipal Airport lfoilding, North Rend, Oregon 97459 - (503) 756-4101 



1 

.--------. 
~ c"John ._ B. 

Don 

0 AFT' 

Nickel Smelter at Riddle, Oregon 

C 
Contact with 0□minco limited on April 7, 1989 indicates that 

a subsidiary is engaged in reactivation of the Ferronickel 

Smelter Act at Riddle, Oregon. A majority owned subsidiary 

C 
~ominco Resources International~ through a 50-50 101nt 

ventur--e with U. :::;. f~l. fr·1vf'..:! 0::;tmr2nts h,c1s:.; r··e;.,ch i,,.g;•·t2e>mE-1nt vJi th .,, 
Universal Equipment Co. 1 which had purchased the plant and 

properties from Hanna Nickel. The joint venture operates -s 

Glenbrook Nickel. The agreement between Glenbrook and 

equipment but not the mine at this time. 

be reactivated as rapidly as possible so as to produce 

~ erronickel this calendar year using a low-grade stock pile 

of oversized material. The r.,\ntic::ipdtEd rc,\t£~ of -F Ell'·r--nnickeJ. 

production is approximately □ne half the prior rate under 

C 
H,:1nnE, . • A responsible individual at 0om1nco in Spokane is 

Terry Gilbregh(?). It is possible that the successful 

reactivation of the smelter might lead longer to the 
C 

resumption of mining. I have indicated to Sominco that it 

would be important to us to anticipate any plans to reactive 

0 



the above ownership information as confidential. 

DhH~clq 
hul1ibea41789 
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. 

TO : 

FROM : 

SUBJECT: 

81-12:5-1387 

STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO 

John~-• Jerry G., Ron G. DATE: August 10, 1987 

Don Hull 

Hanna smelter alternate use study 

The attached information has some interesting insights regarding 

industrial minerals. 

DAH: rm 
attachment 
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TO: 

FROM : 

SUBJECT: 

I 1 -1 2!!,.1387 

STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO 

Don Hull DATE: August 3, 1987 

Len Ramp 

Hanna Smelter Facility Study 
Douglas County Industrial Development Board Meeting, 7-30-87, 3:00 p.m. 

The Group, including two representatives of Hatch Associates (the Spokesman's 
name - Paul O 'Shaughnessy), Peter Graff, Secretary of the Douglas County 
Industrial Development Board, three members of the board, Herb Wedge, Lynn 
Youngbar of EDD, a TV reporter with his camera and recorder and me. 
The meeting went into "executive session" excluding the media so the TV 
cameraman folded his camera and left. 
Poul 0' Shaughnessy summarized the preliminary investigations they have done 
(see enclosed summary sheets) and handed out a few copies of the "background 
data" consisting of about 400 pages of everything from some of my inter office 
memos to you (that I sent copies of to Herb Wedge), newspaper clippings and 
numerous calculation sheets with hand written figures related to production 
costs and various other costs and values to products, as well as nurrtarous 
telephone memorandum from various contacts in industry on numerous subjects 
re lated to processes of interest. 
At the end of the presentation, Herb Wedge and I were asked to comment.. Herb 
wanted time to digest the data. He was concerned that possibly some things were 
being overlooked. We agreed and a second meeting is to be held August 4th at 
3 P.M. in Roseburg. 
Following the meeting I inquired as to the status of the proposed Coos Bay Ferro­
Chrome plant., Peter Graff indicated that it was shelved temporarily for lack of 
funding but that the latest information he had was that funding would soon be, 
or was now available; but didn't relate the source., 
I also asked Lynn Youngbar about EDD funding for the Hanna feasibility study 
and she indicated that there was a good possibility that they would be funding 
75 percent of the cost. 
I'll attend the meeting August 4th and report to you on it. 

Len 

LR:rep 
Encl: Preliminary investigations of Hatch Associates 



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO 

TO: Don Hull DATE: June 9, 1987 

FROM : Len Ramp 

SUBJECT: Hanna Nickel Smelter facility 

The endosed copies of correspondence, proposals, etc., were sent to 

me by CCD in Roseburg. They wi 11 help keep you informed on progress 

of the projecto 

LR:rep 



C. C. D. BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
744 Southeast Rose Street - Roseburg, Oregon 97470 

Telephone (503) 672-6728 
Toll Free in Oregon: l-800-452-60/0 

June 4, 1987 

Mr. Richard W. Wilson, P.E., President 
Hatch Associates Consultants, Inc. 
8th Floor Rand Bldg., 14 Lafayette Square 
Buffalo, NY 14203 

Dear Dick: 

As discussed with your secretary today, enclosed are a copy of the 
application submitted to the Oregon "Stabilization and Conversion" Fund, 
and a second letter to Hanna. As of last week, we had some verbal 
information from Herb Wedge as to which way Hanna seemed to be leaning, but 
we still have nothing from Hanna itself. 

Please note items 14 and 17 in the proposal. Give me a call if you would 
like to discuss them. When your response is ready, call and we'll decide 
(depending on length, I suppose) whether you should fax the material to us 
or use some other method. We'll convene another meeting of the Douglas 
County Industrial Development Board as soon as we can get the material to 
the members, and as soon as we have some response from Hanna. 

Look forward to hearing from you soon. 

Ver'aours, ~----. 
Peter L. Graff 
Assistant Director 

Enclosures 

cc: Walter D. Atchison 
Len Ramp i,.-

W. D. Smiley 
Ralph Nafziger/Dick Siemens 
W. L. Rice 
Douglas County Bd. of Commissioners 
Douglas County Industrial Development Board 
Lynn Youngbar 
H.D. Wedge 
D. G. Meyers 

South Coast Office : Municipal Airport Huilding, North Hend , Oregon 97459 - (503) 756-4101 



C. C. D. BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
744 Soutlaeast Rose Street - Roseburt, Oreion 97470 

Telep4one (503) 672-6728 
Toll Free in Oregon : l -800-452-6010 

June 1, 1987 

Mr. W. E. Welch 
Director, Lands and Leases 
M.A. Hanna Company 
100 Erieview Plaza 
Cleveland, OH 44114 

Re: facilities at Riddle, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Welch: 

In reference to our letter of May 12, 1987, we would like to advise that 
the Douglas County Industrial Development Board (potential sponsor of the 
proposed Alternative Use Study of the Nickel Mountain site) has met with us 
and Mr. H. D. Wedge and discussed developments to date. 

The DCIDB's posit i o n may be summarized in principle as follows: 

1. They are most anxious to proceed generally as outlined in our letter 
of Hay 12, and in the Hatch Consultants proposal. As you will 
appreciate, confirmation from Hanna of a 90-day moratorium on 
dismantling and sale of smelter equipment is a prerequisite to 
approval by the DCIDB and other funding sources (The Oregon 
Department of Economic Development) of the Hatch proposal. 

2. The DCIDB agrees that the requested moratorium will not apply to the 
dewatering equipment such as centrifuges, SO' thickener, etc. 

). The DCIDB would in addition like to have in-principle assurance 
that, in the event the Hatch Alternative Use Study suggests one or 
more potentially profitable uses, Hanna would be willing to extend 
the moratorium on such equipment and for such time(s) as may be 
appropriate to allow completion of subsequent site-specific 
feasibility studies on the part of interested sponsoring 
investors/ o perators. 

4. The DCIDB would ve ry much like to have Hanna's participation in the 
Alterna t ive Use Study under any reasonable terms acceptable to 
Hanna. The DCIDB has discussed potential funding alternatives for 
the $50,000 with the state, and would like to propose the following 
specific arrangement for funding (all up front): Hanna 157. or 
$7,500; State and DCIDB to fund the balance of $42,500 on a 75/25 
basis, with the state paying $31,875 and DCIDB $10,625. This would 
supersede the suggestion in our letter of May 12. Again, however, we 
would emphasize that, if this for any reason is not acceptable to 
Hanna, the DCIDB would be happy to consider alternative suggestions. 

South Coast Office : Municipal Airport Huilding, North H~nd, Ore,;on 9745 9 - (503) 756-4101 



We hope that_the matters discussed herein and in our letter of May 12 are 
reasonably clear and acc'eptable to Hanna, and look forward to your 
response. 

PLG:as 



DOUGLAS COUNTY 
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD 

744 S.E. Rose Street Roseburg. Oregon 97470 
T,- lephone (503) 672-6728 

OREGON STABILIZATION & CONVERSION FUND 
FEASIBILITY STUDY APPLICATION: 

NICKEL MOUNTAIN SMELTER--ALTERNATIVE USE STUDY 

II. Project Information 

6. Describe the facility (including type of construction and 
construction sector, pertinent features, current value, 
building sq. ft., land area and ownership) 

The mine and smelting facility are described in some detail in 
an attached brochure. Since the brochure was writtenJrapidly 
increasing supply and especially power costs in the face of 
declining selling prices of FeNi during 1981 and 1982 resulted 
in a 19-month closure of the facility in April 1982. Events 
preceding closure are described in a copy of Hanna's pre-filed 
testimony at the Bonneville Power Administration rate case 
hearing. Subsequently, relying on an amendment in the 
Northwest Regional Power Bill which provided that the Bill 
should not adversely affect industries using materials 
indigenous to the region, Hanna worked out the techniques 
necessary to operate on an "off peak" form of power which was 
sold to them at $0.007 per KWH. Off-peak operations reduced 
costs by more than 307. but sales prices by 1984 were 107. less 
than production costs. 

In a further attempt to regain economic operations, a 
modification costing approximately $12 million was made. The 
modification provided for recovery of an ore concentrate by a 
process of wet screening and separating the high grade fine 
fractions of ore at approximately 100 mesh size. Only economic 
ore was processed, melted and reduced to FeNi while the lower 
grade size fractions were rejected from the process as soon 
after mining as possible. 

After construction in 1985 the new facility was tested during 
the end of that year and during early 1986. Approximately 
70,000 tons of ore concentrate was produced, dewatered, 
agglomerated and stoc k piled. Smelting tests during June 
through August 1986 indic ated that many unestimated advantages 
would be realized but that costs could not be reduced to a 
level roughly half of 1980 levels. The tests to produce the 
concentrate revealed that the $3 million wet screening and 
classification system required additional equipment to increase 
its capacity by about 607. to the 650,000 to 675,000 tons per 
year of concentrate needed to supply the smelter on the 104 
hour per week "off peak" operating basis. 



After completion of testing in August 1986. an indefinite 
shutdown of facility was declared. This was converted to a 
permanent shutdown in January 6. 1987 and plans were made to 
dismantle and salvage the equipment. Estimates of salvage 
value range from $7 to $10 million. 

The land area involved includes approximately 5,200 acres of 
which nearly 4,000 acres is owned by M.A. Hanna Co. The 
balance is mostly BLM land on which Oregon Nickel and Wright 
leases have unpatented mining claims. Hanna has surface rights 
to their land but,although unmineralized, Douglas County has 
mineral rights. Nearly 2000 acres of the Hanna land is 
probably tillable. 

7. Describe the most recent activity employed at the facility. 

The most recent activity at this facility was the production o f 
low carbon ferronickel and testing of the new equipment. 

8 . Based on available information, describe the prospects for a 
re - start and/or conversion of the facility. 

The prospects for restarting are very remote. The equipme nt 
will be dismantled and the land sold unless an economic 
alternative use can be found. Even then, the equipment would 
most likely be sold to prospective users since, as a result 
of a major policy change, mining and metals are outside Hanna's 
corporate objective for use of new funds. 

9. Please attach the facility's past three years financial 
statements (if available). 

Financial statements are not available, but it is pu b lic 
knowledge that losses from Nickel Mountain operations were as 
follows: 

Pre-Tax 
FYE Sept. JO Operating Loss (000) 

1982 ($8,101) 
]983 ($5,321) 
1984 ($4,435) 
1985 ($2,228) 
1986 ($9,866 ) 

The 1986 j ump in the l oss was du e to the combina t i on of new 
facility cos t s and a precip i tate decline in nickel p ri ces. A 
table showing sales prices and a graph o f nickel pric e s for 
19 86 are attached. 



10. Describe the facility's existing or last markets and customers 
for its product(s). Describe these products. 

See the next to last page of the enclosed Hanna brochure for a 
brief description of product and markets. It is to be 
emphasized that an evaluation of uses of the facility other 
than the production of nickel are the subject of the current 
grant application. 

11. Identify the level of employment during the last twelve months, 
and over the past three years. 

Employment history 

1987 Jan.- April 4 employees 
1986 Dec. 9 If 

1985 Dec. 59 If 

1984 Dec. 277 If 

1981 550-600 If 

12. Describe the potential product mix for the facility. 

See enclosed proposal from Hatch Associates 

13. Describe any impediments to successful operation of the 
facility. 

The equipment design is early 1950 vintage. It has been 
well-maintained and modernized where possible but modern 
equipment is larger by a factor of 3 to 4 and takes advantage 
of economy of scale. 

It is somewhat difficult to speculate about other impediments 
prior to selecting an alternate use. For many (but not all) 
possible uses, the site's relative isolation and distance from 
major markets could be a significant impediment. 

14. Describe the elements and an estimate of the cost of the 
feasibility study. Include specific costs for such study 
components as market research, asset appraisal and production 
cost analysis. 

The Alternative Use Study will be generally as delineated in 
the enclosed proposal from Hatch Associates. 

Hatch has been asked to provide additional information 
regarding: 



Definition of end-product, and likely scenario of next 
steps following submission of a positive report. 

- Rough outline and schedule of work, with proposed 
review-and-reconfirm points. 

- Breakdown by study component of probable type and level 
of effort for the not-to-exceed-$50,000 total. 

15. List all individuals and/or organizations you believe are 
qualified to perform the feasibility study. 

We are informed by former Hanna personnel that this study is 
sufficiently technical in nature that very few firms are 
qualified to undertake it. Hatch Associates is perhaps the 
only firm among them (otheowould be Bechtel Co r poration, Ralph 
M. Parsons, Davey-McKee) who could be described as "medium" 
sized and who would be, in all likelihood

7
interested in bidding 

on this comparatively small project. 

Hatch, whose brochure is enclosed, is perhaps uniquely 
qualified to perform t h is "Phase I" study because a) they are 
experts in both the iron and steel and the non-ferrous metals 
industries, b) they have done similar studies, currently 
performing a study for the State of Pennsylvania to determine 
alternative uses for c l o sed steel mills in and around 
Pittsburgh, c) they offer an excellent potential for bringing 
potential investor/operators to the table in the event one or 
more of the alternative uses appears profitable, and d) they 
are available to do the study immediately, a significant factor 
in view of Hanna's plan to sell o ff the facilities (see 
enclosed letter from CCD Business Development Corporation to 
Hanna dated June 1, 1987). 

16. List those individuals and community organizations supporting 
this application and re-starting the facility. Attach any 
letters of support. 

Re-establishing some form of mean i ngful manufacturing activity 
at the Nickel Mountain site has virtually universal support 
throughout south and central Douglas County . A news article is 
enclosed, describing the effect ot the loss of local property 
taxes o n the l ocal c ommuni ty. 

Th e l oss of t he Hanna pay r o ll, an d o f the trade and s e rvice 
jobs that the Hanna pa yroll supported, are if anything more 
dramatic. Metals industry jobs are family wage 
jobs--historically slightly outstripping even lumber and wood 
products. 



In response to testimony from the neighboring communities of 
Canyonville and Myrtle Creek, the Douglas County Economic 
Strategy Committee named the $50,000 Nickel Mountain 
Alternative Use Study a priority project even though the 
primary focus of their _(draft) strategy is tourism. 

17. Attach a commitment letter for the 25 percent matching funds 
source for the feasibility study. 

The Douglas County Industrial Development Board were handed the 
Hatch proposal on May 22. The results of their discussion are 
swnmarized in CCD's letter to Hanna of June 1. As soon as 
Hatch has responded to the questions listed in item 14 above, 
the DCIDB will reconvene and formalize its commitment. This is 
expected in the next two weeks. 
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TO: 

FROM : 

SUBJECT: 

81 - 12!5-1387 

STATE OF OREGON 

Don Hui I 

Len Ramp 

Low carbon ferro chromium smelter for Coos Bay 

J~ L: 
INTEROFFICE MEMO 

DATE: April 24, 1987 

REC EIVED-~TLt 

APR 2 7 198/ 
DEPT. OF GEOLOGY 
•· MINER~l INI'>"' 

A newly formed company - Sherwood Pacific Limited was initiated to construct 
and operate a chromium smelter in Coos Bay f Oregon. Announced on the 11th 
of Apri I, 1987 to the Vancouver, B. C. Stock Exchange by parent company, 
P. S. M. Technologies, Inc., a subsidiary of U. S, Chrome, Inc. and U.S. Nickel 
Corp. (See copy of announcement! by Bi 11 Wood, President & clippings enclosed). 

Pacific Power and Light is reportedly funding the project in the amount of $2,000,000 
as well as offering on incentive power rote agreement and installation of a $4,000,000 
transmission and substation facility. 

The Governor through EDD is also expected to contribute to the project. P. S. M. 
(Precious Strategic Metals) will provide $10,000,000 to the project and have ex9lusive 
ri9ht to supply raw material to the smelter. 

The Port of Coos Bay is providing a fully-serviced site including deep water dock 
on very attractive terms for the first six years. Frank G. Martin, Jr. Port General 
Manager is credited with arrangements. 

Primary suppliers of Domestic Chromite are reported to be Del Norte Chrome and 
Asamera Metals from mines in N. California. 

I have been told that minimum grade ore acceptable at the smelter wil I be 46% 
Cr2O 3 with a Cr:Fe ratio of 2,05 to 1. 

The U.S. BuMines estimates California has 1.6 million metric tons of Cr~3 con­
tained in 14.6 million mt with a Cr:Fe ratio of greater than 2.0. How much of this is 
greater than 2.5 Cr:Fe ratio isn't reported but it may be about 1 million mt. One 
million mt of Cr2O3 contains 684,250 mt of Cr. If the plant is to produce only 
30,000 mt of LCFC which contains about 50% Cr, the 1 mil lion mt of Cr2O3 would 
last more than 40 years. LCFC (March market quotes E & MJ effective 9-25-86) 
sells for about 83¢ a pound ( 0 82 to .84) of contained Cro Better check my figures. 
They sound too good. 

- 1 -



Interoffice Memo 
To Don Hull 
April 24, 1987 
page 2 

Lloyd Frizzell indicated to me that the plant would probably be using 
imported foreign ore also. 

I seem to re cal I that Jim Haight said the John Day ore could be upgraded to 
only about 43% Cr203 with a less than 2 to l Cr:Fe ratio so it wouldn't be 
considered a source. 

I'll have more details regarding this subject following my meeting with Tony 
Kuhn of CCD business development and Herb Wedge and Don Meyers of Hanna 
Nickel this Friday A. M. 

r 

See you in Portland. 

LR:rep 
Encl: 4 pages photo copies 



MEMO 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: April 15, 1987 

~g 
Don H. 

Hanna Nickel Smelter 

On April 13, 1987 I talked to Len about the status of our work on the 

Hanna facility with respect to conversion of the smelter for alternative 

uses. We agreed that Len would keep in touch with the local Economic 

Development group (CCD) and Herb Wedge to get the results of Herb's preliminary 

analysis on the production of ferrochrome and/or stainless from scrap materials. 

I indicated that we could review the status of this subject during the Pacific 

Northwest metals and Minerals Conference on April 27-28, 1987. 

The key question at this point is the desirability of undertaking a preliminary 

feasibility study to evaluate economic parameters of the production of alternative 

products by the Hanna plant. 

DAH:ab 

CC: Len Ramp 
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STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMJRAF'i 
TO: Hanna File DATE: March 17, 1987 

FROM : John B. 

SUBJECT: Status of Activities 

In recent weeks, Len has been researching options for use of the 
Hanna smelter. His contacts have included individuals at EDD, USBM, 
and Hanna. Various pieces of information promised by various individuals 
have not been re c eived. 

In an attempt to accelerate the process, we met with Don Hull and Jim 
Haight to discuss future activities. 

It appears that Hanna Nickel, in their haste to leave town is the 
prime mover. Any strategic plan must mesh well with their plans. Our 
plan for the present is as follows: 

1) Receive from Herb Wedge a feasibility statement regarding use of 
the smelter for ferrochrome or ferronickel manufacturing. 

2) Advise Hanna Nickel that they may be able to get tax breaks from 
the county. Included is a reduction is a reduction of assessment 
owing to inactivity or some other loophole. In the future, 
conceivably lottery money could be used to upgrade the facility 
for a new use (this is pure speculation at this point). 

3) Discuss with higher level people in Economic Development, the 
possibility of strategizing towards a secondary use for the 
smelter given the international metals situation and the presence 
of the plant and work force. The Hanna facility and local infrastructure 
is analogous to that for reopened aluminum plants along the Colubmia 
River. 

4) It is possible that the plant could be factored into the regional 
economic comeback plan being solicited by the new administration. 
Specifically how this could be accomplished is best defined for us 
by appropriate staff at EDD. 

A strategic plan then for the Hanna facility, would recognize its 
capabilities, would define with some measure of confidence possible future 
uses such as ferrochrome, would slow down the Hanna pullout by soliciting 
favorable tax breaks, and would factor the second use into the regional 
economic plan now being developed. 

Conversations needed to make this happen probably must be conducted 
concurrently and should include discussions with Hanna Nickel, EDD, and 
perhaps the Governor's office. 



- . 

Hanna File 
March 17, 1987 
Page 2 

For Hanna Nickel, a key legal spokesperson is Richard Hahn (216/589-4040). 
Mr. Hahn's address is 100 Erie View Plaza, Cleveland, Ohio 44114. 

As an afterthought, it is possible that ferrochrome manufacture at Hanna 
could include use of black sands from the Oregon Coast and load chromite from 
the John Day area, where 200,000 tons plus have been drilled out with a 
refractory grade of .22% Cr 2 0 3 • 

JDB:ab 



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO 

TO : Len DATE: March 20, 1987 

FROM : dohn Beaulieu 

susJECT: Hanna Meeting 

We have scheduled a Hanna Meeting for 1:00 p.m. Wednesday, April 1, 
here in Portland, 

At that time we will discuss your findings and attachments as requested 
in my earlier memo of March 17. 

We will also outling a specific course of action for future agency 
involvement. 

Note: As Don requested, please also prepare a general statement outlini~g 
sources of chrome ore (with volumes) that might feed a regional 
ferrochrome smelter at Riddle. 

JDB:rm 
cc: Don Hull 
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STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO 

TO: Len Ramp DATE: March 17, 1987 

FROM : John B. 

SUBJECT: Hanna Nickel 

By April 1, 1987, please complete the following task and submit written 
material on each: 

1) Receive from Mr. Rice of the BLM, his opinion about the 
feasibility of converting Hanna Nickel to a ferrochrome 
facility. 

2) Receive from Herb Wedge his opinion about the feasibility 
of converting Hanna Nickel to a ferrochrome facility . 

3) Dicuss with Richard Hahn of Hanna Nickel in Cleveland, 
Ohio, the major concepts we discussed on March 16 here 
in Portland. Some of these are sunnnarized in a separate 
memo. Richard Hahn's phone number is (216) 589-4040. 

4) Dicuss in person with Ms. Youngbar of EDD, the following 
· two items: 

a) Bring her up-to-date on all of our discussions 
regarding options for the future at Hanna Nickel; 

~ 

b) Identify through her the individual EDD who facilitated 
the reopening of the aluminum plant at The Dalles. 

5) Receive from Mr. Hahn, their strategic plan for dismantling 
or walking away from the Hanna operation. 

6) Receive from Mr. Hahn a set of deadlines related to the 
disengagement from Hanna. 

7) Communicate specifically to Mr. Hahn, our ideas that it is 
possible to get tax breaks either through reductions in 
assessment or loopholes and communicate that it might be 
beneficial to receive these tax breaks, to decelerate 
the disengagement schedule, and to pursue creative second 
uses through a willing buyer. 

In a later discussion with EDD we will want to examine the manner 
in which the Hanna facility can be placed on the regional economic comeback 
strategy sheet. We don't want to do that now however, since we have not 
fully scoped out the feasibility of this concept. It woul~ be best then 
not to mention it to Ms. Youngbar in your next conversation. 



Len Ramp 
March 17, 1987 
Page 2 

In committing the above conclusions to writing, please attach copies 
of documents submitted to you from other individuals such as Rice and Wedge. 
Thank you. 

JDB:ab 
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United States Department of the Interi<:W w ..... 

MAR 2 0 lBt>, 
BUREAU OF MINES 
2401 E STREET, NW. 

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR WASHINGTON, D.C. 20241 
,.. r. OF GEOLOG' 
' ' 1NE" ~• 1••~ ·· 

Dr. Donald A. Hull 
State Geologist 
Department of Geology 

and Mineral Industries 
910 State Office Building 
1400 SW 5th Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97201-5528 

Dear Don: 

March 16, 1987 

Unfortunately, I will not be able to attend the Portland conference on 
May 27. On May 28 I must attend a hearing before the Senate Appropri­
ations Committee. 

As regards the possibility for a joint effort to investigate the 
conversion of the Riddle nickel smelter, I fear that we could contribute 
little in the way of funds. However, I believe we could assist you with 
technical advice, if you desired, as to the possibility of achieving a 
conversion. A proper first step might be to evaluate the probable 
economics of such an operation were conversion possible. Have you 
identified sources of chromite or of stainless steel scrap? Are their 
_costs such as to allow competition with domestic or foreign suppliers? 

If we can be of assistance in determining the economics of operation we 
will be pleased to do so if you can supply the base data regarding the 
raw materials. 

Sincerely, 

Robert C. Horton 
Director 



TO : 

FROM : 

SUBJECT: 

81-12!5-1387 

STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO 

Don & John DATE: March 31, 1987 

Len Ramp 

Hanna Nickel Smelter 

You have a copy of Herb Wedge's letter report of 3-16-87 to me on possible 
use of the Hanna Nickel Smelter for production of stainless steel, and discussion 
of charge chrome (high carbon ferrochrome) and high carbon ferronickel. 
I'm pretty sure that "charge chrome" is a high carbon ferrochrome used to charge 
a blast furnace in the steel-making process. 
Attached is a copy of Herb's 3-18-87 letter to Tony Kuhn, CCD Business Development 
Corp., Roseburg on the subject of melting unclassified stainless steel scrap. I have 
not talked with Kuhn; but have talked with his assistant Peter Graff on March 20th. 
Tony was to call back; but hasn't. 
I cal led Bi 11 Welch of Hanna in Cleveland instead of Richard Hahn on the advice of 
Herb. Mr. Welch is Director in Charge of Lands and Leases and is directly involved 
with disposition of the Riddle facility. Copies of all of Herb's correspondence on. the 
subject have gone to Mr. Welch. Bill Welch's message to me is they intend to con­
tinue pursuing a buyer for the facility and will not postpone doing this. He is happy 
that the State and others are interested in finding a possible future use for the smelter; 
but he says it has to be a simultaneous endeavor. He is reasonably certain their 
disposal program will take at least a year. He believes the smelter facility should be 
considered an important regional asset because within a 3 to 5 year period it may find 
a place in the economic development of the area. He indicated that the smelter will 
probably be the last item to be sold and if no buyers are found it will be available 
at scrap prices. He assured me they are not turning their back on us; but that they 
have to explore their possibilities and continue looking for buyers at the same time 
we are searching for alternate uses. 
I talked again with Herb Wedge, both before and after he talked with Peter Graff 
(Tony Kuhn's assistant). Herb has agreed to make a presentation to CCD on melting 
of stainless scrap. Herb was going to contact Dick Box and others for preliminary 
information on availability of stainless scrap and markets. I asked Herb if he would 
be interested in going to the conference: "Natural Gas use in the production of 
virgin iron units" in Chicago April 23, if funding could be obtained for his travel, and 
he said "yes". He said the plane fare is about $480 and two nights hotel would be 
about 150 for a total of probably about $700. My next question is: is there any place 
we can find the money to send him? I think sending him would be a good investment 
as he is very interested in the possibility of reactivating the smelter and is willing to 
devote his talents toward that end. I think he is an important and valuable key in 
this process. He has a consulting agreement with Hanna; but they wi 11 encourage his 
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Interoffice Memo 3-31-87 
To Don & John 
From Len 
Page 2 

participation so long as it is parallel to their interests. If it becomes otherwise, 
he can and may terminate his agreement with them and continue to aid the cause. 
Herb says it would be personally satisfying to him to be able to help put people 
back to work and his only caution was becoming overly involved in a high-pressure 
job due to his health. ( He had a heart attack and open-heart surgery last year). 
I have invited Lynn Youngbar to attend our meeting April 1st in response to Don's 
suggestiono I have also invited Ralph Nafziger, U.S. BuMines, Albany to attend. 
He is a very qualified pyrometallurgist and can help us with advice and council on 
that subject. I would have written them both; but Ruthie is taking a short vacation. 
Bill Rice, U.S. BuMines, Spokane , called back and reiterated their interest and 
willingness to help in any way they can. Bill suggested we work with Ralph 
Nafziger from Albany. He wants to be kept informed and will help to facilitate 
the BuMines cooperation. 
On the subject of possible chromite resources that may be made available to the 
smelter, see pages copied from U.S. BuMines IC 90870 The offshore black sand 
resource should also be considered as chromite is a major mineral constituent and 
the potential tonnage is very large (See GMS-37, Mineral Resources Map, Offshpre 
Oregon by J. J. Gray and L. D. Kulm, 1985). 

LR:rep 
~ 

cc: Herb Wedge 
Bill Rice 

Encl: copy of Herb Wedge's letter of 3-16-87 
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March 18, 1987 

Mr. Tony Kuhn 
CCD Business De~elopment Corporation 
744 S. E. Rose 
Roseburg, OR 97470 

Dear Tony: 

During our meeting in ~our office on March 5, the feasibility 
of melting unclassified stainless scrap metal, adjusting and 
standardizing the grade and casting the product for sale to 
stainless melters was discussed. Perhaps the two 10-ton steel 
furnaces previously used for refining ferronickel at Riddle could 
be utilized for the purpose. In the past, W. D. Atchison, formerly 
manager of metal sales for the M. A. Hanna Company, has told me 
that there are small companies in the Pittsburgh area who do this 
profitably. During a business trip to Treibach, Austria in Marth 
1983, I observed an operation in which nickel catalyst containing 
over 20% nickel, purchased worldwide, was being reduced to metallic 
form, the grade standardized and cast in shotted form. A single 
7.5 megawatt steel furnace with a 10-foot diameter shell was used 
to process the catalyst. Perhaps a combination of scrap melting 
and nickel catalyst might be worthy of an examination of feasibility 
in connection with the Riddle facility. 

The following information would be necessary to develop a feasi­
bility: 

1. Quantity of raw material (stainless scrap and nickel 
catalyst) available within an economic transportation 
zone proLably in the western _U.S. but also perhaps 
including sources in the Pacific Rim. 

2. Price at which the raw material could most likely be 
purchased. 

3. Number and location of domestic companies engaged in 
a similar activity. 

4. Survey of the potential market to estimate probable 
quantity of product which could be sold and at what 
price. This survey should perhaps include potential 
buyers in the Pacific Rim countries to take advantage 
of possible freight advantage. 



Tony Kuhn 
March 18, 1987 

Page 2 

5. Subsequent to the estimation of the limitation of 
and subject to either supply of raw material or sale 
of product, the cost of modification of existing 
equipment should be engineered and estimated. 

6. Based on the agreed equipment configuration, as modified, 
the operating costs including power, labor, process 
material and maintenance material would be determined. 

Obviously, the feasibility would then be based on sale of a 
realistic quantity of product at an agreed upon price less 
operating costs, depreciation of capital over an agreed fixed 
period and debt service on the capital, all in accordance with 
estimates based on the surveys enumerated. 

The question of who should be commissioned to accomplish the work 
has no obvious answer. I would prefer to select an Oregon based 
engineering firm but perhaps an organization like Stanford Research 
or Battelle has more of the needed international capability. I 
suggest that a small group be established to interview prospects 
and to make a selection. I think Ralph Nafziger would function 
well as one of the members and I will have a continuing interest in 
the ··work. 

A number of men might prove a source of additional preliminary 
information. They are: 

w. D. Atchison - Former Hanna Sales Manager - Cleveland 
216/653-9416 

Dick Box - Luria Brothers Salesman - Seattle 206/228-5100 
Ross Hogan - UCC National Carbon Salesman - Boring, Oregon 

503/658-6142 
Bill Ferris - V.P. Oregon Steel - Portland 503/240-5222 
Vince Vellella - President Inmetco - Pittsburgh 412/771-2654 

Following the preliminary investigations and discussions and as 
significant information is obtained, a series of "trial feasibilities" 
should be attempted by a management-type group to evaluats uhcthEr 
or not additional phases of the project should be pursued. Careful 
and constant evaluation of the work should be an effective tool in 
making the best use of money spent. 

Very truly yours, 

-~ :-~ --\ r--~ {:_~.c~t~ JZ I ~ 
H. D. Wedge pb 

cc: W. E. Welsh 
D. D. Morgan 
D. G. Meyers 
Lynn Youngbar (Econ.Dev.-Salem) 
Len Ramp (Dept. of Geol.-Grants Pass) 
w. L. Rice (Interior Dept.-Spokane) 
Ralph Nafziger (Bur.Mines-Albany) 



March 10, 1987 

Mr. Allen Throop 
Department of Geology 
1534 Queen Street SE 
Albany, Oregon 97321 

Dear Mr. Throop, 

!81!.!1 PJE i.upl:it11H - Roseburg, Oregon 97470 - (503) 673-8316 MAR 11 198i 

As we agreed on the phone this morning, I am enclosing copies of 
the letters from the Board of Directors of South Douglas Soil and 
Water Conservation District concerning reclamation concerns at 
the Hanna Nickel Mine site in this County. 

I will be reporting our discussion to the Board at their April 
meeting and passing on your suggestion that we contact Hanna to 
arrange an on-site tour. I hope that the copies you promised to 
send will have arrived by that time so that I may also share that 
information. 

As we discussed, I believe much of this confusion could have been 
avoided if more information had been provided to the local 
District Board. I appreciate your offer to answer the Board's 
questions after the inspection and look forward to working with 
you in the future. 

Sincerely, ~ 

w~1.::r ,a_fA2W 
Distric~;~Manager 



2621 NE Stephens - Roseburg, Oregon 97470 - (503) 673-8316F,ECEiVED 

February 17, 1987 

Senator Robert Pack wood 
259 Russell Senate Office Building 
Washington D.C. 20510 

Dear Senator, 

MAR 11 1987 

Enclosed is a copy of a recent letter to Oregon's Director of Natural Resources, 
Gail Achterman, concerning reclamation of the Douglas County lands which were 
surface mined by Hanna Nickel Company until recently. 

As a locally elected Board, our Directors are very concerned about the 
reclamation of this land and its potential effect on water quality in southern 
Douglas County. We are requesting your assistance to assure that this problem is 
investigated. The effects of ignoring this problem will be disasterous. Please help 
us. 

we have proposed an on-site inspec'J..on of the 600+ acres involved. We would 
appreciate your support of this iri.::,7:)ection and would invite you to j:)in us when 
it us scheduled. It is very important for us to speak up now before it is too 
late. Your assistance in thi.s matter is greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Jeffery Kruse 
Board Chairman 
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1376 NE Walnut Suite L. r.oseburq. OR ~7470 

February 10, 1987 

Ms Gail A chterman 
Director of Natural Resources 
State Capitol Building Room 160 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

Dear Ms Achterman, 

RECEIVE[ 

MAR 11 19E 

l am writing to express the concern of the South Douglas Soil and Water 
Conservation District's Board of Directors with the reclamation of the area in 
South Douglas County which was, until recently, the site of the Hanna Nickel 
Mine. Mr. Paul Lawson, Supervisor, Reclamation of Surface Mined Land, 
Department of Geology and Mineral Industries in Albany, has said that all but 34 
acres of the 600 acre site are exempt from legal requirements for reclamation 
because they were being mined prior to the legislation. Our Board is concerned 
that the unreclaimed land may have a detrimental impact on water quality, will 
increase the potential for erosion problems, and at the very least will be, a 
permanent eyesore. 

The Board would like to invite you to accompany them to inspect the site and 
determine whether these concerns are valid, and, if so, what options exist for 
solving the problems. Please contact Karla Palmer, District Office, 673-8316, or 
myself at 673-7201, if you would be interested in making an on-site inspection, or 
if you have other questions concerning this problem. 

Our Board looks forward to working with you in the near future to help preserve 
our area's resources. Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

JJ:ti'J ;; ¥«vi_ 
] e{fery Kruse 
Board Chairman 



August 21, .1987 
O!l§GON 

DEVELOPMENT 
DEPARfMENT 
595 Collage Street, NE 
Salem, Oregon 97310, U.S.A. 
Telephone: (503) 373-1200 

Telex : 821481 
Cable: ORECONDEV 
FAX: (503) 581-5115 

Norm Gershon 
Douglas County Industrial Development Board 
744 S.E. Rose Street 
Roseburg, Oregon 97470 

Dear Mr. Gershon: 

.., t: IV 1.. 1.,. 

SEP O 8 198 
·EPT. OF GEOLOG 

"'JER AL INr> ' 

Thank you for your letter of August 11, 1987 regarding the 
application to the Stabilization and Conversion Fund for feasibility 
study assistance on the Nickel Mountain facility. 

While the Economic Development Commission (Commission) denied funding 
for the feasibility study, they did not close the option of providing 
assistance to you in finding alternatives for the site. We are happy 
to have you reapply for assistance on the study. 

We would like you to send a letter to the Economic Development 
Department which includes the following information: 

1. What are the results of phase one of the study which warrant 
continuing with phase two? 

2. What are the expected results of phase two? The work plan 
states what the consultant will do, but I would like an 
explanation of the goals and end product of the study (other 
than a report). 

3. What is the role of the M.A. Hanna Company in phase two? What 
are they doing to facilitate the sale? 

4. How much money are you requesting from the state for phase two? 
How is this amount derived? 

Nell Goldschm id t 
Govenmr 



Norm Gershon 
August 21, 1987 
Page 2 

When we receive your letter, Lynn Youngbar will work with you on the 
details of the application. The Stabilization and Conversion Fund 
functions directly as a result of new legislation, Senate Bill 950. 
Until we adopt administrative rules, the application must go before 
the Convnission. The Economic Development Department will make a 
reconvnendation to the Convnission which they will consider at their 
next meeting, September 22, 1987. 

We look forward to receiving your letter and to putting together a 
workable project. 

Sincerely, 

Richard G. Reiten 
Director 

RGR: sb 



DOUGLAS COUNTY 
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD 

744 S .E. Rose Street Roseburg. Oregon 974 70 

August 31, 1987 

Mr. Richard G. Reiten, Director 
Oregon Department of Economic Development 
595 Cottage Street, N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

Re: Nickel Mountain Smelter Facility 
Alternative Use Study 

Dear Mr. Reiten: 

Telephone (503) 672-6728 

I am taking the liberty of responding to your letter of August 21 addressed to 
Norm Gershon, DCIDB President, because he is on vacation out-of-state and will 
not return until September 8. 

We are pleased that you and the Commission will reconsider our request for 
Stabilization and Conversion Fund participation in the cost of our efforts to 
put at least part of the Nickel Mountain facilities back into productive use. 
We would respond to your specific questions as follows: 

1. What are the results of phase one of the study which warrant continuing with 
phase two? 

On July 30, Hatch Associates presented their Interim Status Report. A 
summary sheet showing the alternative uses thus far identified is enclosed 
as Attachment 1. Based on the existence of one solid prospect (EAF dust 
development by Horsehead Resources), and reasonable prospects for two or 
three other possibilities, it was decided to have Hatch continue with phase 
two. 

It should be stated that it is difficult to separate the progress of this 
study into distinct "phases". Alternative use identification, market 
testing, costing, and identification of potential investor/operators is a 
fluid process. Hatch's revised work program for the rest of the study is 
enclosed as Attachment 2, and modifications suggested by DCIDB's 
Technical/Financial Review Committee are enclosed as Attachment 3. 

2. What are the expected results of phase two? 

It is not yet possible to state with any degre~ of precision what the 
results of phase two will be. Note that phase two ends, if you will, on 
September 30th, which is the date after which the M.A. Hanna Company is free 
to do as they wish with their facilities. Development work is continuing at 
full speed with four distinct alternative uses, at least some of which would 
be compatible with each other and could co-exist at the site. 



In addition to the metallurgical process possibilities being developed by 
Hatch, negotiations are going on for at least two other industrial uses of 
the site which do not involve metallurgical processing. The existence of 
the Hatch study, and the potential uses and investors/operators resulting 
therefrom, are being coordinated with (and are, in fact, a prime motivation 
for) some of these other negotiations. 

The point is that the Hatch study has generated in many circles a great deal 
of interest about the site and possibilities for productive uses of its 
assets. Development of the many possibilities will continue concurrently, 
with efforts during the month of September increasing on the strongest ones 
and diminishing on the weaker ones. We have every confidence (though 
obviously we cannot guarantee) that by September 30th at least one 
investor/operator will be seriously negotiating with Hanna for the 
acquisition of facilities at Riddle. Hatch's future role will depend on the 
desires of the investor/operator(s) identified at that point. In any case, 
both the DCIDB and the CCD Business Development Corporation are firmly 
committed to continue working with whatever possibilities and 
investors/operators have been identified at that time. Hatch's final report 
will in any case be a critical part of that ongoing work. 

3. What is the role of the M.A. Hanna Company in phase two? What are 
they doing to facilitate the sale? 

It is to be emphasized that Hanna is now totally out of the mining and 
metals business. This fact notwithstanding, Hanna has stated on a number •of 
occasions their desire to do everything possible to facilitate the 
employment of the maximum number of people in alternative uses of these 
facilities. To this end, they agreed to a moratorium until September 30th 
on the dismantling or sale of all of their facilities. Throughout, they 
have made available, as requested by either Hatch or the DCIDB, the paid 
services of H.D. Wedge and D.G. Meyers. It also should be noted that for 
the duration of this study Hanna has continued to pay property taxes and 
has, in addition, actively solicited investor/operators in its own right, 
negotiations resulting from which are being coordinated with the DCIDB/Hatch 
work discussed above. 

4. How much money are you requesting from the state for phase two? How is this 
amount derived? 

We respectfully request that the state again entertain our original 
application for participation in the cost of the entire Alternative Use 
Study, to the extent of 757. of the total cost which has been agreed with 
Hatch Associates as not more than $50,000. We feel that Douglas County took 
the risk of fronting a potentially non-productive phase one. All are now 
generally agreed that completion of the study will greatly enhance the 
probability of significant long term job creation at the Nickel Mountain 
site. Under the circumstances, we would again state our feeling that this 



i• precisely the sort of project that the legislature had in mind when it 
created the Stabilization ·and Conversion Fund. In fact, Hatch Associates' 
costs through July 31, which is an approximation of the end of the phase 
one, were $20,750. We would hope, however, that the state will agree now to 
participate in the entire effort, not just a somewhat arbitrarily defined 
"phase two." 

We hope that the foregoing is responsive to your questions. Please do not 
hesitate to contact us if any further information is required. 

Sincerely, 

DOUGLAS COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD 

By:~/2(~ 
Ronald K. Culbertson 
Vice President 

RKC:sb 

cc: Douglas County Board of Collllllissioners 



C. C. D .. BUSINESS DEVELOPM.ENT CORPORATION 
744 SoutAea&t Rose Street - Rosebur&, Ore&Ofl 97470 

TelepAone (503) 672-6728 

August 28, 1987 

Dick Wilson and 
Paul O'Shaughnessy 

Toll Free in Ore&on: J-800-452-6010 

Hatch Associates Consultants, Inc. 
8th Floor, Rand Bldg.; 14 Lafayette Square 
Buffalo, New York 14203 

Re: Nickel Mountain Smelter Facility 
Alternative Use Study 

Dear Dick and Paul: 

This confirms my conversation with Paul today. Enclosed are notes of 
Tuesday's meeting with the Technical/Financial Review Committee on 
this project. 

Other points are as follows: 

1. We (including the T/FRC) have as yet heard nothing further from 
Walter Atchison. 

2. We have as yet not received the signed contract from you. 

3. Notwithstanding the reduction in priority on fly ash processing, 
please send such technical and other information as you feel 
appropriate on the possible production of gypsum to Mr. Lee 
Simpson, Vice President for Operations, Louisiana-Pacific 
Corporation, 111 SW Fifth, Portland, OR 97204. Their potential 
interest would be as a buyer of the gypsum, not as an investor in 
any pilot plant operation. 

4. With regard to your invoice for July, in anticipation of receiving 
the contract so that we can process for payment, please provide an 
itemized breakdown of the $1,499.13 claimed for travel expenses. 

Please call if you have any questions. 

Very J'9'! yours, v~-.. 
Peter L. Graff 
Assistant Director 

PLG:sb 

cc: T/FRC 
DCIDB 
Bill Welsh (Hanna) 

South Coast Office : Municipal Airport Hui/dint,, North Bend, Orer,on 97459 - (503) 756-4101 
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DOUGLAS COUNTY 
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD 
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,,. ' ) 744 S.E. Rose Street Roseburg, Oregon 97470 
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. . .. , .•' Meeting Notes 
... , ,._,:_'.' ;,_:_ ... ·, .. Douglas County Industrial Development 

.. ~ ..,. ,~,Nickel Mountain. Technical/Financial Review 
Willis House Conference Room 

Committe Members Present 

Herb Wedge 
Ralph Nafziger 
Len Ramp 
Ron Culbertson 
Lynn Youngbar 

Peter Graff (Staff) 

Roseburg, Oregon 
August 25, 1987 

Board 
Committee 

The committee met at 1:45 p.m. Principal review item was Hatch 
Associates' letter and attachments of August 14, 1987. Peter Graff 
informed the committee, section by section, as to the current status 
of Hatch's activity as related by Paul O'Shaughnessy in a telephone 
conversation on August 24. 

After 2+ hours of review and discussion, the committee's principal 
recommendations were as follows: 

1. Place high priority on the new possibility regarding smelting of 
platinum group metals mined in Montana. 

2. Reduce priority on fly ash processing. 

3. Recheck preliminary investment and return projections for EAF dust 
processing. 

4. With regard to scrap catalyst processing: 

a. What kind of market exists for Ni/Sn or Ni/W? (It is now 
understood that these metals would not be left in combined 
form but would be separated.) 

b. Why restrict investigations to petroleum industry catalysts? 
Edible oil catalysts from the USA are being processed 
profitably in Austria. 

c. Within the petroleum industry, why restrict investigations to 
Chevron? Texaco, for example, has a maj,or refinery at 
Anacortes, WA, near Seattle. 



7 
Other than the foregoing. and a new possibility (to be dealt with by 
others) that has arisen regarding repair and refurbishing of railroad 
cars. the consensus was that Hatch should proceed as proposed. 

submitted. 

Secretary 

PLG:sb 



- ---

lCT O 5 l~t 
,r. OF GEOL( 

"" "'~ ... 

s -, -t 1.A<-l"i """ pv-·, oar -t .. 

--l ~1, 'be. ~7i""_.'.J v.1/ 
.... .. ----- ~ 

O"'- 7hq-\- c.l .,.-\-e_. 

- __________ lliilllaa._. __ c_;:::_~~-----~--=----~~.........:....:__J 

le.,,-, - Q7'-" &At cwu. Olm 

Lv ~ 0--1n v rd eve, . 



C. C. D. BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
144 Southeast Rose Street - Roseburg, Oregon 97470 

Tttlephone (503) 672-6728 

September 18, 1987 

Mr. H.D. Wedge 
c/o Thomas J. Wedge 
73897 Pleasant Grove 
Adena, OH 43901 

Dear Herb: 

Toll Free in Oregon: l-800-452-6010 

As discussed, · I am enclosing copies of Hatch Reports Nos. 1 and 2, 
Metals from Fly Ash and Zinc Recoverv From EAF Steelmaking Dust. 

I will talk with you next week about other possibilities, as well as 
your schedule and prospects for a meeting on September 30, October i 
or October 2. 

Very truly yours, 

i&---, 
Peter L. Graff 
Assistant Director 

PLG:shb 

cc: Lynn Youngbar w/Same Enclosures 
Ralph Nafziger w/Same Enclosures 
Len Ramp w/Same Enclosures 
Ron Culbertson w/Summaries 
Bill Vian, Douglas County Commissioner 
Hatch Associates 

South Coo.st Office: Municipal Airpor1 Huildi11g, Nor1h lle11cl, Orego11 97,159 • (.503) 756-4101 



C. C. D. BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
144 Sowheast Rose Street - Roseburg, Oregon 97470 

Telephone (503) 672-6728 

September 18, 1987 

Mr. H.D. Wedge 
c/o Thomas J. Wedge 
73897 Pleasant Grove 
Adena, OH 43901 

Dear Herb: 

Toll Free in Oregon: /-800-452-60/0 

This is in reference to our conversations regarding possible production at the 
Nickel Mountain Smelter Facilities of 757. ferrosilicon utilizing Douglas County 
quartzite. 

As I indicated to you, we have been apprised in general terms of the history and 
present status of potential charges by the U.S. Forest Service attributable to 
road maintenance resulting from transportation of the quartzite. We understand 
that the feasibility of the overall operation may hinge on the delivered cost of 
this quartzite, and that the level of these USFS charges puts us at a serious 
disadvantage relative to other producers. 

We are not certain whether we (CCD. the Douglas County Industrial Development 
Board and Board of Commissioners, other local industry leaders) can help 
convince the Forest Service of the wisdom of lowering these rates, but we are 
certainly willing to try. If Walter Atchison and his associates are able to 
provide us with some facts and figures on the history and present impact of 
these charges, together with comparative figures from elsewhere, we will pick up 
the spear and see what we can accomplish. What we need are some facts and 
figures. 

It would also be helpful, of course, if we could have some relative idea of the 
probability of actually establishing this 757. FeSi production operation in 
relation to a range of possible reductions in USFS road maintenance charges. 

Ve&y your:• 

Peter L. Graff 
Assistant Director 

PLG:shb 

cc: Douglas County Board of Commissioners 
Douglas County Industrial Development Board 

South Coast Office: Municipal Airport Building, North Bend, Oregon 97459 - (.SOJ) 756-4101 
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